ORIGIHA!

BEFCRE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. gz;;sg

Iovestigation on the Commission's own )
motion into the rates, tolls, rules,
Case No. 7409

chaxrges, operations, practices, (Filed July 26, 1962)
1 Q. >

contracts, service and facillities of

TEE PACIFIC TELEFPHONE AND TELEGRAPH
COMPANY .

(Appearances are set forth In Appendix B)

D2INION

Purpose of Investication

The above-entitled Investigation was imstituted by the
Commission on July 26, 1962, for the purpose of determining the
reasonableness of the rates, tolls, rules, charges, operations,
practices, and contracts and the adequacy of the service apd'fac%li-
ties of The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company, respondent.
Hearing |

After due notice, 49 days of public hearing were held on.
this investigation before Commissionex Holoboff and/or Examinex Dunlop
during the pexiod January 23 to October 2, 1963, in eitber San
Francisco oxr Los Angeles. ' On Maxch 15, 1963, the eleventh day of
public hearing, counsel for the City of Los Angeles and counsel for
the City and County of Sam Francisco moved that the Commission issue
an interim oxder immediately reducing the gross rates and charges of
respondent in the amount of approximately $15,363,000 on an amnpucl

basis. This motion was remewed at the close of the twenty-eighth day

of hearing, on May 3, 19632, 2nd denied by the Commissiom on July 9,

1263 {(Decision No. 65702). Respondent's direct presentation commenced

£/ oometimes DereilnaZler xeZexxed ©o as raciiic lelcphone.

-1~




op June 12 .and comcluded on September 27, 1963. On August 30, 1963,
Pacific Telephone filed Application No. 45726 requesting increases in
rates to produce additioval amnual gross revenues of not less than
$43,953,000 and furthex requesting that said Application No. 45726 be
consélidated with Case No. 7409 for hearing and decision.

At the forty-fifth day of hearing in the investigationm,
namely, on September 20, 1963, counsel for respondent moved that
Application No. 45726 be comsolidated with Case No. 7409 for hearing
or, in the altermative, that the Commission increase respondent's
rates within the framework of Case No. 7409 #n the amounts and 4n the
details shown in the applicatior and exhibits thexeto.

On September 27, 1963, the forty-eighth day of hearing, the
Commission's staff moved that the Commission forthwith enter its
interim order reducing respondent's Califoxrpia intrastate revenues by
the amount of approximately $31,200,000.

At the conclusion of the hearing on October 2, 1963, Case

No. 7409 was taken under partial submission for a f£imal determimation

of respondent's reasonable test year intrastate revenues, expenses

and rate base as well as a determination as to what is a fair rate of
return for respoundent’s intrastate operations. Also taken under sub-
wission was respoundent's motiom for rate relief, except those parts
of the motion which related to the proposed manper of spreading such
Incxeased rates. The extent of the submission is more particularly
set forth at tramscript pages 7132-7134 as follows:
"This submission embraces what is commonly referzed to
3s test year results of operation and revenue requirements,
together with the effect thereof upon reasonablevess of rates.
"The issues which the Commission mow undextakes to
£inally determine include those covered by the following

exhibits and testimony relative thexeto, together with all

2=




-

¢ 7209 @

testimony xrelating to issue of falr rate of returm. These
exhibits are the following: Staff Exhibits numbered 1, 2,
3, 4, 5, 21, 22, 23, 43, 47, 112, 113, 117, 118; the
Respondent's Exhibits mumbered 49 Revised, 50 Revised,

51 Revised, 52 through and including 96, 106, 107, 108,

109, 114, 115, 116, 119, 122, 123 and 124; General Sexvices
Administration Exhibit 111; Los Angeles, San Fraocisco and
San Diego Exhibits oumbered 28, 120, 121, 122 and lagte-filed
Exhibit No. 125.

"This submission contemplates that if, based upon a
resolution of the foregoing issues, the Commission finds
that rate decreases are warranted, the Commission will at
that time fix rates on an interim basis pending further
bearing and determimation in Case No. 7409, including
hearfng and determination of issues relating to rate spread
and others.

"This submission also contemplates that 1f, based upon
a resolution of the issues hereby taken under submissiom,
the Comission finds that no rate decreases are warranted,
ox that rate increases are warranted, the Commission will
proceed to bhear and determine all other issues in Case
No. 7409, fncluding the issues of rate spread, all in order
that s final order with respect to rates and other matters
contemplated in Case 7409 can expeditiously issue.

"This submission shall be subject to conmcurrent briefs
upon the issues heretofore mentioned by mot later than
November 12, 1963.

“"The submission shall also be subject to oral argument

ou the same issues on November 20 and/oxr November 21, 1963."




.m0y er@® ®

Concurxent briefs upon the issues taken under submission
were filed on November 12, 1963. Orxal argument on the same issues
was heard on November 20 and 21, 1963, and these issues are now ready
for decision. Certain of respondent's mounthly énd annual reports

filed with this Commission were made part of the record by refexence.

History of Rate ?roceediggg

During the period 1948 to 1958, respondent seven times
requested intrastate rate increases in California totaling on an
annual basis, $234,692,000. During this pexriod the Commission
granted rate increases of $114,887,000 on an annual basis considering
business volumes at the time of grant, or approximately 48.9 percent
of the requested amounts. In each rate proceeding during the period
1948 to 1958 xespondent requested a rate of return in every instance
of 6.75 percent ox greater. Between 1948 and 1954 the authorized
xate of return was 5.6 pexcent. Im 1954 it became 6.25 percent, and
in 1958 it became 6;75 percent; the rates fixed in 1958 included av
additional allowance of ome-tenth of ome percent attributable to
attrition.

Investigation in this proceeding (Case No. 7409) commenced
on July 26, 1962. During the course of the investigation, on
August 30, 1963, respondent filed its Applicatiom No. 45726 seeking
increases in intxastate rates in the total amount of $43,953,000

(based on the test year ending September 30, 1962) and further :

seeking a rate of return of 6.89 pexcent on its claimed intrastate
rate base of $2,054,278,000. Thereafter, on Maxrch 9, 1964,
respondent filed its amendment to said Application No. 45726 reducing
the amowat of its requested increase to approximstely $34,400,000
(based on the test year ending September 30, 1962) to reflect cextain
tax changes, but still seeking the same 6.89 percent intrastate rate




. "

P

c. 7206 £p@

of xreturn on its claimed intrastate rate basc. As previously
indicated, respondent's reasonable results of operations and revepue
requirements are being determined herein.

Relationships with American Telephone and
Telegraph Company and Other Companies

American Telepbhone and Telegraph Company (Americam) holds
82.62 percent voting control of Pacific Telephone through ownership
of 90.25 pexcent of the latter's common stock and 78.17 percent of
its preferred stock. The number of minority common stockholders of
Pacific Telephone increased by 2,796, or by over 7 percent, during
the year 1962, from 39,145 to 41,941, and further imcreased to 43,140
at the end of 1963.

Pacific Telephone 1is ome of 20 principal telephone
operating subsidiaries of American. These 20 operating subsidiaries,
together with two operating companies in the United States in which
American owns less than a majority interest are termed "Associlated
Companies''. Americanm also owns Westernm Electric Company, Inc.
(Western Electric) which in addition to being the manufacturing
branch of the Bell System also acts in the capacity of purchasing
agent and supply department, storekeeper, developer, installer,
repairer, and salvager foxr the Associated Companies and Long Lines
Department of American. American and Western Electric each own 50
pexcent of the outstanding capital stock of Bell Telephone
Laboratories, Inc., which is the reseaxch and development dbranch of
the Bell System. The Associated Companies, Western Electric Company,
Inc., and Bell Telephonme Laboratories, Inc., together with Amexican
form the Bell System.

Under the terms of an agreement commonly referred to as the
"license contract!', American carries on research and development

work (through its subsidiary, Bell Telephoune Laboratoxies, Inc.);

-5-




+

-

é. 7409 EP.

fumishes to the Associated Companies through its Genmeral Department
advice, assistance and sexrvices oz a wide variety of matters pertain-
ing to the conduct of their busimess; and arranges for the manufac-
ture of telephoves and other telephonic devices and apparatus (by its
subsidiary, Western Electric Compamy, Inc.).

Employees are frequently transferred between the American
or othexr Bell System companies and Pacific Telephome. In case of
transfer, the employee retains full pemsion credit for prior sexvice.

The several Associated Companies, including Pacific
Telephone, have an arrangement under which they obtain from American
tempoxary advances of funds to meet their requirements for conmstruc-
tion and other puxposes, borrowing and repaying frequently as funds
are nceded ox become available to them. From time to time the
Associated Companies issue their owm securities to repay or reduce
the smount owed to Americam. When the Associated Companies issue
stock, American subscxibes for its pro rata shares, thus maintaining
its financlal interest in them.

Pacific Telephone has ome subsidiary, the wholly owned
Eell Telephone Company of Nevada, which renders telephome service
only within the State of Nevada. Until Jume 30, 1961, respondent
operated in California, Washington, Oregom, Idako and, through its
subsidiary, in Nevada. Since that date respondent has operated only
in California and Nevada, its properties im Washingtonm, Oregon and
Idaho having been sold to Pacific Northwest Bell Telephove Company.
Under the terms of the sale Pacific Telephome received 30,450,000
shares of the $11 par value common stock of Pacific Northwest of the
aggregate paxr value of $334,950,000, and a 4% percent demand mote in
the principal amount of $200,000,000. The program for the sale of
the properties, as announced at the time, contemplated that within

-6~




C. 7409 EPs..

three years Pacific Telephone, from time to time, would offer the
30,450,000 shares to its own stockholders and that Pacific Noxthwest,
from time to time, would sell its own debentures and redeem the
$200,000,000 note.

A new "license contract" agreement (Exhibit 86) @as entered
into between American (Licemsor) and Pacific Telephone (Licensee)
effective July 1, 1961, which, among othexr things, reflected the
change in the territoxy of the Licensee.

Respondent's toll telephone metwork is interconpected with
other Bell System toll facilities, the majoxr portion of which is
owned by Americanm and operated by its Long Lines Department.
Revenues f£rom interstate message toll telephone business arxe divided
among participating Bell System companies under a “'division of
revenues' contract which is designed to yield a uniform rate of
return upon each company's net investment devoted to such interstate
business.

Respondent also intercommects with facilities of a pumber
of Independent telephone companies, mot affiliated with the Bell
System, pursuant to contracts negotiated from time to time between
the parties. Awmong other things, such contracts specify the basis
upon which divisions of cosﬁs and revenues axe made.

Issue on Partial Submission

Pacific Telephome opposed partial submission of the pro-
ceeding if such submission would lead to an interim rate reduction
order. It claimed that while the Commission may grant an interim
increase ex parte, a rate reduction can be ordlereé orly.with the
consent of the utility oxr after z full hearing of, all materizl
issues. According to Pacific Telephone the issues of rate spread and

of independent company settlements which were excluded from partial




G '7409 EP«'

submission camnot fairly be diverced from any interim rate reduction
order and at this juncture of the proceeding amy interim reduction
necessarily would be made on an incomplete record om these issues
and without evidence on which the Commission could make findings of
all material issues. Accordingly, it was the comclusion of
respondent that on the record now made the Cotmission should grant
its motion for rate increases in the amount of $43,953,000 forthwith;
that partial subnission of the proceeding should be set aside; and
that the Commission should proceed to hear and determine all other
issues in Case No. 7409, including the issues of rate spread and
independent company settlements so that a final order with respect to
xates and the other matters contemplated in the proceeding could
expeditiously be issued.

The California Independent Telephome Association and
various independent telephome companies, including California Water
& Telephone Company, Geveral Telephome Company of California and
California Interstate Telephone Company supported respondent's
opposition to partial submission. They generally took the position
that the issues of settlements for toll and exchange traffic, rate
spread and rate disparities could mot be disassociated from the
Tevenue requirements of Pacific Tclephome. The independents urged
that the partial submission either be set aside and hearings be
Tesumed to complete evidence on all issues or, in the alternative,
that the Commission adopt and accept for all purposes the settlement
Tecommendations advocated in the proceeding by them. While the
independent companies are uxging the Commission to £ix settlements
differing from those currently effective, the record discloses that
the Independent companies are operating under voluntarily negotiated

effective settlement contracts.




)

The Commission staff urged partial submission and prompt
determination by the Commission of the full extent and magnitude of
the revenue excesses during the test year and recommended that such
interinm rate reductions as are found to be justified, pending comple~
tion of hearings to fix final rates, be given in the Los Angeles
extended axea and Sam Framcisco-Zast Bay extended area and in message
toll service because of the relatively higher ecarning levels realized
by Pacific Telephone on these services in comparison with other areas
and services. The staff maintained that the subject of settlements
was a matter of comtract between Pacific Telephone and the respective
independents; that if the independents claim the comtracts are
unreasonable, they may seek to remegotiate or termimate them; that it
koows of no action takem by the parties to terminate the contracts ox

auy other basis of settlement Pacific Telephonme has offexed to the

ndependent companies; and that if, as and when settlement arrangements

“are in fact changed by the partics to those settlement comtracts, the

revenue effect, If any, on Qacific Telephome can be the subject of
consideration by the Commission in an appropriate proceeding.

The City and County of San Francisco, the Cities of Los
Angeles, Sam Diego and Natiomal City, the United States Gemerxal
Services Administration amd the Utility User's League supporteé paxtial
submission of the proceeding and interim rate reductions pending
completion of the hearings.

A representative of the Califermia Faxm Juxeau Federation
opposed partial submission of the proceecding in its present posture
and furxther opposed imterim reductions if confined to the Los Angeles
and San Francisco-East Bay extended areas, the areas in the State in
which the eamming levels of Pacific Telephone are shown to be the
highest. However, he stated that he would be satisfied if am interim
reduction in rates were found to be justified by the Commission
provided such xeduction werxe spread equally throughout the State to all

-9-




customers, with the same rate structurc that currently prevails in the
State, pending completion of further hearings oo the issue of final
rate spread.

Upon consideration of this issue the Commission finds that:

1. Respondent and the Commission staff in theix respective
results of operations showings included the effects on Pacific
Telephone of settlements to independent companies om the basis of
voluntarily negotiated contracts curxently effective and on f£file with
this Commission. The issues relating to fimal rate spread and scttle-
ments do not preclude a determination of the issucs herein taken undex
submission,

2. PRacific Telephone has mot offered to pay additional settle-
ments over and above the amounts called for by the terms of the
voluntarily negotiated existing settlement contracts.

3. All parties have been givem a full hearing on the material
issues on the cost of service and revenue requirements phase of the
proceeding.

&. The comstitutional requirement of duc process onm the issues
embraced by the partial submission of this proceeding has been
abundantly satisfied and a decision om those issues now under,

submission should be issued.

5. Unless this proceeding is decided under the interim

nrocedure herein adopted, respondent will be permitted to continue to
colleet from customers the excessive revenues found by the ordexr herein
until such time as further hearings are concluded on all iZssues mot
talen undey submission and an oxdex thercafter issuwed. It would be
contrary to tae public interest to permit respondent to continue to
collect these excessive reovenues Lxom customers during such period.
5. The rate rweductlions provided by the order herein are in

essence across-the-noard reductions which are equitable on an intexinm

basis pending thae f£inal rate spread herein.




C. 7409 ds/op

Growth Since 1957

California intrastate rates of respondent were last fixed

by this Comnission, with minor exceptioms, pursuant to Decision

No. 56652, dated May 6, 1958, in Application No. 39309 (56 CPUC 277).

The test year used in that proceeding was the first six mounths of
1957, adjusted and ammualized. Respondent's growth in its total
California operations from 1957 to 1963 is indicated by the tabula-
tion followinz. The year 1959 was the first full year in which the
Tates authorized by Decision No., 56552 wexe effective, and for that
xeason 1959 is used as 100 in the index.

THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH CCMPANY

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Growth 1957 - 1963

Operating Zxpenses Operating Expenses
Excluding Depreciation Tneluding Depreciation
Operating Revenues  and Taxes - Per Books and Taxes ~ Per Books
Year  Amount Index Amount . " index - Amount . Index

1957 $ 671,786,1L7 81.8 $379,2L0,35L  96.L $582,264,594 85.0
1958 735,258,931 89.6 379,115,189  97.k 626,400,730 9L.L
1959 820,791,019 100.0 389,380,198 100.0 685,230,107  100.0
1960 898,557,9L0 109.5 428,420,951 210.0 766,774,190  110.L
2961 967,066,033 117.8 LL6,555,940 L1L.7 812,053,572  118.5
1963 1,116,352,253 139.7 530,105,608 136.1 961,006,585  1L0.2

Telephone Plant Depreciation and
Net Cperating in Service-Ac. 100.1 Amortization ZXps.
Income = Per Books End of Year Per Books
Amount, Index Amount Index Amount index

$ 89,521,554 66.0 $2,021,05L,696 83.3 $ 83,235,331 78.1
108,858,202 80.3  2,236,L88,697 92.2 97,422,895 9L.L
135,576,603  100.0  2,425,889,179 100.0 106,606,956  100.0
12,783,751 10L.6  2,6L9,0LL,587 109.2 115,618,877  108.5
155,012,L62  114.3  2,862,035,170 118.0 130,671,455  122.6
170,L18,826  126.7  3,091,085,092 l27.L 142,100,654  133.3
185,3L5,268  136.7  3,365,689,6L8 138.7 154,565,050  1L5.0

Total Company Total Wage
Telophone Stations Total Employees Payments (Operaticns

End of Yeax nd of Year and Constructicng
Nureher Index Tumber Thndex Anoun : dex

———

5,2ul,578  88.0 73,80, 113.5 $352,268,822 9942
5,527,697  92.7 66,905 102.9 347,509,3L6  97.9
5,960,618  100.0 65,025 2100.0 355,083,20L  100.9
6,321,765  106.1 67,05 103.1 381,610,650  107.5
6,695,663  112.3 65,3LL 200.5 292,837,586  110.6
7,317,6L7  119.L 67,87 10L.L 125,777,087  119.9
7,479,8,8  128.5 71,8u3 230.5 158,930,297  129.2

SOURCE: Exhibit 1, Annual Reports and Monthly Reports.




Ce 7409 dS/ep*

The growth in average telephonme plant in sexrvice less
depreciation xesexve, gross revenues and net operating income for
the yeaxrs 1957 through 1963 and for the test year as reported by
respondent for total California operations is compared in the tabu-
lation following. Since 1959 therxre has been little variation
in the xatio of gross revenues to average net plant in service or
in the ratio of met operating income to average net plant in service.
While respondent through its adjustments has reducaed the net
operating income per $100 of average net plant in service for the
test yeaxr ending September 30, 1962, downward fxom $6.72 to $6.10,
the corresponding figures actually reported by respondent for the
years 1962 and 1963 were $6.96 and $6.95, respectively.

Gross
Revenues
Per 3100
of Avge
Plant in
Service
Less Depre
Resexrve

3.3l
L2.31

Avg. Tel.
Plant in
Sexrvice
Less Depr.
Reserve

31,515,1L9,000
1,737,708,000
1,905,787,000

Net
Operating
Income

$ 89,522,000
108,858,000

Cross

Year Revenues

1957
2958
1959

671,766,000
735,259,000

2960
1961
1962

2,070,938,000
2,261,611,000

820,791,000
898,558,000
967,066,000

135,577,000
11,784,000
155,012,000

L3.07
L3.39
L2.76

2,h50)5593000

1,055,167, 000
2,668,13L,000 1,115,352,

170,149,000
1,11.6,352,000

185,215,000
162,401,000

175,770,000
116,273,000

h3-°6
L2.96

L3.13

LL.13
L2.87

1963

Test Year
Unadjusted
Adjusted By:
CPUC Staff
Respondent

2,401,210,000  1,035,061,000

1,033,2L5,000
1,028,)469’ 000

252L0,952,000
2,398,788,000




-

C. 7409 ds/epks

Evidence Pespecting Results of Operations

The Commission staff and wespondent presented complete
showings with respect to results of operations for the test pexiod,
12 months ending September 30, 1962. The General Services
Administration presented evidence on a limited portion of
respondent's operations dealing with executive salary expense which
will be discussed later herein. The tabulatiom following
summayxizes the exhibits introcuced by the Commission staff. .
and respondent, reflecting respondent’s earning position for totalt
California operations amnd for California intrastate operations

uader present rates during the test year.

THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPE COMPANY
Compariscn of Results of Total California and
Califormia Intrastate Operations
Twelve Months Ending September 30, 1962

Jtenm

Operating

Revenues

Operating
Ixpenses

Depreciation

Taxes
Payroll
Income
Federal
Califorria
Other
Total Taxes

Total Expenses
& Taxes

Net Revenue
Rate Bace

Rate of Retuwrn

Unadjusted

Respondent CPUC Staff
Adjusted

Ex. L3&LT

Respondent
Adjusted
Exe 1158215  Ex. 1115125

Respondent
Adjusted
Exceeds
Respondent
Unadjusted

CPUC Staff
Adlvsted
Exceeds
Respondent
Unadjusted

Total Califormia Operations

172,999,000 504,826,000

43,177,000 139,072,000 135,896,000

13,325,000

133,01L,000
17,341,000

( .
93,804,000 (109,190,000 9L, 31:7,000.
2 > .4 2-’ .72 2 2 b4 b >
873,660,000 882,196,000
161,401,000 116,273,000

15,426,000
113,682,000

12,470,000

857,375,000
175,770,000

2,123,636,000 2,L21,21L,000 2,333,919,000

6.66% 6.0L%

(Red Figure)
13-

7.53%

168,923,000 31,827,000

$1,035,061,000 $1,028,L69,000 $1,033,1L5,000 $( 6,592,000) $(1,916,000)

(L,076,000)

(L,205,000) (7,282,000

2,201,000

(1,955,000)

> 7

(855,000)

130,201,000 (19,332,000) (2,813,000)

(2,802,000)
43,000

3920,0

8,536,000 (16,285,000
(19,128,000) 14,269,000
( 2,L22,000) (89,717 ,000)

(-62%)

87%




is s

Respondent
Unadjusted
Bx. 11L&1315

Respondent
Adjusted
Bx. 21L8&315

CPUC Staff
Adjusted
Dx. L3&L7

Respondent
aqgusted
Exceeds
Respendent
Unadjusted

CPUC Staff
AdJusted
Exceeds
Respondent
Unadjusted

California Intrastate Operations

erating
venves

Cperating
Expenses

$ 870,057,000 & 863,605,000 $ 867,785,000 $( 6,L52,000)$(2,272,000)

396,144,000 121,268,000 388,936,000 25,124,000 (7,208,000)

3
Depraciation 125,687,000
Taxes
Payroll

Iacome

Federal

California

Other

Total Taxes

Total Expenses
& Taxes

122,125,000 119,045,000  (3,562,000) (6,6li2,000)

10,984,000 12,681,000
109,160,000 93,382,000
9L2,000 g 2,315,000

2’03 it 4

20,18L,000
109,357,000 (15.»778,000)(

13,055,000 (
> 286,000 ( (1,597,000)((1,121.000)

> 3 4 t4 2 4 4

1,697,000  (800,000)

197,000

5,88L,000 (15,574,000)
(12,336,000) 13,302,000

735,917,000 741,801,000 720,343,000
134,140,000 121,804,000  1L7,LL2,000
2,056,691,000 2,05L,278,000 1,975,690,000
6.52% 5.93% 7.L65%

(Red Figure)

Net Revenue

Rato Base (2,42.3,000)(81,001,000)

Rate of Return -(.59%) L%

The Comission staff and respondent also presented adjusted
results of intrastate opexations for the test yeax segregated by

exchange and toll operations. These results are summaxized below:
Rate of Return
CPUC Staizt Respondent
Adjusted Adjusted
Ex, 43 Ex, 115

Category

Exchange Operations
San grancisco-ﬁast Bay Extended Axea

Other No, Calif. Exchanges
Total Northern Califormia Exchanges

Los Angeles Extended Area

San Diego Extended Axea

Othex Southern California Exchanges
Total Southern California Exchanges

8483%
3.72
6.57

8.43
5.33
5.55
7.67

7.15

733
2,66
5.26

6.383
4,02
441
6.17

Total Exchange Operations 5.74

Intrastate Toll Operations
Message LoLl
Private Line
Total Intrastate Toll

s
%

0e72
5.93

8.93
6,7%
8.7
7 .46'
* Not shown separately

-14~

Total Intrastate




-

C. 7409 ds JEp*

A more detailed compazrison of the respective adjusted

results of iptrastate operations for the test yeaxr is shown in

the following tabulatiom.

ADJUSTED RESULYS OF INTRASTATS OFPERATIONS
FOR TEST YEAR ENDING
AT FRESENT RATES AND 527

SEPTEMBER 30, 1962
FEDERAL INCOME TAX RATE

Ttem

Operating Revenues
Local Service
Toll Sexvice
Miscellaneous
less: Uncollectibles

Total Operating Revenucs

Operating Expepses & Taxes

Mainternonce

Traffic

Commerxrecial

Ceneral 0ffice Salaries
& Expecscs

Other Operating Expenses
Subtotal

Depreciation

Tages 1
ayroll
Income
Federal.
Caiifornia
Other

Total Taxes

Total Operating Expenses

& Taxes
Net Revenue
Rate Base, Depreciated

Rate of Returmn

CPUC Staff.
Exhibits
Nos, 43 &&7

Respondont
Exhibit
No. 125

CPTC Staff
Excecds
Respondent

$595,973,000

221,203,000
55,056,000
44927000

$555, 815,000
217,319,000
55,096,000
4,625,000

$ 158,000
3,889,000

(133,000)

867,725,000

144,892,000
76,352,000
86,164,000

48,172,000
33,356,000

863,505,000

155,507,000
81,899,000
90,084,000

50,343,000
43.035.000

4,180,000

€11,015,ooo;
5,547,000
¢ 3,520,000)

2,171,000)
9,679.000)

388,936,000
119,045,000

10,184,000

109,357,000
13,055,000
79766000

421,263,000
122,125,000

12,651,000
93,382,000

{92,345.000 E_

(32,332,000)
¢ 3,030,000)

¢ 2,497,000)
15,975,000
476,000

212,362,000

720,343,000
147,442,000

1,975,650 ,000

7 o 46%

198,408,000

741,801,000
121,804,000

2,054,278,000

5.93%

(Respondent Exceeds CPUC Staff)

13,954,000

(21,458,000)
25,638,000
(78,588,000)
' 1.53%




C. 740 EP

Adjustments

Both the staff and respondent made adjustments o test year
xecorded results of operatioms to reflect various changes théy con-
sidered appropriatc for rate~fixing purposes. Basically, these
proposed test year adjustments f£all into two categories. First,
those proposed adjustments for so-called "level" or "period' changes;
for example, those for changes in telcphome rates, settlements,
postage rates, wage and benefit rates, payroll tax rates and
separations. Second, those proposed adjustments reflecting basic
rate-making policy; for example, adjustments for purchases from
Western Electric, treatment of the iavestmont tax credit,
Cepreciation, licensc fee, dues, donatiomns, legislative advocacy,
working cash allowance and others.

While the staff made sdme adjustments to test year results
for so=-called level or period changes, most of its adjustments wexe
of the second categoxry genmerally following Commission rate-fixing
policy £indings in priox decisions involving respondent. On the
other hand, most of respondent's adjustments were for so-called level
or pexiod changes, with its adjustments £or wage and fringe bemefit
changes accounting for most of the dollaxr effect. Basically it was
the staff's position that it would be impropex to Imclude effects of
future wages in a past test period without at the same time including
the effeet of Increasing revenue and future cost savings. Howevey,
with respect to those adjustments made by the staff for so-called
level oxr period chamges, it did not reflect back into the test year
the effecﬁ of increasing revenue or future cost savings. Respondent's
basic position with xespect to so-called level or period changes is
that it capnpot absorb such changes without incxeasing its telephome
rates and that the test year results must be adjusted as respondent

proposes without at the same time reflecting the effect of increasing

revenue and future cost savings. For example, by its method

~16-




-

.
.
T .

Ce 7409 ds/cp*

of adjusting foxr so-called level or period chamges respondent
reaches the conclusion that its "gzoing-level” test year California
net operating income per $100 of averaze net plant in service Zs
$6.10 and its "going-level” test year comsolidated ecarmings per share
of cormon stock is $1.24 (reflecting normalization of the investment
tax crecit) waile the actual trend in these Litess before, during and
since the test year are:

Net Operating Income

Pex $100 of Average Per Sha»e Eammings
Year Net Plant in Service o% Cormon Stock

1959 $7.11 $1.47
1960 6+35 1.39
1961 | 6.85 1.43
Test Year Unadjusted 6.72 1.39%
1962 6,96 1.42%
1963 6.95 1,45%

* Reflects normalization of investment tax
. ¢redit., On a flow=through Dasis the
19C2 ané 1963 amowmts arxe $1.47 and $1.52.

Chenges in revenues, expenses and plant ocouxr daily. It
goes without saying that the effect on respondént's operations of
changes in telephone rates, settlements, wages and f£ringe benefits
and similar level or period changes, must de given due and reasomable
consideracion in fixing respondent's rates., However, it is so easy
to distort past test year results by adjusting on a selective bdbasis
fox level or period changes and ignoring the mamy day-by-day changes
taking place in the operations that reduce cost per unit of revenue
or increasec revenue pexr unit of cost. The methods of adjusting tae
test year results foxr level or period chamges used by respondeat 22
well as the staZf are incomplete. Vhile the changes in rates and
wages were made effective on various dates both during and subsequent
Lo the test year and operated only in the future from theix effective

date, the proposed adjustments are estimated amounts reflected




R4

Co 7409 ds/ep*

xetroactively to the beginning of the test ycax without at the
came “ime Zolding back prospective revenues and cOsT 5avings.
Thus, respondent in its showing relatcs expenses

excluding depreciation and taxes of $504,826,000 ($31,227,000 moxe
than in the test yeaxr) with revenues of $l,028,46§,000

(86,592,000 less than in the test year). But, by the time
respondent’s actual expense level reached $504£,826,000 its actual
revenues faxr exceeded $1,023,469,000, Respondent’s revenues
increased by $111,291,000 between the test year and the year 1963
while its expenses, excluding depreciation and taxes, inmcreased by
only $57,107,000 in the same period.

Beaxing in mind the trends and relationships in revenues,
expenses and net plant before, during and simece the test year, we
find it reasonable to test respondeat's rate of retwm and revenue
requirements by use of the test year zecorded results without incor-
porating cither respondent's ox the staff’s proposed adjustments fox
so~called level or period changes but adjusted only to the extent
and in the amount for those so-called basic policy rate~£ixing
adjustments which we hexeinafter £ind to be fair, reasonsble amd
necessary iIn the pudblic intersest.

Issue on Scparation Between Intexrstate and
Intrastate Opexrations

Respondent’s telephome equipment is used, gemerally

speaicing, for intrastate toll and exchange operations and for inter-
state commmications. Because ¢his Commission has

Jurisdiction only over intrastate toll and exchange operationms, it
is necessary to apply some method for separating the revenues,
expenses and property of the jointly used plant. Respondent and

the staff agree that the separations between intrastate and




C. 7409 EDw

interstate operations should be accemplished in accordance with the
procedures set £forth in the April 1962 Separatioms Manual, a copy of
which is ineluded in this record as Exhidit 53.

The Separatioms Manual has never been formally prescribed
by this Commiscion ox by the Federal Communications commission (FCC),
although the FCC has from time To time approved, om an interim basis,
various modifications made in the manual. There have been numerous
changes made over the years in cenarations procedures as related iv
the foreword to the manual (Exhibit 53). At best, the April 1963
ecaition, and prior editions, for that matter, represent compromises
of various confliceting interests. )

A change in separations proccdures_/was put into effect by
the Dell System, including Pacific Telephome, on April 1, 1962, which
is the mid-point of the test pexiod in this proceeding. While nlont
and expense in Cthe seeond six months of che test yesr actually were
ceparated on the basis of the new procedures, those for ths first six
zonths of the test pexlod actually were separated using procedures in
effect prioxr to the April 1, 1962, change. Adjustments were made by

the respondent and by the Commission staff Zor the nurpose of

reflecting the 4pril 1, 1962, sepcrations changes as though effective
(-] » H]

for the full test year. The staff and respondent 4isagree ac to the
amount of the adjustment. Respondent meintaimed that application of
the new procedure resulted in a transfexr of $1,454,000 of plant and
32,327,000‘o£ anuual expense from intya to Intexrstate operatioms.

Tac Commission staff estimated thet $5,300,000 of plant and $4,500,000

of annual expense had becn shifted to intexstate operations.

4; Lae April LluoJ Sepcrations anual rexlects taese Apral L, 1V8Z
seperations procedure changes.




-

C. 7409 ds Jep*

We view this proposad adjustment in this proceeding
as falling within the categzory of adjustment for level ox
period changes heretofore discussed. Basically it is ome of
nany changes that have occurred from time to time cither during
or subsequent to the test year that affect respondent’s
operations, imcluding its separxated results. For reasons heretofoze
given, we £ind it reasonable not to adjust test year results
for this item, We specifically xesexrve the right, however,
to review the reascnablemess of amy of the proceduzes set
forth in the Separations Monual o= to comsidexr amy other
factors when necessaxy to provide equitable results between
intrastate and interstate rates should they Leocome issues im

any proceeding,




RATE OF RETURN

In General

Testimony and cxhibits with respect £o rate of return were
submitted by the Commission staff, the City and County of San

Trancisco, the Cities of Los Angeles and San Diego, and respondent.

The staff and the cities cach produced onme witness while respondent

presented 15 witnesses on this subject.

Basically, the Commission staff witness recommended an
8.25 percent return on commom equity and then developed an amount of
%158,412,000 cs being required to sustain and support respondent's
adjusted test yeax average total Califorxnia debt, stock and suxplus
capital of $2,431,141,000 (Exhibit 5, Table 25). He comverted the
158,418,000 amount Iinto a cost of capital xate of 6.38 percenf
related te his adjusted test year totél capital and into a rate of
return of $6.76 perecent xelated to a total Californmia rate base of
$2,324,829,000 as develoned by the engincering staff in Zxhibitc 2.
The intervening cities, using an 3.25 percent return on cowmon equity,
recommended in Exhibit 28 a rate of xeturn of 6.24 percent related to
2 California intrastate rate base of 51,976,407,000 as developed by
the engineering staff im Exhibit 4. Respondent comcluded that it
required 2 return on common equity in the range of $.52 percent to
10.21 pexcent and a rate of returm of mot lezz tham 7.5 pexcent on
its claimed total capital of $2,794,024,000 composed of debt,
preferred stock and common cquity (Exhibit 57). However, according
£o respondent, its requested rate increases will produce a rate of
return of only 6.09 porcent onm its claimed inmtrastate xate base of
$2,054,278,000.




9

C. 7409 ds /ypo

The Staff's Evidence

The staff witness reached his concslusions
by first comsidexring tha following rest year avercge capitali~
zation for respondent:
Azount Percent
Long-Term Debt $ 902,000,000 32,29
Advances from American Company 26,000,000 n95
Prefexred Stock 82,000,000 2,9%
Common Stock Eépity 1,782.931.000 _63.84
Total 2,792,931,000 100,00
He then excluded $101,644,000 of long-texrm debt, $9,229,000 of
preferred stock and'$200,917,000 of common stock equity (a total

of $311,790,000) representing investments other than those
applicable to total California operatioms. Next, the staff witness
adjusted the resulting $2,481,141,000 capitalization to reflect a
&0 percent common equity ratio wiﬁh a corresponding increase in the
debt ratio to eliminate the effects of respondent's sale of its
properties in Oregon, Washington and Idaho to Pacific Noxthwest
Bell Telephone Company and to refleet am equity ratio more in
harmony with respondent's avexage equity ratio in recent years.

To this resulting adjusted test year total Califommia capitalization,
the staff witness applied varlous costs of capital xatios he
considered rcasonable in developing his total annual chaxges of

$161,551,000. He then deducted $3,133,000 for interest duxing

3/ Respondent's equity ratio over the 27-year period 1935-1961
averaged 55.1 percent, It was 58.7 percent in 1957, 61.6 pexcent
in 1958, 58.0 percent im 1959, 60.2 percent in 1960 and 64.4

pexrcent in 1961, and averaged 60.7 percent for the period
1957-1961. & F




C. 7409 ds,zp

construction In reaching the emount of $158,413,000 whicha he
considered mecessary to support his resulting $2,431,141,000 of

total California ccpital, This development is set forth below:

Total California Qperations

Staff Adjusted
Capitalization Cost of Annual
Ratio Anount Capital Charzes
Long=Term Dabt 36.027. $ 893,585,000 3.67% $ 32,793,000
Advances from American Co. 1.05 26,000,000 4,50 1,170,000
Preferred Stock 2,93 72,771,000 6.55 4,765,000
Comxon Stock Equity 60.00 1.488,635,000 8.25 122,816,000

Total 100.00  2,481,141,000 161,551,000

Tess Interest During Construclion ..cceevcccccncececcans 3,133,000
Balancc - .L.\Iet thnnual C}-‘larges :-'...........-..UC.O'...... 1 ’.flg, o
natio to Adjusted Copitalizafion ..c.cevecevercvaccccnces 6.33%

The 8.25 percent equity zllowance xecommended by the staff

witness wes 2 judgment determimation using a comperative earnings
aporoach from dcta imcluded im Exhibit 5. The witness gave weight to
the theory that the rate of return on equity should decxease 25 the
equity xatio of total capitelization is incresased. In thls
connection e analyzed detec for the years 1957-1961 separately Zox 52
telephone utilities, 19 2ell System compenies, 15 Genmexal Telephone
cubsidiaries, 18 independent telephone utilities, 23 electric
utilities, 16 combination electzic and gas companies, 11 gas
distributors, 1l gas wholesalers, snd 17 class 1 xailroads.

The staff witmess presented no evidence 25 to what paft of
his total Czliformiz capital of $2,481,141,000 should be allocchic to

zespondent’s Cclifo intrastate opexations. lNor &id the staffl




witness make a recommendation as to what would comstitute a £air

and reasonable rate éfareturn applicable to xespondent’s California

intrastate operations. However, on cross-examination, the witness
testified that he had made caleculations as to what the intrastate
rate of return would be, based upon certain assumptionms. Thus,
using a 7.7 percent rate of return on intexstate operxations and
varying earning ratlios on common equity, he testifiod that the
results would be as follows: |

Earnings on Intrastate
Common Equity Rate of Return

8.1% 6.45%
8.2 6,56

8425 659
8.3 6.63
8.4 6.71
8.5 6.78

The staff witmess, however, made no study of what would constitute
the fair rate of return for respondent’s interstate busincss, mnor

did bhe present any support for the use of bis assumed 7.7 percent

figure or state the intrastate rate bése to which his ¢alculated
“intrastate rate of return figures would apply. Moreover, he made
no adjustment o capital for rate base adjustments urged by other
staff witnesses, for cxemple, for Western Electrie purcheses. In
net effect the staff's witmess on xatec of return would make up in

the rate of return allowance that which bad beern excluded from rate

base by other staff witnesses.

4/ At tranmscript page 3077 the staff witness stated: *Well, as I
stated before, I have been interested in the total money require-
nents of the Company as a whole and I didn't £ind it necessary
to-inclgde on Table 25 here amy calculation of the intrastate
return,




C. 7409 EP*

Tae Cities' Tvidence

The intervening cities contend that the xate of return
allowed to recpondent should im mo case exceed 6.24 percent om xate
base applicable to Califormia intrastate operations. They accepted
the engincering staff's rate base and other adjustments to test vear
recorxded £igures and the 80 percent average equity ratio utilized by
the staff. They maintained thet, unlike the rate of return evidence
of the staff and respondent, their Exhibit 25 makes meaningful the
disallowances to booked utility plant figures which this Commission
has repestedly held to be appropriate for rate-making mpurposes
(&3 CPUC 4873 56 CPUC 277). The cities used an allowance of 3.25

percent fox coxmon equity and reached their intrastate rate of return

figure after application of a 7.25 percent xate of regurn to the

interstate portion of the total laliformia rate base.

5/ Tae 7.25 percent Zigure Is the rwate of rerurn which the Federsl
Communications Commission, on Januaxy 29, 1962, found reasonzble
in adjusting private line telephone and telegraph rates of
bmerican Iefephone and Telegraph Commany. This mercentage was
applied to $358,422,000 representing that portion of the
enginecring staff's total Califormiz rate base allocabie to
California intexrstate operatioms.




A -

C. 7409 ds/ew= ’

The development of the Califormia imtrastate rate of

return recourended by the citles follows:

Average Capitalizatirn .
Adjusted t2 Rate Base Cost of
Total Callf.  Ratlo Amount Capital Annual Charges

Zorg=Term Debt
Cutstanding $ 800,356,000 3L.288 $ '8€0,356,000 3.673 $ 29,373,000

Additional 1.7k 10,629,000  L,30 1., 747,000
Subtotal 80T, 356,000 38402 BLY, 585,500 34,120,000
Advances frem
American 26,000,000  1..05 2L,167,000  L.50 21,201,000
Total Debt ~ B20,350,000 3707 B85 5452, 000 32,221,000
Preferred Steck 72,771,000 2.93 68,L80,000 6.55 11,485,000
Common Equity  1,582,01L,000 60.C0  1,L00,897,00¢ .25 115,574,000
Total 2,181,141,000 100.00  2,33L,829,000 152,280,000
Less Interest during construction ececscssccecovrcsorrrcscccavaces 2,9L.8,0¢¢
Balance = Total California Operations ceeeccecccescsrcssccrasanse »332,
Zes83 7.25% on interstate rate dase of $358,L22,000 cecevnscnseces 25,986,000

Balance Califorrnia Intrastate Oparations ..ccececcscsnccrsccrcecs 123,340,000
California intrastate rate DAIC ceecesrsevecrcvccsvccncererescess 1,976,L07,000
Intrastate Rate of Return 6.2:%
The cities claimed that the 2.25 percent allowance for
coxmor equity was at the higher limit of the range of recasomableness
for telephone utilities such as respondent, Based oz an smalysis of
11 state regulatory commission decisioms simce 1957 wherein the cost
of equity capital of Bell System operating affiliates was expiicitly
determined in fixing a fair rate of return, the cities in Exhibit 28
developed a range im cost of equity from a low of 6,95 percent to 3
high of 9.98 percent. This study indicated a median return on equity
of 7.75 percent applicable to a 55 percent mediar equity xatio for
the companics included. According to the cities, zeturn on equity
varies inversely with the equity ratio and at 60 percemt cquity the
return on equity should be something less than 7.75 percent. On
crosc-exsminstion respondant sought To demomstrate the #OD-Compara-
| bility between these fecisfons ead the trectment zccorded respondent

=y this Commiscsion with recpeet TO rote base, zevenues and expenses.




Ca 7409 ds/ep*

Moxreover, the cities c¢onteadad rhat
Presented by parties other them themselves fails to exclude the
less stable, moxe risky imterstate toll operatioms from comsideratiom

in arxivinz at a basis for judgment as to intrastate rate of return.

Respondent's Evidence

Respondent's position is that its carnings are too low

in comparison with other investments; that the sténding of its
common Stock as an investment is relatively poor and growing poorers;
that a compulsory xeduction of its ecarningzs would be damaging to
the ecomomy of the State; that inm a rapidly expanding economy,
highexr rather thanm lower retumms are required to best scxve thke
public interest; that improved earnings are vitally'necessary to
enable it to meet the demands for mew and expanding service in the
immediate future; and that even the inercases in rates it secks
will still produce a return far below that which it should earn in
relation to other utilitles and industries.

Respondent presented financial evidence through seven
bankexs, two imstitutional investors, two investment counselors,
and one economist, In addition to its own officials. The testimony
of its outside fimancial witmesses, although varying in detail,
genexally centered around the proposition that the minmority Interests
in xespondent establish the market price of its stock; that
xespondent's present earnings axe mot excessive and should be
higher; that respondent's common stock is mot an attractive invest-

ment eitber for their own portfolios or for trust accounts under




C. 7409 ds’ypo

P
» - - - - o L) v Am
their directions;™ thoat respondent plays an important role in the

ccononle growth of California; and that under respondent’s present
earnings it would be difficult to Cispose of debentures at
favorable rates and, should the Commission ¢stablish 3 lower rate
of return, respondent would be put in the position of having to
dispose of its debentures at very high rates, if, indeed, it conld
find intexcsted buyers in the market place.

In viewing the evidence presented by respondent’s outside
witnesses, we acknowledge that it was presented by pexsons, who,
individually and collectively, hold xeputations for integxity
and high standing in their professional and social communities.

We must also nmote that without exception these witnesses expressed
the investor viewpoint as it relates to respondent’s earnings and

to the extent that the Commission must, in determining rate of
return, equate the interests of respondent's ratepayers with those
of Lts investoxs, these witnesses have contributed towaxcs infoxming
the Commission of the interests of respondent's investorse. Tae
common thread running throughout all of these witnesses' testimony
is the urging that respondent should be allewed either higher
earnings or that itc rates should not be reduced., We can

accept 25 selZ-cvident that the investor interests lie in the

6/ For example, one witness testified he would mot recommend. any
telephone company stock as investment because he considereq
telephony a less stable service than electric and gas service
(Tx. 3970), Another testified he does not recommend any
California utility stock because he comsiders the ''regulatory
climate” unfavorable (Tx. 399%,4000), A third witmess testified
he would not recommend respondent's stock regardless of its
carnings ''because there is only around 10 percent of it out-

standing”, the balance being held by the paxent, Azerican
Company Cfr. 4455) . 8 v P ?




-

C. 7409 dsfypo

direction of highex carnings omd it certainly is respondent’s

prexogative to advence such interests throuzh the urgings of these
witnesses, However, the public interect zoes beyond merely
satisfying the investors' Interest in higher carnings even though
frxom the viewpoint of the investor such higher carnings zre
varlously choracterized as reasonable or "optimal".

Ve can also accept as self-evident the generalizations
of these witnesces to the effect that the rapidly expanding
California cconomy requires £inmancially healthy utilities which
will be 2ble to finance acquisitions of the plant that such growth
demands, But it must clso be accepted that finanecial health
of Celifornia utilities depends not slone upon the rates of return
this Commission allows--it depends as much upon the determination
of 3 price foxr the utility sexvices which will create demand for
the scrvice. 1L it be true, as respondent claims, that it is ome
of the legitimete purposes of this Commission to imsure a healthy
California cconoay, then we concelve the function of determining
utility rates low cnough to continue to attract persons,
iodusery and commerce o California as important as that of

.allowing earnings 25 high as those advocated by respondent.

A review of xespondent’s outside testimony also indicatecs
a gemexal tendeney %o base respondent's rate of return requirements
upon its total capital, that is, debt, stock and surplus, without
a full appreciation of the fact that this Commission’s rate-making

jurisdiction is delineated by respondent'’s intrastatc operations.




C. 7409 ds op*

The conclusion of these outside finanecial witnesses that

respondent’s earnings will not attract investors waless there is

some foreseaable increase in future earnings is not supported by

the evidence, The number of xecpondent's minoxity stockholders
increased from 39,145 at the end of 1961 to 41,941 at the end of
1662, an inerease of 7.1 percent. Additionally, it nust not be
overlooked that 90 pexcent of respondent's sommon equity is held
by its pavent, Amexican, which has comsistently made laxrge advances
to its subsidiary, respomdent. Morcovexr, respondent's present
stockholderé have, in past offerings, had pre~emptive rights at
par which at present Is in the meighborhood of $14~2/7, compared
with a market price of over $30 per share. We canmot ignore the
fact that respéndent's debentures are gemerally rated Triple 4 and
its stock is gemerally rated A 2nd €1t 262 own witnesses could not
enumexate anmy iInstance over the last five years where respondent's
fInancing efforts have been impeded in the slightest by its actual
carnings.

Respondent's most extensive showing of documenta
evidence om the subject of xate of returm was presected inm
Zxaibits 57 and 51 and the testimony zelating therecto. The
eareings ;cquireﬁents developed by respondent in Exuibit 57, page 13

and Exhibit &1, page 5 axe suwmarized iz the Zollowing tabulostion.




CQ 7409 dS/ypO

THE PACIFIC TELEFHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY

Test Ycar Amounts
(Source: Exhibit 57. Page 13)

Average
Capital
Obligations
and Surnlus Earnings Return

Actual

Debt § 928,364,000 $ 34,613,000 3.73%
Prefexrred Stock 32, OOO 000 & »920,000 6,00
Common Equity 1 783 670000 1&5 24772000 8,16

Total S0S4,000  LE5,0%5,000 6,62

Required for 7%. Retuvrn
on Total Camital
Debt $ 928,264,000 $ 34,618,000 3.73%
Fiters g e
oxmon Equity 1. .
Total T2 79%.03%,000 209,552 ,0¢ .

Required fox 8/, Return
on Total Capital
Deopt $ 923,364,000 §$ 34,618,000 3.73%
Preferred Stock 82 OOO >000 4 920, OOO 6.00
Cotmon Bguity 1,783.670.000 183,925,000 10 31

2’79 4,035,000 225573 00

Tota

THE PACIFIC TELEXHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMNPANY

Required Return on Average Total Capitsl
Test Year Amounts
(Source: Exhiblt 61, paze 5)

Agount of ]
Average % of % Composite
Capital Capital Return Return

9.507% Return on
Common Equity
Debs $ 923,363,887 33.,23% 3.7% 1.249,
Preferred Stock §2.000,000 2.93 6,00 18
Common Equity 1.783.670 201 63,84 9.50 6.06

Total Z,79%,034,088 100,00 7,43

!

10.50% Return on

Common Egquity
DCbt $ 920,363 087 33.2370 3.73,/0 1.24%
Prefexxred Stock 82,000,000 2,93 6,00 .18
Common Equity 1,783 670 7201 63,84 10.50 6.70

Total ~Zy79%,055.083 100,00 * 5.2




in izs development of rate of return, resrondent hac given
0o cilcet to interest during constyuction. Iliorcover, the
5%,796,034,000 of average capital used by recpondent in its
includes 5211,790,151 of aversge camitslization zepresenting its
lavestment in Racific loxthwest ond Dell of Mevade and, of course,
the $2,794,034,000 iz not adiusted to reflect the portiom of
respondent's total California operctions representing its Califormia
interstate operatioms. Respondent's procedure would render meaning-
less any adiustments to rate base for property which is not used ox
useful in serving the public or fox expenditures, if any, made outside
the bounds of prudence. \

Respondent's suggested 9.53 percent return on common equity
results in earnings of §170,015,000, oxr 544,307,000 {35 percent) moze
than dividend requirements of $125,700,000 at the current rate of
$1.20 per shaxe on 104,756,943 chares outstanding. This Commission
does mot Lix the xate of retuxn to be allowed 2 utility on the basis
of ocutstanding shares of common stock and the amnual dividends paid
on such stock. The number of iszued and outstanding shares of stoek

and the annual dividends paild xeflect the exercice by respondent of

its managerial judgment. Ls judgment is mot to be substituted Zor

the Commiszion's judgment when the Commission is called upon to fix

rates for service. The Commission doec, however, cawefully weigh the
evidence of such facts as may pextain to seccurity issues and carnings
thaereon. In any rate proceeding the Commission comsidexs a wutility’s
past financing success, its future prospects, and many othexr clements

as well.




C. 7409 dsgpo

Fundamental to respondent's position on rate of return
is its contention that the telephome industry is more risky than
eithexr the gas or electric utilities. Respondent endeavors in
Exhiblt 57 to establish higher risks in the telephome industry by
a method which relies upon the measurement of the flugtuation in
earnings in various industries ovexr a selective period of time
(in this case 1946 through 1961) as the true test of risk. It
grouped separately the 50 largest operating companigs in the
eleétric, gas, telephone, banking and indﬁstrial industries,

Next, it listed the percent of return on average total capital for
each of the companies for each of the years 1946 through 1961. It
then caleculated the average pexcent of return om average total
capital of each group for each year. It then reduced the averages
for each industrial group to three different ratios purporting to
equate risk to fluctuations of earnings (Exhibit 57, page 10).
Without relying upon equally relevant data such as earnings price
ratios, capital ratios and the like, respondent concluded from
Exhibit 57 that in the telephome industxy there exists a greater
fluectuation of earmings than tﬁat which exists in the electric or
gas industries and hence the risks in the telephone industry lie
between thoste of electric and gas industries, on thie ome hand, and
banling and industrial entexpriscs, on the other hand.

Of the elements that demand attention in the determination
of a reasonable rate of retuxrn, the factor of risk is most
open o exrxor. Respondent's study deals with industry-wide
averages and not with specific companies, thereby ignoring great
diversity among separate companies, It ignores respondent's size

and affiliation with American. Results of the study vary depending




N
v
- . . .

C. 7409 dS /,ep.‘". .-'

upon the period and companies selected. Respondent's study produces
contxradictory results (Exhibit 121), absurd conclusioms (Ir. P.5727)
and results which are at odds with the comsensus of wmiversally
recognized investment services (Exhibit 122). Forx example, a
company that comsistently had earnings of ome percent for the period
selected would, under xespondent’s method, be less risky than 3
company that had carnings that varied between six and seven percentes
Furthermore, respondent's method would lead to the conclusion that
a company that had uniformly decreasing earnings over tho selected
period would have the same risk as a company that had wniforoly
increasing earnings so long as the earnings fluctustions either
down or up wexe the same, Comparability betweesn respondent and the
various selected companiecs has not been shown.

We specifically reject respondent's theory of risk
measurement, This theory has been rejected by both state and fedexal

regulatory comuissions., (Washington Public Service Commission V.

The Pacific Telephone and Telezraph Company, 25 PUR 3rd 18,41;

Tederal Communications Commission v. Western Union Telezraph Companvy,

25 PUR 3xd 385,463.)

Respondent further contends that it does not enjoy
sufficient earnings per shaxe on its common stock., In support of
this contention, respondent relies heavily upon a comparison of the
ecarnings of its common stock in xelation to the earnings of Moody's
26 utility common stocks. Moody®s 24 utiliries are all electric
operating companies, none being owned by a parent. Respondent has
not shown any comparability between itself and Moody's 24 utilities
with respect to capital structure, method of new financing, size,

risks, or any other factors mecessary to draw sound conclusions

on a couwparabllity test.




In Exhibit 61 respondent compared, among other things,

for the period 1946-1961 its ecarnings on common equity and on total

capital with earnings of 15 electric operating cowpanies, 15 xetail

gas companies, 15 telephome utilities, 15 oil companies and 15 other

Industrial companies and concluded therefrom that its earnings in
rolation thereto wexre low. Here again xespondent has failed to
show meaningful cowparability between it mnd the selected companies.
For the entire period 1946-1961 the ratio of sveraze common equity
to avexage total capital varied markedly among the individual
companies and as between the industry groups. This variatiom in

capital structure is indicated by the follewing tabulation:

% Averaze Commom Equity of Averaze Total Capital
1946 - 1961 19535 - 1961
Range IndLvicual Range Individual
Companies Cotpeniles
Average High Low Average High Low

Respondent 53.1% ~% =% 60 +6% A %
15 Telephone 68.9 93.3 31.6 70,1 9745 37.7
15 Electric 35.6 57.1 23.1 38.4 45.6 31.7
15 Retail Gas 48.0 71.3 30.7 43,6 56.2 28.1
15 0il Companies 80.1  94.4  43.3 79.4 94,6  53.1

15 Other Indus- .
trials 79.4 97.0 54,3 79.0 $0.9 56,4

The return on common equity shown by Exhibit 61 and
sumarized below for the several industry groups must be viewed
in the light of the wide range in the proportiom of eéuity capital
anong the companies with due regard to the method used to effect
new £inancing by these companies. It is significant that while

respondent showed an improvement in return on ¢ommon equity in the

=35




-

C. 7409 ds

1958-1961 period compared with the 1946-1961 period, all the othex

groups, with the exception of the Retail Gas and Telephone groups

showed 2 decline.
% Return on Comnon Equity

1946 ~ 1961 1958 - 1964
fango Jlndividusl Range  Individual
Comparics Companies

Average High lew Range Average  High Jow  Kange
Respondent 7..8% -3 -% -5  8.6u% ~% -5 -%
15 Telephone 7.58 101 6.5L 3.87  8.93 10.33  8.15 2.18
15 Electric 2.7h 26.89 8.23  8.66 10.73 13.07  8.81 L.26
1 Retail Gas 9.5  15.54 6.80 9.1 10.13 13.54 7.8 6.36

15 0il Compandes 12,56 16,58 8.9% 7.5  8.92 1L.6L 9.80

15 Qther
Industrials b3 23.65 6.98  17.07  10.77  18.79 A7 18.62

Fox all of the reasons discussed, we are not persuaded

that Exhibit 61 supports respondent’s claim that its earnings are
vareascnably low in xelation to the industry groups comsidered
therein,

Respondent also contends that the telephene industry is
more semsitive to cyclical fluctuations of the economy than are
other groups of utilities. In effect, the contentlon is that the

use of the telephone is more a luxury than a modern day necessity.

However, this contention is not supported by any documentary

evidence on this recoxd and, moxeover, is refutcd by the comparisons
of revenue and income tremds set forth in Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 120.
While some of respondent’s witmesses criticized what they
termed "regulatory climate" in California and deplored the increase
in common stock prices of certain local eleetric utilities by only
233~250 percent between 1952 and 1961 as shown in Exhibit 59, we
note that, at the rates which have been fixed, California ratepayers

are using more electricity, gas, telephonme sexrvice ond water than




Co 7409 dS ep'.'s‘

ever before; and California utilities have attracted sufficient
capital upon texms not gemerally less favorable to support the
unprecedented plant expansion made necessary by the public demand
for sexvice,

One of reSpondent's'own witnesses acknowledged that in
the case of a nomregulated entexprise which has a public market
for its securities, atteampt 1s made to issue new capital at as
¢lose to the price on the market as it possibly can (Tr. p.4625).
Leading California utilities such as Pacific Gas and Electric
Company and Southern California Edison Company have financed new
stock Issues by takinz full advantage of existing market prices 'in
obtaining inereasing amoumts of money in comparison to the number
of shares issued, Respondent, on the other kand, issves all of its
common stock to existing shareholders at par regardless of market
Price, thereby diluting per share earnings. At no time has it
¢ndeavored to seek equity capital at the lowest possible cost in
Tecognition of a favorable market price at the time of issuance of
the new shares. Mo doub: Auexicem, as an investor, owning
approzimately 90 pexcent of respondent's common stock, Zinds It
desirable to obtaim respondent's mew stock at a cost of paxr. The
return to ftuericen based om par cost of $14-2/7 per share, produces
3 present ratio of earnings to cost of 10 percent and a present
yield xatio, based upon dividends to cost, of more than 3 percent.

Lespondent would have the Cormission ignore the relation-
ship between respondent and American and £ix a rate of retuxn zs if
respondent were an independent utility. At the same time respondent
would have the Commission iznore the differences between resmondent’s

method of equity fimancing (which disregards market price) and




C. 7409 ds/ep*

the method of leading independent utilities in Califormia. Thus,
while respondent advocates the need for higher per share ecarnings,

it has maintained its equity ratio at about 60 percent and has

issued its stock at par. It is apparent that the necessary result
of such a financing policy is to dilute per share earnings. Furtherx-
more, while respondent complains about its claimed low eaxnings per

share, it resists taking the investment tax credit on a £low-

through basis and does not avail itself of liberalized depxeciation
fox income tax purposes. Nevertheless, respondent chooses to
compare its pexr share carning performance with the per share carning
pexformance of Pacific Gas and Electric Company and Soutbern
California Edison Company, each of which maintains debt ratios of
50 pexcent ox more, takes advantage of market price in new
offerings and uses liberalized depreciation for imcome tax purposes.
In viewing the mattexr of relative risk between majox
California electric and gas utilities and respondent, we observe
that they all operate in California under virtually the same
physical environment and 'regulatory climate" insofar as State
regulation is concerned; respondent serves more customers and its
operations are somewhat larzer and more diverse with xespect to
service area than any single Califoxnia gas or electric utility;
while the gas and electric utilities have had certain of their
propexties taken over in eminent domain proceedings, respondent
has mot; competition, in the foxrm of alternmative fuels is present

with respect to the gas and electxic utilities; respondent receives

and xelies on advice and assistance from its parent on management

and other problems; the gas and electric utilities as well as




C. 7409 YPO /enp*

respondent must ralse substantial amounts of capital from time to
time; and the services of the gas and electric utilities as well
as of respondent are essential in the economic development of
Califoxmia.

Finally, one other contention of respondent requires
comment. It contends that its common stock is not attractive
to investors. In this conncetion it bears noting that several
of respondent's outside financial witnesses testified that while
they would not purchase or recommend purchase of respondent's common
stock, they neove rccommended or would recommend purchase of lmerican's
stock. This suggests to us that if respondent's common stock is
not attractive to investors, it is because approximately 90 percent
of it is held by American. Thus, an investor other than American,
who purchases respondent's common stock necessarily scquires enly
a ninoricy interest in respondent. To whatever extent such
ninoxity intercst impairs a stockholder from having an effective
veice in respondent's affairs, to that extent respondent's stock
is necessarily less attractive than that of its parent. For
example, one basis for such relative unattractiveness can lie
in the fact that respondent's minority stockholders have no voice
at all in any determination by the parent to increase by 2% times

respondent's payments due under the license comtract. Similar

disabilities may exist with respect to the determination by the

parent of dividend policy and policy on purchsse of plant, equip-

ment and services through subsidiaries of the parent, By reason




C. 7409 YPO

of the relationship alone between respondent and American therxe
have been created risks to the minority stockholder which explain,

if such be the fact, why respondent's common stock is umattractive

3s an investment.

Summary

With the wide range in the claims now before us and with

the opposing opinions of witnesses, our £inal determination of
rate of return to be accorded respondent's imtrastate operations
represents the exercise of judgment on our part, having in mind
the lawful interests of the ratepayer and the utility.

We find a rate of xeturn of 6,30 percent to be fair
and reasonable when applied to the test year intrastate rate

base of $1,996,533,000, adopted herein as reasonable.




c. 7209 e @

Comparisons

The difference of $78,588,000 between the respective
California iIntrastate rate bases developed by the Commission staff
and by respondent for the test year ending September 30, 1962 axises
fxom a number of items compared im the tabulation following.

WEIGHTED AVERAGE DEPRECIATED RATE BASE

CALIFORNIA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS
TEST YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 1962

CFUC Respondent Respondent
Staff Ex.50 Rev. Excceds
Item Ex.47 & Ex.115 CPUC_Staff

Plant $2,469, 899 000 $2,475,489,000 $ 5,590,000
Investment Tax Credit ;1,718,0002 51,718,000)
Net . 54,

H H H

? > ? ?

Property Held For Future Use 2,555,000 2,558,000 3,000
Adjustment - 3-Year Rule (102.,000) - 102,000
Adjustment - Tramsfer to

AC.100.3 171,000 171,000
Net

> ? 2

Telephone Plant Acquisition
Adjustuent 93,000 93,000

Westexn Electric Adjustment
to Plant (27,603,000) - 27,603,000

Credit Received From Western (21,140,000) - 21,140,000
Workking Cash Allowance {15,473,000) 3,803,000 24,276,000

Materials and Supplies (M&S) 7,834,000 7,839,000 5,000
Western Eleetric Adjustment

to M&S ;88,000} - 88,000
Net > Py » ’ ’

Deduction For Depreciation 444,479,000 438,826,000 (5,653,000
Adjustment - Mobile

Comxunication 552,000 - (552,000)
Investment Tax Credit - (40,000) (40,000)

Western Electrxic Adjustment 55,010,0002 - 5,010,000
Net » » ’ ’ > ’

Weighted Average Depreciated
Rate Base 1,975,690,000 2,054,278,000 78,538,000

(Red Figurxe)




é;‘7405 dsfe!')

‘Respondent presepted Exhibit 84 entitled ''Determination
of the Cuxrent Value of Telephone Plant as of December 31, 1961,
and Exbibit 85 entitled "Price Level Depreciation", In closing
argument coﬁnsel for respondent stated:

"By the way, I will take one second to mentionm current
value, to clear up any misconception.

"We have not advocated departing from the traditiomal
net plant and working capital xate base. We put in
current value testimony as a measure of the effects of
inflation, The effects of inflation are a current

condition which faces the Company as well as the Commission

and this measure is something which is brought to the

attention of the Commission for its consideration, but what

the Commission does with and how it uses it is another

thing again. We suggest that, as in past cases, thexe

should be an sllowance in the rate of return to make up

for it and that is the use of the current value testimony

besides showing the inadequacies of depreciation accruals

on strictly an original cost basis."

| We £ind no justification in departing from the Commission's
long-established principle of original cost as the proper basis fox
deternining rate base for xate-fixing purposes. We specifically
reject current value as presented in Exhibit 84 and price level de-
preciation as presented in.Exhibit 85 as being without substantisl
provative value,
Plant

The difference of $5,590,000 shown for the item ‘Plant™
results from differences in separations between intrastate and inter-~
State opexations previously discussed.

Neithexr the Commission staff nor respondent included
telepaone plant undexr comstruction in rate base because respondent
aeccrues interest om pxojects durimg comstruction. Tais is in accord
with past Commission practice which we £imnd is reasomable.
Investment Tax Credit

The Revenue Act of 1962 provided Zfor a credit to Federal

income taxes equal to 3 percent of a public utility's inmvestment im

-42-




tangible depreciable property, except buildings, having an estimated

Llife of eight years or longer. Utility plant with an estimated life

of less than eight years but longer tham six years qualifies to the
extent of 2 percent credit while plant with a life of less than six
years but more than four years qualifies for a 1 percent credit.
The 1962 Act did not allow, for Fedexal imcome tax purposes, tax
depreciation on the investment credit, This provision has since
been changed to allow tax depreciation on the investment credit.
The Commission staff uxged that the Federal investment
credit be treated on the "flow-through" basis such that Federal
taxes based on income shall be accoumnted for at the accruable
actual liability therefor. The staff's results of operations
exhibits reflect the "flow-through” treatment. Respondent nain-
tained that the investment tax credit should be deducted from the
cost of plant that gives rise to the credit, stating that the
effect of its treatment of the investment tax credit in its exhbibits
is that of a Federal "comtribution in aid of comstruction',
A comparison of the different treatment accorded the

Fedexal investment tax credit by the staff and by respondent for
the test year intrastate operating results follows:

Item R CPUC Staff Respondent
Investment Tax Credit $5,383,000 $4,581,000

Revenues ‘ . - -

Expenses Othexr Than De reciatxon

and Taxes P - (s, 000;
Depreciation - (98,000
Taxes Other Than Federal Income
Federsl Income Taxes £4 ,985, 000 53'000
Total Expenses and Taxes 4,985, >000 - (50, 000)

Net Revenue . 4,985,000 50, 000
Awerage Plant in Servzce - (1,718, OOOE

Average Depreciation Reserve - -~ (40,000
Rate Base - (1 678,000

(Decxease)

~43~




6 709 as /B

The investment credit became effective on January 1, 1962
and was actually in effect for omly the last nine months of the
test period. The staff's estimated investment exedit of $5,383,000
for the ‘b‘est year (12 months ended Septembexr 30, 1962) assumed that
the Re:'renue Act of 1962 had been in effect the three previous yeaxs
and that the credit applied to all ciuali.f:(.ed {nvestment placed in
service during the test year., Respondent's investment tax credit
figure of $4,581,000 reflects the credit for the nine months
Jauuery - September, 1962, ratber tban a full 12-month effect,
and <respondént. deducted Srom iate basé 37.5 pexcent of thd cxredit
on the assumption that the credit was booked equally each monthb
from Jamuary to September, 1962, |

The staff maintained that respondent'é treatment of this
item substantially ovexstates current tax expense -with the inclusion
of phantom taxes and is contrary to the Commission's letter of
direction to all utilities and carxiexs dated December 18, 1962 and
to Decision No. 65205 decided by this Commission om April 9, 1963
in Case No. 7305 and Applications Nos., 43659 and 43685, Park Water
Company. Respondent, on the otber hand, urged that its method,
which it depominated "service life flow-through', was in barmony
with the étatutory purpose of the investment. credit; was mot a
means of retaiming any of the benefits of the investment credit for
its {nvestors; amnd would actually flow through more dollars ovex
the life of the property,

The Cities of Los Angeles and Sam Diego and the City and
County of San Francisco urged that for intrastate rate-making
purposes, this Commission should not allow a public utility to
chaxge to its operating expense for income taxes any amoumt in




| EZ. 7469 ds /Q"'-‘

excess of the amount of income taxes lawfully assessed by the
taxing authority and paid by said public utility. The Adminis-
trator of Gemexal Sexvices took the position that the investment
tax credit constitutes a true reduction in operating taxes and
should "flow through' in accoxdance with the staff positiosn.

We f£find that xespondentis method of deducting the
investment tax credit from rate base substantlially ovexrstates
current year tax expense imd substantially umderstates curxent
year nmet revenues. Furthexr, we find that respondent's method
should be rejected for intrastate rate-fixing purposes and that
the staff’s flow-through method is reasonable, is comsistent with
the treatment accozded the investment tax credit by this Commission
in the £ixing of rates of other utilities in this State, and should
be followed for intrastate rate fixing of xespondent's service.
Comsistent, howevex, with our treatment of other so-called level
changes, we find it reasomable to reflect in the test year the
investment tax credit commencing January 1, 1962. Thus, the intre-
state test year amount we find reasomable for this item as a
deduction fxom Federal income tax is $4,531,000 offset by $240,000
foxr depreciation.

Pronexrty Held For Future Telephonme Use

The amount included by the Commission staff in the test
yeaxr imtrastate rate base for Account 100.3, Property Held For Future
Telephone Use, is $2,232,000 which'is %276,000 less than respondent's
claim of $2,558,000. Seme $3,000 of this difference xesults from
cifferences in sepaxations between intrastate and interstate
operations previously discussed. The remaining $273,000 results
from two staff deductioms: (1). $171,000 representing the average

investment in property txansferxred from Account 100.3 to




C. 7409 Ep*

Account 103 (Miscellameous Physical Property) during the test year,
and (2) $102,000 rcpresenting pronerty scheduled for telephome use
more than three years in the future from 1962 (the test yeax) ox o
be abandoned.

The staff requested and obtained from xespondent for the
many items of property im this account a schedule showing the type of
propexty concerned, the location of the property, the purpose for
vhich the property was on the books of respondent and the anticipated
date of telephonme use for each item. It was upon this information
that the staff evaluated the account and devecloped the portion it
considered reasonable for inclusion in the test year intrastate rate
base. Properties axe held in this account by respondent for varying

lengths of time before being either put to telephone use or

transferred out of Account 100.3 to the miscellaneous physical

property account (Account 103).

Respondent does not urge that the miscellaneous physical
property account (Account 103) should be included in rate base.
Respondent does maintain, howevex, that 3ll of the investment included
by respondent in Account 100.3 should be included in rate base
regardless of the length of time items of property are held in the
account prior to being put to telephone use or abandoned. Respondent
takes the position that the decision to acquire the propexty at the
time of acquisition was prudent and the best way of meeting telephone
requirements. Respondent pointed to the need to purchase microwave
sites in advance, hold lands adjacent to existing central office
buildings for future expansion and comstruct undexrground conduit

in advance of freeway or airport comstruction, urging that




+
v
. -y
-

C. 7409 ds/cp¥

the land might not be obtaingble or obtainable only at excessive

cost gt the time needed for expansion and that underground

construction 1f delayed would be moxe expensive, Vhile the staff

recognized the needs of respondent for future expansion, its
position is that respondent's lomgz~term plans sare subject to change
and future use may never materialize at 3 particular locatilon;

that even if the property is used in the future, the costs associated
with carrying such lands for pericds longer than three years in the
future might well exceed the possible inerease in market price;

that respondent should not be allowed to speculate in xeal estate

at the ratepayers' expense; and that the three-year rule applied by
the staff is reasomable for rste-fixing purposes.

Rather wide changes have occurred in the welghted average
balance in this account {Account 100.3) for respondent's total
California operaticns during the years 1957 through 1961 snd for the
test year ending Septembex 30, 1962, as shown in the tabulation

>1llowing:

Year Amount
1957 $1,570,048
1958 1,253,222
1959 582,200
1960 1,808,773
1961 2,102,084

Test Year Ending Sept. 30, 1962 2,956,000

L5 long ago as 1954 the Commission set foxth the principle

“owed for testing the reasomablemess of ineluding in rate

ntrastate rate~-fixing purposes, property held fox

e in telephone service vnder a definite plam, The




CORRECTION

THIS DOCUMENT
HAS BEEN REPHOTOGRAPHED

TO ASSURE LEGIBILITY




L
-
. .
/
\/

C. 7409 &5 /ep*

the land mizht not be obtainable or obtainable only at excessivé
cost at the time needed for expansion and that underground
coastruction 1f delayed wouid be more expensive. While the staff
recognized the needs of respondent for future expansion, its
position is that respondent's long-term plams are subject to change
and future use may never materlalize at a particular location;

that even if the propexty is used in the future, the costs associated
with carxrying such lands for periods lomger than threc years in the
future might well exceed the possible increase in moxket price;
that respondent should not be allowed to speculate in real estate
at the ratepayexs' expense; and that the three-year rule applied by
the staff is reasonable for rate-fixing purposes.

Rather wide changes have occurred im the weighted average
balance in this account {Account 100.3) for respondent's total
California operations during the years 1957 through 1961 and for the
test year ending September 30, 1962, as shown in the tabulation
followings

Year Amount
1957 $1,570,048
1953 1,253,222
1959 882,200
1960 1,808,778
1961 2,102,884
Test Year Ending Sept. 30, 1962 2,956;000_

Ls long ago as 1954 the Commission set forth the principle
to be followed for testing the rcasomableness of including im xate
base, for intrastate rate~fixing purposes, propexty held for

"Izminent use in telephone service under a definite plan”., The




C. 7409 ds/ep*

principle included a three~year rule lboking into the future from
the test year, with a five-year limit for any item residing in
Account 100.3. (Decision No. 50258, dated July 6, 1954 in
Application No. 33935.) This rule was followed in respondemt's rate
proceedings decided in 1954 and im 1958 and wsed by the staff inm
this proceeding.

The Commission has previously stated that in acquiring
property for futurc use an unrcasonable burden must not be Imposed
upon the ratepayer, nor should the utility be penalized if It
exercised reasonable judgment. Howevex, there are certain ‘‘risks of
the businecss’ which a utility must beax and which may not be trans-
ferred to the ratepayer. The situation here presented we £ind is

i1lustrative of one such xrisk of the business.

We £ind that the staff's allowance,increased by $3,000
for separations, or a total of $2,235,000 for this item in the test
year intrastate rate base 1s reasomable and is consistent with past
Commissiqn practice, which we £ind to be reasonsgble.

Plant Acquisition Adjustment

Consistent with past f£findings of this Commission, the

Commission staff did not imclude the telephone plant acquisition
adjustwent account in the rate base because that account reflects
the differcnce between the purchase price and the original cost of
certain lands primcipally acquixed many years ago (some dating to
1604) as well as a few parcels acquired moxre recently from
predecessor companies. The intrastate amount for this item included
by respondent in rate base is $93,000, A witness for respondent
maintained that such amount is properly a part of rate base, urging
that it represents dollars actually cxpended to obtain the property

in an arms-length tramsaction.




C. 7409 s

We £ind that the amounts included in the telephone plant
acquisition adjustment accoumt do not represent oxrizinal cost of
plant in service and should mot be included as a compoment of
;espondent's intrastate rate base. We further find that the
question of the exclusion of this account f£rom respondent's intra-
state rate base has been before this Commission In a number of
respondent’s prioxr rate proceedings, including the last ome
decided in 1953, and each time the account has been, we think,
propexly excluded,

Adjustments For Purchases From Western Electric

Western Electric Company, Inc., and respondent are arms
of the same corpoxate combinc in the Bell System, American Tele-
phone and Telegraph Company controls both respondent and Western
through 89,02 percent and 99.82 percent stock ownexrship,
respectively, Westerm, in addition to being the manufacturing
branch of the Bell System, also acts in the capacity of purchasing
agent and supply department and as developex, storekeeper, instal-
ler, repairer and salvager. Western has several wholly owned
subsidiaries, including Nzssau Smelting and Refining Company, Imc.,
Teletypewriter Corporation, and Weeco Corporation. Bell Telephone
Laboratories, Inc., is owned 50 percent by Westerm and 50 percent

by American, Westexrn is by far the largest manufacturer,

installer, and procurer of telephome equipment in the United States,

accounting for 30 pexcent or more of the total business.
Respondent, like other Bell System companies, makes most of its
purchases from or through Westexn under a standard supply conmtract

(Exhibit 78), The prices under this contract are fixed by Western.




C. 7409 ds;'g?'.’.'

Because of the close affiliation of Western and respondent,
the Commission staff made an inwestigaﬁion of Western's accounting
procedures and of its profits and earnings on net investment over
the 46-year period 1916-1961 and for the first nine months of 1962,
The staif also reviewed Western's pricing policies, inspected
several of Westexn'’s primcipal manufacturing plants, conferred with
exccdtivcs of Westexrn and American in New York amd elsewhere,
studied repozts om the operating results of Western, reviewed the
proposed xepoxt of the telephone investigation made by the Federal
Communizations Commission im 1938 and also xeviewed the anti-trust
action brought by the United States government against Western and
American commencing in 1949 and culminating in a consent decree in
1956. TIn addition, the staff comsildered prior decisions of this
Commission and underlying cxhibits as related to xespondent's
purchases from Western.

The staff in its presentation followed the previous
decisions of this Commission in considering Western a manufacturing
and construction department comtrolled by an affillated company and
entitled to no greater return on its salecs to respondent than
respondent is entitled to as agalnst its ratepayers., The staff
maintained that the books of account of respondent do not accurately
reflect the costs to the utility and its owners for expenscs
incurred in operation and investment in rate base componments with
respect to purchases from and through its affiliate, Westexrn; that

with respect to such purchases respondent's books of account xeflcet

prices that are fixed by xespondent's owners and to be paid to
respondent's ownexs; that such prices inmclude cost plus return; that

the rate of return actually enjoyed by respondent's owners on the




- 'bo 74:09 dS/.,‘.""

inter-affiliate busiﬁcss at the prices £ixed by zespondent's ownexs
during the 40-year period, 1916-1961 was a composite 9.1 perecent;
that during this 46-year period Vestern realized eormings of
$340,746,000 more than the returns found fair by this Coumission for
respondent, a composite of 6.5 percent over the eatixe 46-year
period; and that in the test year there remains in respondent's
intrastate rate base $22,681,000 moze than the cost to the owners
plus a veasonable return on investment and that respondent’s
intrastate mointenance and depreciation expenses include'$3,131,000
more than is xeasonable under the affiliated relationship., The
stéff's specific adjustments to rate base and to expenses for
puzrchases by xespondent from and through its affilliate, Western,
are develored im Exhibits 3, 43 and 47 and are summarized in the
tabulation following.

CPUC Staff Adjustments for Purchases

From Westexrn Zlectric Company
Tect Year Ending September 30, 1262

Total Califormia
Californmia Intrastate
Adjustment to: Operations Operations

Rate Base
Average Plant $(32,651,000§ $(27,603,000)
Materials and Supplies (101,000 (88,000
Less: Depreciation Resexve (5,952,000) (5,010,000

Rate Base (26,800,000)  (22,631,000)

Zxpenses
Current Maintenance (2,100,000) (1,720,000
Depreciation Expense {1,611,000) (1,411,000
Total (3,711,000) (3,131,000)
(Red Figure) o

Respondent took the position that Westexrn's prices are

and have been reasonable; that Western's earmings have not been
excessive; that cost reduction programs carried out by Western have

redounded to the benefit of respondent’s xatepayexs; and that the




| "C. 74;09 ds.

Zommission, in establishing vespondent's rates, must recognize in
full the amounts which it paid to Western.

Respondent presented evidence to the effect that a
nanufacturing division of a nationwide telephone utility could do
a better job of monufacturing with resultant lower unit cost than
one of the operating units of the same utility. In the field of
installation, respondent presented evidence to the effect that &
trained installation organization working in close coordimation
with the mmufacturing division, possessing speceialized ekperience
and working with a natiomwide market can do a better job of
installing telephone cquipment than an orgzanization without these
advantages. Respondent also presented evidence to the effect that
purchasing and distribduting in great volume yields lower uwmit cost.
than purchasing and distxibuting in lessex veolume,

Having established the inherenﬁ advantages of a single
large market supplied by 3 single large supplier of telephone
meterial and sexrvices, respondent proceéded to compare in
Exhiﬁit 09 Westexrn's prices with the prices of the much smallex
non-Bell maxket of moxe than 90 manufacturers and suppliers for
some similar equipment., Comparability of manufacturers and
suppliexs was not established and the rcasonablenéss of other
company prices, even assuming compaxability, was not demomstrated.
Moxeover, the massive and unique market enjoyed by the nonoperating
segments of American in the puxchases by opexating segments pro-
vides an advantage so gxeat iﬁ volume alome in cach of the £ields
of manufacturing, installation; puichasing and distribution that
competition is cffectively eliminated. Western has a stable,.

assured and captive market, Vere American's manufacturing, supply




“C. 71;09 ds’p* .

and installation umit not more efficient than outside suppliers
who do mot possess the mmifold advantages enjoyed by estexrn, the
very existence of Western under American's control would be subject
to great question, We find that little, if any, weight can be
accoxded such price comparisons in judging the xreasonableness of
Western's prizes. It 1s the cost to Western that is significamt.
Respondent attempted to justify the carnings of Western
that resulted from the prices for telephonme material that the Bell
System determined that the Bell System should pay, by a comparison
in Exhibit 75 of various finamcial ratios over the years 1946-1961
for Western and for 47 selected utility suppliexs (15 gas, 15
elcetxric and 17 telephome). Based on these financial ratios
respondent concluded that: (1) the risk of Western's manufacturing
operations was greater than that of the 15 gas and the 17 telephone
tility suppliexs but less than that of the 15 electric utility
suppliers; (2) the risk of Vestern's operations, other than manu-
facturing, was greater than that of the 15 electric, 15 gzos and 17
telephone utility suppliers; (3) Westexn's earnings ovex the period
1946 to 1961 have been less tham could be justified using its com-
parable earnings test; and (4) Western had nmot profited unreasoncbly
on its manufactures for or sales of other sexvices to Bell
companies. Respondent's showing in this respect completely dis~
regards the affiliation of Western with the Bell System and the
unique conditions under which Western operates, is deveoid of valid
comparisons, and, even assuming comparability, does not demonstrate
the reasonablencss of carnings of the other companies. The
advantage that the Bell System has iIn its integrated position of

being researcher, designer, engineer, manufacturer, distributor,




b

C. 7409 ds/&

installer, repairexr, junker and, of course, operator of 80 percent
of the telephooe business in the eptire continental United States
makes it impossible to compare ope phase of its opexations, that of
Westero Electric, with outside companies who have none of the same
spread of operations and control either in utility business or with .
xespect to oy business within which the outside companies operate.
Westerm, in its relationship to xespondent and othex operating
subsidiaries of the Bell System, is mot at all comparable to an
independeat mesufacturing concern.

As a matter of policy reSpondent over the years has
required that it provide the equipment and ins:rumentalit;es used
in its services. The result of such 2 policy has been effectively
to prohibit entry of any competitive instruments into the telephone
market in respondent's territory. Accorxdingly, practically
all items of communication equipment on customer premises serwed
by respondent are manufactured by Western. In those few instance:s
where Western is not the manufacturer, the instruments are subject
to prior approval and acceptance by Western. Moreover, because of
the close affiliated xelatiobship between respondent and Western,

respondent's policy xesults in a'sdbstantial reduction in r;sk




" . 7609 o/ B

since both respondent and Westera have the opportunity for complete
control of what instruments will be offered for public use and

the degree of obsolescence that:they assign to the instruments
that are now in respondent's opexating plant..

Dasically, the adjustments recormended by the staff for
purchases by respondent from and through VWestexn bring up to date
similex adjustments developed by the staff and adopted by the
Coxmission in prior rate proceedings involving respondent, the
latest being Decision No. 56052, dated May 6, 1950 in Lpplication
No. 39309.

Starting with the earning results of Western's Sell
buciness as reported and adjusted by Western for the 46-year
period 1916-19G1 and for the first nine months of 1962, the staff .
in Exhibit 3 made additional adjustments designed to place Western's
net investment and met Zncome on a propex basis for rate-fixding
purposes, Having arrived at a revised net investment and net
income for each year by means of these adjustments, the staff then
determined the amount by which each year's revised net income would
have to be increcased or decreased to yield Vestern the same level

of rate of return as this Commission had found reasonable for




e, 7409 oo

respondent., These indicated increases or decrecases “in Western's
net incocme from Dell business were then converted to corresponding
increases or decreases in Vestern's gross revenues by applyicg
net-to-gross tax factors to allow foxr the cffect on income taX,

The staff then applied, for cach year, a set of factors desigmed

to allocate the indicated adjustment of Western®s total revenue
from Dell business, either decrease or imerease, to that portion

of the plant purchascd from VWestern by respondent inm the particular
year which remalined in respondent's Califormia plant in the test
year, '

The staff adjusted respondent's exupenses as well as the
xrate base, £irst because approximately 23 and 21 percent,
respectively, of its California purchases were charzed to expense
in 1961 and in the f£irst nine months of 1962, and second, because
the zdjustments to plant necessitate adjustments to depreciation
expense, The staff made no adjustment to ad valoxem tax as a
result of its 2djustment to respondent's Califormia puzchases from
Western which have been capitalized, beczuse the State Doard of
Equalization recognized on a percentage of nmet plant basis the
purchases adjustment adopted by this Commission in Decision No.
50253 (52 CPUC 275, 296) in determining ome of the factors entering
into the judzment ad valorem tax base, nsmely, the depreciated
historical cost of respendent’s Califormia plant begimning in 195€.

The adjustments made by the staff to Westexn's Zell net

investment ond pet income had the cffect of Increasing the rate of




C. 7609 a5/ @ ®

return on Western's Bell business for the 46-year pexiod (1916-1961)
fxom 8,72 percent as adjusted by Western to 9.08 pexeent as adjusted
by the Cormission staff and of increasing by $193,521,000 and by
$64,996,000, respectively, Western's Bell net investment and net
income over the 4O6-year period. These staff adjustments axe

explained in Exhibit 3 and summarized below,

Total for 46-Yeax
Pexriod 1916-1961

A. Westemm's Dell Net Investment

As Adjusted by Western $12,956,772,000
CPUC Staff Adjustments:
New York 0ffice land so0ld in 1957 (12,905,000)
Cash and Marketable Securities reduced
to 4% of total costs (601,382,000)
Depreciction Resexrve, remeiaing life
method in licu of total 1ife 176,006,000

Reserve for Equalization of Development,

adjusted to allow inm £ull only actually

ilccuzrred expenses for resecarch and

developmens 519,362,000
Defexred Assets for Prepaid Taxes on

special reserves not allowable undex

Federal income tax regulations 112,940,900
Total CPUC Staff Adjustments 193,521,000
CP?gvgggggﬁ%djusted Western's Bell Net 13,150,293,000

Da Western®s Dell Net Income

As Adjusted by Western 1,129,209,000
CPUC Staff Adjustments: .
Interest income on excluded cash and

marketable securities ‘ (10,130,000)
Depreciation expense, remaining life basis 23,582,000

fension expense, 3Y interest rate and
amortization of unfunded resexve on the

remaining ¢ost principle 1,295,000

Subtotal 24,703,000

Income tax effect of subtotal (2,013,000)
Accxual to resexrve for equalization of-

development aftex incoms tam 21,276,000
Prepaid tax effect on specizl reserves

after income tax 21,030,000

Total CPUC Staff Adjustments 64,996,000

CPUC Staff Adjusted Western's Bell Net Income 1,194,205,000
Qed Figuxe)

-57-




6. 7469 db-"’

Because Vestern does not maintain a monthly record of its
3cll met investment and pet income it was necessary for the staff
in igs Exhibit 3 to make certain estimates respecting the test year
ending September 30, 1962, Respondent urged that the staff's
estimated figurxe of $4,200,000, shown on lime 17 of Table 9,
Exhibit 3, page 20, as "Pacific California purchases adjustment,
first nive months 1962" should be reduced to $3,555,000 to reflect
the effect of the 1962 return on investment realized by Western on
its 3ell business, Respondent also pointed out that the staff's
caleulations wexe inconmsistent in that the staff had excluded from
Western®s net investment cextain cost for a parcel of land in
New Yoxlk City which was acquired by Western in 1948 for an office
site and so0ld in April 1957, but that the staff had not excluded
from Western's 1957 net income $550,000 realized from the sale of
this land.

While respondent toolk exception to a number of the other
staff acdjustments to Western's Dell net investment and net inconme,
the Cities of Los Angeles and San Diego and the City and County of
San Francisco chazacterized these staff adjustments as "soft' in
that the staff had not xeduced Western's costs for the investment
tax eredit taken by Western, the staff had acecepted Western's
standard costs without audit or vexification and the staff had
inflated Western'’s costs by an assumed profit zoing to Dell
Laboratories. The record does not contain sufficient information
to evaluate the cffect of the iInvestment tax credit taken by
Western starting in 1962. In ouxr opinion the effcets of the
investment tax credit and use of liberalized deprecilation on
Vestern's operations will deserve further comsideratlion in the

futu':e .




We find that the staff'’s adjustments to Western's Dell

net investment and net income adjusted to reflect the exclusion of

$550,000 £xom Western's 1957 net income realized from the sale of

cextain land and fuxther adjusted to reflect the effect of the 1962
return on investment realized by Western on Dell business, follow
the methods and principle heretofore adopted by this Commdssion and
produce a fair and reasomable reéult. |

In determining the amount by which each year's revised
net income would have to be increased or decreased to vyield Western
the same level of rate of return as this Commission had found
reasonable for respondent, the staff used a rate of xeturn of
7 pexcent for all years prior to 1936, 6.8 percent for 1936-1943,
inclusive, 5.95 pexcent for 1944-1947, inclusive, 5.6 pezcent for
1948~1953, inclusive, 6.25 percent for 1954-1956, inclusive, and
6.75 pexcent for 1957 and subsequent years. The xrates of return
used by the staff prior to 1957 were the same as those used by the
staff in developing a similar adjustment adopted by this Commission
in respondent's last rate proceeding. The 6475 pexcent rate of
return used by the staff for 1957 and subsequent years is the rate
of return last found reasonable by this Commissiom for respondent
in its last rate procceding,

While xespondent Sas again challenged the use of these
rates of return applied to Vestern's salés to respondent, we find
nothing in this record which would warrant a change in the Commis-
sion'svholdingkthat Western is entitled to no greater return on its
sales to xespendent thidn Yrespondent is entitled to earn om its

operations. American should not be permitted, throuzh the




C. 7409 Egpx

corporate instrument of Westexn, to subject xespondent's ratepayers

to the buxdem of »roviding an unxeasonable return., We £ind that the

rates of return used by the staff in developing its adjustment fox

purchases from Western to be those found fair for respondent for the
years imvolved and that they produce a £fair amd reasomable xesult,
except that for the test yeax the rate of return should be that
accoxded respondent herein, namely, 6.3 percent.

To assure that respondent's ratepayers will not be unduly
burdened, we £ind that Western's profits om sales to respondent, for
rate-making purposes, should be adjusted so as to be no greater than
that allowed respomdent. The adjustments for purchases from Western
applicable to respondent's intrastate operations which we hereby £ind
to be reasonable and adopt for puxposes of this decision ave:

Rate Base Adjustments:

Average Plant 2427,592,000)
lfaterials and Supplies (88,000
Less: TCepreciation Resexrve (5,021,000

Rate 3Base, Lepreciated (22,759,000)

Expense Adjustments:

Maintenance (1,696,000)
Expenses from Clearing Accounts (57,000)
Depreciation Expense (1,332,000

Total . {3,085,000)
(Red Figure)




C; 7409 <k‘.EW

Credit Received from Western Electric Company

In developing the intrastate rate base the stafsf
deducted $21,140,000, which the staff maintained represented the
average amount of credit received by respondent from Western
Electric Company during the test year on all billings other thon
charged operating expense but modified to refleet the effect of
the  staff recommended Western purchase adjustment, The staff
urged that in the development of its Western purchase adjustment,
it had included as part of Western's met investment (rate base)
an amount representing accounts receivable from respondent for
purchases of plant items and that in order to avoid these items
being considered twice, the credits extended by Western must be
deducted in determining respondent's rate base.

Respondent's position is that no part of the 521,140,000
amount is legally deductible from 1zs rate base and that even under
the staff's theory the amount of the deduction caleculated by the
staff comtains two erxors aggregating $14,914,000 for total
California operations (approximately $12,615,000 intrastate).
Respondent maintained that it ovned the property represented by
the crecit received from Western amd to the extent such proverty is
incluced In Account 100.1 (Telephonme Plant im Sexviece), it is
devoted To and used inm furnishing telermhone service and

2llowed in rate base.
The question of cllowimg iIn respondent's xate &
Zlectric Company is mot & new Lssuc before
In deciding respondent's Apnmlication No. 23935
requesting rete imcreases, the Commissiom inm its Tecision ilo. 50253,

decided July 5, 1254, stated:




:.C, 7409 ds/.‘

"An item of $1,627,000 in the computation of the
staff's allowance for working cash represents the
average mmount of credit extended to applicant by
Westexrn Electxic Company on purchases used for
operation ond maintenonce. In addition, there is
an average amount of $3,94C,000 represenmting credit
extended to applicant by Western Electric Company on
purchases used for cemstruction that has not been
included in the staff's working cash computation but
has been included in Western Electric Company’s net
investuwent (rate base) as accounts receivable,

"The staff, after adjusting the $35,948,000 £iguxe
down to $35,696,000 beecause of the purchase adiustwent
on Vestern Electric Company, deducted the latter
cmount from applicant’s materials and supplies om the
assumption that the rate base should not include plant
and materials and supplics for which applicant has not
yet paid, The applicant's position on this point was
that there should be included in rate base the £ull
book acecount of materials amd supplies which it has
purchased. In our opinlon applicant's position is
reasonable and these materials and supplies xepresent
plant devoted to the public sexvice which should be
included in rate base.

"By having a credit of 38,696’000 available from
Western, however, the applicant’'s need fox working
cash is cozrespondingly reduced, If this amount is
not showm 2s an adjustment to materials and supplies
it follows that it should be deducted from the
applicant's working cash as computed by the staff.

I applicant's summary of position for oxal arguxent,
page 45, it states that telephone plant under comstruc-
tion has not been included im rate base and that the
portion of the $3,696,000 attributable to puxchases

in construction work im prezress has, in effect, been
disaliowed twice by the staff. Such contention dis-
regards the fact that applicant is capitalizing
interest during construction on part of these purchases
Prioxr to paying for them and is receivinz a rate of
Yeturn on the parts that xeside in the accounts of
plant in sexvice and materials end supplies.

’Our conclusion on worling cash is that $7,941,000
(the intrastate poxrtion of thae $8,696,000), snould"be
deducted from the staff's allowance % $85,969,000,.

Ve £ind that it would be unrcasonable to include the
average amount of eredit from Western in respondent’s rate base and
at the same time allow in Western Zlectric Company's net investment
(rate base) amounts xepresenting accounts receivable f£rom respondent,
Secause such zction would requixe respondent't ratepayers ©o »ey

ezxrnings on the credit twice. DQeaspondent's position on zhis item

(2=




-4 ®
PP

complictely disregards its affiliated relationship with Western and
»roduces an unrecsonable zesult. Ve £ind the treatmenmt that should
be accorded this item Lfor the purpose of this procecding should be no
different in cffeet from tnat proviously accorded, excent that this
adjustuent moxe appropriately should be reflected as a separate
ceduct ion in determining rate Dase.

We turn now to a discussion of the two 2llesged exrors which
respondent maintained were In the staff's calculated deductiom.
Tivst, respondent urged that 39.6 percent, or £9,2C0,000 of the
nroperty xepresented by the eredit received Lfrom Western Eleetric
Company Zor total Califormia operatioms is in Account 100.2
(Telephone Plant undex Comstruction) until after it 15 naid Lox; that
Account 100.2 is not included in respondent's rate base; and that the
staff's calculation accoxdingly i s overstated by 29,900,000 for total
California operations Lor this item. The staff maintained that plant
in Account 100.2 will be In xate base in the future with amounts
added thereto for intexest during construction; that this interest 1s
considered by zespondent as income and is so shown in its income

tatement; and that faillure to decduct the entire amount of the Western
eredit charged to respondent's »lant accounts would result in

respondent earning on the credit twice, once in accruing interest

~ o

z second time in Western's net investment.

£ the Vestern cxedit charged o

& plant accounts should be included inm respondent's yate
base cna that respondent's assertion of a 792,200,000 erxor in staff
celeulations invalid.

the avercge amount of

“plant credits” not received by ¢ during the test period
applicable to its total Califormia operations was £7,257,000 of which

55,014,000 zrelated to Acecount 100.1 {Telephone Plant in Sexviece) and




staff’'c calculation
eduction of the 05,014,000 zmount. Upon con-~
siceretion, we f£ind that ¢l 2f%'s caleulation of the adiustment
for credit received from Yestern should be reduced by the average
amount of 't 2¢s” mot received by rvespondent during the test

neriod appliceble to intrastate operations {06,133,000) snd alzo
- NS ? b4 7/

revised to reflect the cffect of the Western Rlectric Company »urchase

adjustment adopted herein. Aecordingly, we £ind that the average
amount of credit received by respondent from Westernm on all billings
other tham charged operating expense that reasonably should not be
included in respondent's test vear intrastate rate base is +15,000,000.

Working Cash Allowance

The purpose of including an allowance for working cash in
rate base previously has been stated by this Cormission
(48 Cal. P.U.C. 22):

“The purpose of including a working cash allowance in

rate bace is to compensate investors Lor capital which they
have supplied to encble the company to operate efficiently
and economicelly and Zox which they would not otherwise be
compensated. If, through the avoilability and use of tax
acexuals, monies ox othexr funds supplied by the subseribers,
the investors ore required to supply a swmaller sum, their
compensation should be proportionately less.”

In developing its allowance in rate base for working cash,
the staff started with a gross requirement indicated by the average
balances for the test year in Account 1132, Cash, and Account 115,
Vorking Funds, as supplied to the staff by respondent inm the
aggregate amount of $3,957,000 for total California operations. From
this gross requirement, the staff deducted $27,597,000 representing

amounts which the staff determined wexe not supplied by investors,




C. 7409 ds/ep

leaving a met allowance for working cash of minus 518,540,000

(minus 515,473,000 for intrastate operations). Thus, the staff

deducted from rate base the average amount of working cash it

determined respondent had on hand mot supplied by investors. The
staff's working cash study is set forth im detail in Exhibit 43,

Table 15-8, the results of which arc summarized below. It generally

follows the same methods and principles heretofore adopted and is

similar to other staff studies presented in rate proccedings.

‘ State of
Gross Worldng Cash Requirement California Intrastate
Indicated by Cextain Balance
Sheet Accounts:

Cash PedesavescRrssIRRtRNNELILSD $ 8)5869000
Working Funds ¢ssavesesvressvoae 371,000

Total Gross Requirement 8,957,000

Deductions From Gross Requirements
of Amounts Not Supplied by Investors:

Avexage amount available as a
result of collecting revenues
in advance of paying expenses,
taxes ond depreciation seeesees 15,184,000

Debenture INteYeSt coecescesees 5,111,000

Taxes Withheld from Employees , 7,302,000

Total Deduction From Gross
chui‘rcment ocoooo..«t.Q-oqt 27?5973000

Working CaSh Allowance sSvsCOBERISIY (13’64’0 ,OOO) 15 ’4'73 ,000}

Subsequent to the time the s%3ff had presented its

studies, respondent discovered that the gross working cash require-
zent figure of $8,957,000 which it had earlier supplied to the
staff was in erxror and that the correct figure was $10,392,000.

Respondent included in its exhibits an sllowance of $10,392,000




rn

fox woxling cash in rate base for total California operatioms and
$8,302,000 Zor imtrastate operations. Respondent's figure is simply
the average of the actual cash balances with no consideration given
to the sources of these funds so as to permit a determinmation of the
average amount supplied by investoxrs fox the efficient and ecomomical
operation of the business for which investors axe not otherwise
compgnsated. In this procceding respondent abandoned its traditiomal
1/127 formula which it had advocated in a number of its prior rate
proceedings, including the last one.

Respondent maintained that the working cash allowance
included in its cxhibits is minimal; that no deduetions from the
average casii balances are warranted ox lawfully may be made; and that
the staff's lag-and-lead study on which the deduction from gross
requirenents is primaxily based is totally thexeoetical and yeplete
with error, as are other staff calculations.

Respondent further contends that under the net-plant- and
working~capital rate base method f£ollowed by this Commission, the
devotion of propexrty to public service, and not the source of funds
with which it is purchased, is determinative of the entitlement to an
opportunity to carm a fair xeturn., This contention iz inconsistent
with respondent's own vigorously recommended treatment of the
investment tax credit as a deduction from rate base because it
constituted, in respondent's owm view, a Federal “conmtribution in aid

of comstruction'. Whexe, as in this case, the funds supplied to

27 Respondent has tracitionally claimed Working cash im the amount
of 1/12 of amnual operating expenses exclusive of depreciation
and taxes.




C. 7409 ds/ep=

respondent by othexrs than investors axe greater than the amount
required by respondent for working cash, and the excess amount is
not deducted from rate base, customers would be unreasonably
required to pay a return om funds supplied by them to defray
reasonable expenses and taxes and to provide a reasonable return

on invested funds.

Respondent contended that the staff's megative working

cash allowance was a theoretical approach., However, respomdent's
own balance sheets xeveal that approximately $11,$00,000 as of
December 31, 1961 and $22,400,000 as of December 31, 1962 of

plant and inwégfmenxs had been furnished by employees, ratepayers

and suppliers. These same balance sheets also reveal that when
the accomting definmition of working capital, namely, current
assets less curreat Liabilities, is comsidered, respondent's
working capital amounted to a negative $51,300,000 as of

Decemgﬁf 31, 1961 and to a negative 559,300,000 as of Deceubex 31,
1962,

8
7 December 31

)

Net Telephone Plant 52,420,900, 857 $2,638,249,555
Investments and Other Funds ’3587483°155 | 313.208.307

Total Net Plant and Investment 2,779,393,042 2,951,457, 850

Capital Stock and Surplus 1,853,789,162 1,880,599,674

Long~Term Debt 902,000,000 902,000,000
Advances from Affiliated Companies - 140,000,000

AC.135, Discount on Long-Term Debt (832,622) (795,779),
AC.168, Premium on Long-Term Debt 7,523,366 7,199,233

Total Capitalization Z2,767,579,506  2,929,003,175

Zxcess of Plant & Other Investments
over Capitalization eeecsccccsccnce 11,913,136 22,454,632
9/ '
~ Current Assets $ 170,371,937 $ 154,810,708
Current Liabilities 221,686,205 214,156,295

Difference (51,314,268)  (59,345,587)




C. 7409 ds/ep*

The Commission herctofore has decided not teo include inm
rate base the average amount of working cash a utility has onm hand
not supplied by stockholders. (59 Cal. P.U.C. 610, 625).

Respondent contends that the staff's cost method ignores
the lag in the portion of revenues over and above expenses anc
taxes, which represents profit, amnd suggests the staff should have
used the retail method. As lomg ago as November 24, 1930 the
Commission considered and rejected the retail method and adopted
the cost method (35 CRC 443, 453), It is not the common practice
to earn a return on amounts accrued but mot received. Tor example,
an employee does not carn interest on wages earmed but mot

received, A bank depositor loses interest entirely if he dxaws

his momey out between interest dates, We specifically reject the

retail method because it would unreasonably requlixe the customer to
pay intexest on funds he is supplylng to pay a xeturm.

Similar to its contention that respondent should earn a
return on the retuwm furnished by the ratepayers, is respondent’s
position that it should earn on Zunds provided LY the xatepaylrs
to pay debenture interest. The customexrs have provided the funds
to be used to pay debenture interest. Respondent holds these funds
and pays them to debentuxe holders at semlannual intervals.
Ratepayers should mot be required to pay a retuxn on fumds which
they bave already supplied and which respondent is mexely holding |
to pay out to debenture holders.

Respondent maintained that it is able to opexate with
minimun cask balances because it is able to receive advances from,

its parent, American. Since wmder the Uniform System of Accounts,




C. 7409 ds/en™

advances from affiliated companies are to be repaid by the issuance
of capital stock or fumded debt, and since the Public Utilities
Code prohibits the issuance of securities to pay expenses, it
follows that advances from American axe limited to expenditures

for capital purposes. This Commission repeatedly has held that
needed construction cash capital is not includible in rate base as
an item of working cash but is an element of the cost of capital.
(49 Cal. ?.U.C. 107,117).

Respondent urged that if certain pending legislation
before Congress involving the acceleration of the collection of
corporate Federal income taxes were to become law, an additional
positive working cash requirement of about $50,000,000 ultimately
would be indicated undexr the staff's lag-and~lead approach.

We have considered all of the various contentions of
respondent respecting the allowance in rate base for working cash.
We £ind that the staff's computation of the allowance for working
cash is in all respects reasonable and proper, except that the
staff's computation should be modified to refleet: (1) the corxzected
figure of $10,392,000 for the gross California requirement and
(2) the revenues, expenses, and rate of return kexein found
Teasonable for the test year. Accordingly, we £ind the average
intrastate amount of working cash respondent has on hand not
supplied by stockholdexs to be $6,800,000, which amount we £ind
Teasonably should be deducted in aririving.al intrsstate rate base

in this proceeding 2t the rates ordexec herein.
Materials and Supplies

The staff included in the test year imtrastate rate base
$7,746,000 for materials and supplies, Respondent's figure for




CQ 7409 dS/QP.‘".

this item is $7,839,000 or $93,000 higher than the staff's figure.
This diffexence results from two items: separations $5,000 and
Western purchase adjustment $30,000, both of which we have
previously discussed, We find respondent's smount reduced by
88,000 for the Western Electric Company adjustment, oxr $7,751,000,

reasonable for imtrastate materials and supplies im the test year.

Deduction for Depreciation Reserve

The staff's test year intrastate deduction for depre-
ciation is $440,021,000, or $1,235,000 greater than respondent's
figure of $433,786,000, The staff's figure reflects the use of
straight-line remalning life depreciation deduction, an increase
of $552,000 for private mobile tramsactions amd a decrease of
$5,010,000 £or the effect of the staff's Western purchase adjust-
ment. Respondent's figure veflects straight-line total life
depreciation deductions and a decrease of $40,000 for its treatment
of the investment tax credit,

Consistént with our findings elsewhere set forth
respecting deprecilation expense and private mobile transactioms,
and our findings on the imvestment tax credit and on the Western
puxchase adjustment, we £ind $440,227,000 is the fair and
Yeasonable test year imtrastate deduction for depreciation for
rate-fixing purposes,

Summary

Based on the cvidence, the Commission finds a
depreciated imtrastate rate base of $1,996,533,000 to be fair and
reasonable for the test yeaxr before the Commission in this

proceeding, This figure is derived as follows:




C. 7409 ds : "’

Intrastate
Test Year

Average Plant in Service $2,476,216,000

Property Held for Future Use , 2,285,000
Adjustment for Westerm Electric Purchases (27,692,000)

Adjustxent for Credit Received from .
Viestern Electxic (15,000,000)

Materials and Supplies 7,751,000'
Workinz Cash Allowance {6;800,009)

Subtotal 2,436,760,0C0
Deduction fox Depreciation 440,227,000

Veighted Average Depreciated Rate Dase 1,996,533,000

(ed Figure)




OPERATING REVENUES

Revenue Comparisons

Respondent’s revenues from California operations since
1959, the firxst £ull year at the rates last fixed by the Commissionm,
have shown significant increases both in total amowunt and per
average company telephome., These trends togethexr with the test year

revenues urged by the Commission staff and by the respondent are
showa below:

REVENUE TRENDS

California
Total Californlia Intrastate
Operations Operations
Amount Yer Amount Per
Average Co. Avexrage Co.
Year Amount Telephone Amount  Telephone

1959 $ 320, 791,000 $143,13 $
1960 898 558 000 146,41

1961 967 066 ,000 149,08

1962 1 055 167 ,000 152,97

12 Mo.Ended

7/31/63 1,106,806,000 155.19 924,507,000 129,63

1963 l 146 352 ,000 157.33
Test Year

Ended 9/30/62:

Unadjusted 1,035,061,000 152,41 870,057,000 12C.11
Adjusted Dy:

CPUC Staff 1,033,145,000 152.12 867,735,000 127,78
Respondent 1 028 469, »000 151.44 863 605, ;000 127,16

ile the Commission staff and respondent adjusted test
year intrastate revenues dovmward by $2,272,000 and $6,452,000,

xespectively, respondent's actual revenues subsequent to the test
pexiod have continued to imcrease.

Test year intrastate operating revenues presented by the

staff exceed by $4,130,000 or by about one-half of ome percent,

the estimate made by respondent. In developing thelxr respective

estimates, both the staff and the respondent started with the test




‘C. 7409 ds.

year total Califormia operating revenues to which allocations and

various adjustments were made, The details of the respective

xevenue estimates are compared in the following tabulation.

Respendent
Exhibits

Item

Unadjusted Test Yeaxr
Total California Oper.
Revenues (Rouwnded
Allocated to Other Than
Intrastate
Unadjusted Test Year
Intrastate Oper. Rev,

Adjustments:

Retroactive Multi-
Message Unit
Settlements

Retxroactive Toll
Settlements
Settlement Change~
Digit Absorption

Dase Rate Area Changes

April 1, 1962 Message
Toll Rate Reduction
May 7, 192 Private
Line Rate Reduction
May 6, 15¢3 Message
Toll Rate Reduction
Uncollectibies on
Written~0fL Basis
Total Imwrastate
Rev. Adjustments

Adjusted Test Year .
Intrastate Operating
Revenue

CPUC Staff
Exhibits
2, 43 & 47

49 Rev.,50 Rev.,
51 Rev., 114

and 115

CPUC Staff
Exceeds

Respondent

$1,035,061,000

165,005,000

$1,035,061,000 $

165,004,000

1,000

£70,056,000

(227,000)
512,000

(1,322,000)
(1,367,000)

133,000

870,057,000

(191,000)
(412,000)
(223, 0003

(97,000)

(1,322,000)
(1,367 ,000)
(2,840 ,000)

{1,000)

(36,000)
924,000

223,000
97,000

2,840,000
133,000

(2,271.,000)

467,735,000

" (Red Figuxe)

(6,452,000)

363,605,000

4,181,000

4,180,000




C - 7409 dS /. 2?'-"-.

Allocation to Intrastate

Euxcept for a difference in rounding of $1,000, both the
Commission staff and respondent aszree om the amount of $370,057,000
for the unadjusted test year intrastate operating revenues.

Adjustments fox Retroactive Settlements

The Coxmission staff comceded that respomdent's adiust-
zents foxr retroactive multi-message unit settlements and retroactive
toll settlexents arc more accurate sinee respondemt relicd onm latex
information than that available when the staff made its presentationms,

Adjustment for Now Settlements - Digit Absorpticn

New independent company settlement schedules and contracts
were negotiated wiaich became effective June 1, 1952, providing for
additional aliowances to independent companics foxr the incremental
cost of digit absorbing selectors and for other changes, No part
of the effeet of these mew settlements was paid or booked by
respondent in the test year, Respondent reduced test year intra-
state rcvenues by $223,000 to give effect to these new settlement
errangements, The staff made no adjustment for this item. In
support of the $223,000 adjustment, Exhibit 117, xespondent used
the Novato office costs of $2,23 per station for all independent
company offices, except thosc of General Telepaone Company, even
though the Novato office is nontypical of the other offices in that
it is a combined crossber and step~by-step office which would give
higher costs, Furthermore, three separate amounts were rounded
upward by $20,000 each, for a total of $60,000, on a judgment basis

without any attempt being made on the part of respomdent's witness

to check what amount, if any, respondent was sctuslly paying In




Co 7409 ds

Bage Rate Area Exponsion

Respondent reduced test ycar intrastate rcvenues by
$97,000 for base rate area cxpamsions made not only during the test
year but through April 1963, as well. No revenue adjustments were
made by the Commission staff for normal month-by-month changes
such as foxr base rate area changes and direcctory advertising rate
increases, Wallc respondent reduced test year revenues for periodic

tariff changes involving base rate arca expansions, it did not

increase test year wrevenues for periodic tariff changes involving

incxeases in directoxry advertising rates, for exomple, Such
directoxy advertising rate increases made effective during the

test yeax but not reflected in test year Intrastate revenues
amounted to $310,680. This amoumt of incxease would have been even
greater had the directory advertising rate chonges beem comsidered
through April 1963 as was done by respomdent for base rcte area
CAPANSLONS o

April 1, 1962, Message Toll Rate Reduction

Respondent £iled reovised tariffs umder its Advice Letter
8L74 on Maxch 26, 1962, reducing its Iintrastate rates for message
toll telephone service, such tariffs becoming cffective on less than
statutory notice, namely, on April 1, 1962, pursuant to Commission
Resoiution T=-4915, Said Adviee Letter indicated that respondent
estimsted the reduced rates would have the effect of reducing its
intrastate revenues by approximately $2,600,000 amnually after
scttlements with independent companmies., Further, said Advice letter
indicated that these reduced rates were filed to refleet certain
changes in separations procedures and practices which respondent

estimated would have the effect of reducing California intrastate




ennual revenue requirements by some $2,500,000, This estimate

was made by respondent prior to such separations changes becoming
effective. The reduced rates were cffective during a portion of the
test year, namely, from April 1, 1962, through September 30, 1962,
Doth the Commission staff and the respondent made a Jowaward
adjustment of $1,322,000 to the intrastate test year revenues for
the stated purpose of reflecting the effect of these reduced rates
for the entire twelve months of the test year. However, tae
estimate of the amount of these reductions merely represenmts a
mathematical repricing of the traffic sometime prior to the rate
change and neither the Commission staff mor the respondent presented

any evidence showing that respondent's revenues actually had

declined as a result of this xwate change subscquent to its becoming

effective.

May 7. 1962, Private Line Rate Reduetion

Reduced intxzstate private line rates voluntarily wexe
£filed on Apwil 6, 1962, by respondent tnder Advice Letter C134
which became effective on May 7, 1962, under Cormissioa Resolrtion
No, T~4940, Under this texiff £iling respondent made a mew offering
of TELPAK chammels and sexvice, reduced the interdistriet area
channel mileage rates, established chammel terminal rates in lieu
of station and local chanmuel chorges, snd climimated drop sexvice
and confexence sexvice charges. Such Advice Letter also indicates
that respondent estimoted, prior to such reduced xates becoming
effective, its annual intrastate revenues would be decreased by
$2,300,000 as a result of these rate chenges., These reduced rates
were effective during a portion of the test year, namely, £rom

May 7, 1962, rhrough September 30, 1962, Both the Commission




staff and the respondent made a dovmward adjustment of $1,367,000
to the iIntrastate test yzar xrevenues for the stated purpose of
reflecting the effect of these reduced rates for the entire test
year. However, this reduction merely represents an estimate made
sometime prior to the effective date of the rate reduction and
reither thé Commission staff nor the respondent presented evidence
showing the extent, if any, that xespondent’s revenues actually
had declined as 3 xesult of this xate changé sudsequent to its
becoming cffective,

May 6, 1963, "After 9" Messaze Toll Rate Reduction

On Apxil 17, 1963, respondent voluntarily filed wevised
tariffs under its Advice Letter 8461 reducing its intrastate
nessage toll telephone rates ovexr certain distances for station
service between the hours after 9 p.m. and before 4:30 a.m. Such
tariffs became effective on less thanm statutory notice, namely,
on May &, 1963, pursusnt to Cormilssion Resolution T-5182, Tais.
was about seven months after the end of the test year. Sometime
prior to April 17, 1963, xespondent estimaied that its intrastate
test year xevenucs would be reduced by $2,840,000 as a result of
this change. Respondent's estimate assumed no stimu;ation in
usage resulting from the off-peak reduced rates although the
apparent purpose of the reduction was to achieve greater use of
off-peak facilitics. Furthermoxe, the estimate assumed that
thexe would be a 20 percent shift of person traffic to "after 9"
station traffic and a substantial shift of 6 p.m. %0 9 p.m.
station traffic to "after 9" traffic., Respondent did not adjust

traffic expenses downward to reflect its assumed shift of persom

traffic to station traffic, The estimate is a mere mathcmatical




C. 7409 d5/cp

caleulation based on assumptions which are not supported by

expericence subscquent to the time the rates became cffective, |
There is no evidence showing thot respondent's rovenues actually
have declined as a result of this rate change subsequent to its
becoming effective,

Unecolleetibles

Respondent claimed $4,625,000 for intrastate uncollectibles
in the test year, The Commission staff urged $4,492,000 for this
iten, a difference of $133,000. Respondent's figure xepresents
the intrastate allocation of the acexual to the xesexve for
uncolicctibles during the test period without adjustment, The
steff's figure represents the intrastate allocatiom of actual
wcollectible writeoffs during the test pexiod xeduced by $13,000
to give effect to the recduction in message toll rates which became
cffective om April 1, 1962, While respondent reduced test pexiod
intrastate revenucs by $6,452,000, it did not reduce uncollectibles
by any amount, The balance in the rescrve for uncollectibles has
increased year by year from $653,711 at the end of 1957 to
$1,173,809 at the end of 1961 and to $1,537,765 at the end of
1962, This indicates that the aceruals have consistently exceeded
the aetual net losses.

TWX Burden on Qthexr Userxs

The teletypewriter exchange (IWX) operating results of
respondent in the test year are included with its message toll
operations, The most xrecent results of TWX operations are set

forth in Exhibit 2 fox the vear 1930 as Lollows:




TWX Owerations for Yeor 1960

Operating Revenue ' $2,349,533

Operxating Expenses and Taxes 2,481,400

Dalance Net Revenue (131,867)

Average Net Plant and
Working Capital 10,024,607

Rate of Return (1.32)%
Red Figure)
In Decisicn No, 56652, dated May 6, 1953 (56 CPUC 277)
issued in xespondent's last xate proceeding, the Commission found a
toll schedule designed to produce a 7.7% rate of return to
be foir ond xcasonable. Additional TWX operating revenues of

approximetely $2,000,000 would be required to imerease the nmegative

1.22)% retuwmm to a positive 7,74 return for 1960 TWX operations.

Despite several xequests by the Commission staff during the couxse
of these proccedings respondent did not make available later
information, than the 1960 results, on the earning level of its

TWX eoperations., The 1960 TWX carning results are the best
information available in this record. While the Commission staff did
not make an upward adjustment of $2,000,000 in its test year results
of operations exhibits presented in this proceeding because of the
anticipation that moxe current TWX carning figures could finally

be obtained from respondent, the Commission staff inm its brief

and argument uxged that the message toll xevenues of respondent
shown in Exhibit 43 be adjusted unwaxd by $2,000,000 prior to the
setting of message toll rates. The Commission staff urged that
wmless this adjustment is made, TWX operatioms will comtinue to be
an unfair and unreasomable burden on the ordinary user of message

toll sexviee in Califormia.




Respondent's TVWX sexvice is a specialized service used by
relatively few customers. It is competitive with services offered by
Western Union Telegraph Company. Respondent in its motiom requesting
rate increases of $43,953,000 has not requested general inmcreases inm
rates for TWX sexvice £or reasons best known to itself.

Deficient Private Line Zarnings

Effective May 7, 1962, respomdent voluntarily reduced its

intrastate toll private line rates by £$2,343,000 with the introduction
of TEL2LK sexvice (Exhibit 51 Revised, page 12). The Commission
staff and the respondest each made an identical downward adjustment
to test year intrastate xevenues to reflect this rxate reduction for
the full test yecar. The staff in Zxhibit &3, page 6, shows a
resulting rate of return of 6.71 mexcent for respondent's test year
intrastate toll private line operations. The staff maintained that
additional private lime revenues of approximately $640,000 would he
required to imcrease private line carmings from 5.71 pereent, as
developed by the staff, to 7.7 percent so that the private line
service would not be a burden on users of regulax message toll
telephone sexvice.

Respondent's private line services are developed Zox
specialized users end arc competitive with services of Westexn Uniop

Telegzaph Company and others.




Summazry

We find that the staff's and the respondent's proposed
adjustments to test year revenues relate to the category of so-called
level or pexiod changes with the exception of the staff's proposed
adjustment to umcollectibles to roflect actual uncollectible writeoffs
during the test year. For the reasons heretofore given, we £ind that
adjustments to test year rovesues for settlements snd rste changes
have not been justifiecd. We further £ind that an allowance of
$4,6825,000 for intrastate test yeaxr uncollectibles is reasonable.

We £ind that the issues raised with xespect to

teletypewriter exchange and private line rates should be Left for

determination in commection with the hase of this proceedin
P P

Znvolved with the £imal rate spread or inm such other manner as may
be deemed to be appropriate.

Sased on the evidence, the Commission £inds that the amount
of $870,057,000 represents a fair and rcasomable cstimate‘of
respondent's test year Califoxnia intrastate gross revenues, after
reasonable allowance for uncollectibles, umder present rates and

charges.




Co 7409 ds ‘en*

OPERATING EXPENSES

Expense Comparisons

Respondent's reported expenses, excluding depreciation
and taxes, for its total California operatioms have increcased
by approximately $140,726,000, or by 36,1 percent between 1959
and 1963: Reveaues during this same perlod have increaced by
about $325,5581,000, ox by 39,7 pezcent. Comparisoms of the
trend Iin expenses from 1957 through 1963 appiicable to totsl
California operations with test year amounts urged by the
Commission staff and by respomdent and with related xevenues
are set forth in the followinz tabulatiom. Test year total
California operating expenses, excluding depreciation and taxes,
urged by resnoncent for rate fixing purposes are $31,827,000,

or 6.7 percent higner than its xeported actuzl exwpenses Zor: the

same’ pewiod.ond 535,902,000 higher than such 2xpenses urged by the




tmount Per Average
Company Telepgone.
Ne

Operating
Expenses
Excluding
Dopreclation
end Taxes

Net .
Revenue ®
Before Expenses
pepreciation Per $100 *
and Taxes of Revenue Revenues Expenses

Revenue
Before
Depreciation

Operatin
g 5 and Taxes

Revenues

P
5
®

Year

Total California Operatioans
671,786,000 $375,240,000 $295,546,000 $55.86

1957 § $132,10 $58.32

1958
1959
1960
1961
1962

735,259,000
820,791,000
898,558,000
957,066,000
1,055,167,000
1953  1,146,352,000
Test Year

Unadjusted 1,035,061,000
Adjusted by:

GPUC Staff 1,033,145,000
Respondent 1,028,469,000

Test Year
Unadjusted
Adjusted by:
CPUG Staff
Respondent

870,057,000

857,785,000
863,605,000

379,115,000
389,3€0,000
428,421,000
4461556 ,000
483,299,000
530,105,000

472,999,000

468,923,000
504 826,000

califoxrnia Intrastate

356,144,000
431,411,000
470,137,000
520,510,000
571,868,000
616,246,000

562,062,000

564,222,000
523,643,000

51,56
47 J4h
47,68
46,18
45,80
46,24

45,70

45,39
49,09

137410
143,13
146 441
149.08
152,97
157.33

152.41

152,12
151,44

Operations

396,144,000 473,913,000

388,936,000 478,849,000
121,268,000 442,337,000

45,53
44,82

48,78

128,11

127,78
127,16

% Excluding depreciation and taxes.

66,41
75423
76.60
80.24
82,91
84,58
82,76

83.07
77.11




C. 7409 ds .

Respondent's reported net revenues before depreclation
and taxes per average company télephone have increased from $75,23
in 1959 to $84.58 for the year 1963. While there have been yeaxr-by-
year incxeases in respondent's wage rates, respondent's repoxted
expenses before depreciation and taxes per average company tele-
phone declined from $73.78 in 1957 to a low of $67.90 in 1959
and wexe $72,75 for the year 1963. Respondent’s revenues pexr
average company telephone have continued an upward trend from
$143,13 for 1959 to $157.33 for 1963. Respondent's downward
adjustments to test year revenues and upward adjustments to test
year expenses had the effect of reducing the reported test year
net revenues before taxes and depreciation by $5.65 pexr average
company telephone, fxom the reported $82.76 figure to $77.11l.

This compares with the reported figures for 1962 of $62.91 and for
1963 of $84.53. .

Test year intrastate operating expenses, excluding
depreciation and taxes, presented by respondent are $32,332,000,
or 3.3 percent, higher than the amoumt urged by the staff, In
developing their respective estimates, both the staff and
respondent started with the test year total Califoxmia operating
expenses as reported by respondent, to which allocations and
adjustments for rate fixing purposes were made. The major
differences between the presentations result from the difference

in treatment accorded increases inm wage rates, pensions and otherx




é. 7409 ds"'

fringe beneflits awarded from time to time during the test year and
subsequent to the end of the test year. Differences in the

respective expense estimates are compared below:

OPERATING EXPENSES, EXCLUDING TAXES AND DEFRECIATION

Respondent
Exhiblts
49 Rev.,50 Rev.,
51 Rev,,114,115,

CPUC
Staff
Excecds
Respondent

CPUC Staff
Exhibits

Itenm

Unadjusted Test Year
Total Calif, Opex-
ating Expenses,
Exeluding Depre-
cliation and Taxes

Separated to Other
than Intrastate

Subtotal

Intrastate Adjustments
Wage Increascs 1962
and 1963
Relief and Pensions
Western Electrie -
Maint, Expense
Gengral Sexvices and
License - Cost Basis
Dues, Donations and
Contributions
Postal Rate Inereases
Legislative Advocacy
ntenance Expense
Adj. - Retroactive
Depreciation
Malntenance Expense
Adj. - Investment
Tax Cxedit

Total Intrastate
Adjustments

Adjusted Intrastate
Operating Expenses,
Excluding Depreciation
and Taxes

2, 43 & 47

116 and 124

$472,999,000
80,394,000

$472,999,000
77,921,000

$ -
2,473,000

392,605,000

(1, 998,000)
(1,720,000)
(541,000)
145,000

462,000
(17,000

395,078,000

13,456,000
6,604,000

542,000
591,000

2,000

(5,000)

(2,473,000)

(13,456,000
(8:602,0003

(1,720,000)
(541,000)
(397,0003

(129,000
(17,000)

(2,000)

5,000

(3,6569,000)

388,936,000

(Red Figure)

26,150,000

(29,859,000)

421,268,000 (32,332,000)




C. 7409 ds,g*

We have already discussed the diffexence in separations,
the Westexn Electric expense adjustments and the investment tax
eredit, The other differences are discussed next, |

Adjustments made by respondent to its test yecar results
oI operctions foxr wages, pemsions and other fringe benefits,
facluding payroll taxes, have the effect of reducing test year net
xevenues by $12,852,C20 forx total Califormia opexations ($10,546,0bo
for intrastate operations) and reducing rate of return by épproxi-
mately one-helf of ome pexcent gs set forth in the £ollowing |
tabulaiion:

%0 173 TEST WEAR RESULLS OF QEERAZTONS

FOR WAGES, PENSIONS AND OTHER FRINGE DENEFITIS
INCLUDING PAYROLL TANES

Total California
ve California Intrastate
AdSustments to: Opexations Operations

Expenses
Current Maintenance $ 9,264,000 $ 7,580,000
Traffic Zxpenses 6,715,000 5,085,000
Commercial Expenses 4,261,000 3,552,000
Genmexal Office Salaxies
and Expenses 2,270,000 1,939,000
Other Operatinz Expenses 32033.000 6,604,000

Total Expenses 30,543,000 25,060,000

Taxes
Rayroll Taxes 291,000 239,000

Federal Income 16,172,000 13,257,000)
Other Taxes 1 810 OOO 1, 406 OOQL
Total Taxes (17,691,000) (14,514,000)

Total Expenses 2nd Taxes 12,852,000 10,546,000
Net Revenue (12,852,000) (10,546,000)
Rate of Return (.53)% (51)%

(Red Figure)




C 7409  dsfephick

Supervisory Positfonms

The General Services Administration (GSA4) presented testi-
nony and Exhibit 111 and recommended that the Commigssion disallow
approximately $2,500,000 of executive salaries charged in the test
year to respondent's California opexations (approximately $2,150,000
intxastate) for rate-making purposes. GSA maintained that for
respondent's Califormia operations the numbexr of executives at
division level and higher increasad from 201 in 1956 to 334 in 1962
(a 667 increase) and they were paid aggregate salaries applicable
to California of $3,125,967 in 1956 and $7,217,637 in 1962 (a 1314
increase); that in the same period respondent's Califormia employee
force declined from 71,926 to 67,522 (a 6% decrease); that in 1956
to conduct its operatioms in Washington, Oregon and Idsho, as well as
in California, respondent had 285 executives at division level and
higher and a total employee force of 89,685; that Iin 1956 respondent
administered approximately the same numbexr of main telephomes in
an area twice its present size with 157, fewer executives; that
respondent’s California executive salaries increased from $.92 per
main station im 1956 to $1.64 in 1962; that respondent’s executive
expense is excessive for rate-making purposes; and that the burden
of excessive executive expense should not be imposed on the
California xatepayer.

While GS2%'s.exhibit and testimony referred to ‘executive

salaries and positioms, tae real thrust of GSA's presentation was

directed at supervisory positions at divisiom level or higher. A

summary of the Znforzmation contalned im SSA Exaibis 111 Zollows:




Nurber and Compensation of Executives, Division Lovel and Higher
and Cther Statistics

Total PI4T Companyif California Operations
1956 1556 1502
Then Number Compensation Number Compensation Number Compensaticn

Zxecutives:

President I 1 8 122,500 1 % 96,082 1 $ 99,035
Vice President I 1n 366,950 9 2L9,063 8 310,167
Vice President IIT L 10,862 . 4 110,862 6 210,079
Asst. Vice President IV 32 572,601 26 389,761 35 874,541
Department Hoad T2 5,02 18 322,212 38 860,356

Division Head VI 211 3,015,184 i3 1,957,986 246 4,863,508
Total 285  L,722,189 201 3,125,967 33k 7,217,687

Number or Amount Number or Amount ‘ Number or Amount

Fther Statistics:
No. of Employees 89,685 71,926 67,522%
70ta) Wage Payments $ L08,000,000 $ 325,000,000 $ 116,000,000
Plant in Service $2,232,000,000 $1,760,000,000 $2,922,000,000
Operating Revenu;:s 3 781,000,000 $ 616,000,000 $3.,0L1.,000,000
Yo. of Central Offices 2,097 788 956
No. of Main Stations L,35L,000 3,383,000 4,388,000

# Year ending September 30, 1962.

## Included operatisns in Washingtoen, Oregon,
Idaho and Californix




C. 7409 ds/co®

The testimony of the GSA witness on exccutive salaries
was the only testimony given by any witness on the results of
operation phase of the proceeding on which respondent did mot
present rebuttal evidence. Respondent did, however, cross-examine
the GSA witmess.

Respondent axgucs that the GSA prescatation is zreplete
with errors, guesswork and misconceptions and is entitled to no
weight. The principal inflxmitics In the GSA presentation
aceording to respondent are:

1. GSA estimated the salaxies of 215 out of the 334
cuployees GSA designated as mamagement in 1962 using an average
salary of $19,500 foxr cach of the 215,

2, GSA made mo job oxr functiomal amalyses of the positions
assigned by GSA to menagement,

3. While approximately omec-half of ome pexcent of respondent's
work force is persommel of division level and above, GSA had made
no comparison of the coxresponding percentage for other corporations
or organizations of comparable size.

4o GSA's reference to emoluments of division level and
higher is unsupported,

5. The persomal judgment of GSA's witness played a
stbstantial part in his calevlationms,

6. GS3A's caleulations included job titles which were vacant

and GSA's witness had no particular knowledgze of respondent's

job elassifications.
The recoxd reveals (Tx. 1075-1090) that GSA by letter of
January 30, 1963, requested respondent to furnish information on

current and historical organization tables ond annual compensation




‘J‘

Co 7409 4as/ :X .

of its key persommel and that respondent by lettexr of Februaxy 6,
1963, advised GSA that it was iwmpracticable for respondent to supply
GSA with orzanlzation charts for past years or to provide the
salary information requested by GSA. GSA modified its fnitial
request on March 8, 1963, requesting respondent to provide
organization charts for the years 1952 and 1956 and further
requesting that annual salaries of respondent's staff st division
level and higher be identified on the organization charts or in

a separate submission. Respondent declined to furnish such
information to GSA, claiming excess work effort to supply the data.
Not baving the precise information supplied by respondent as
requested, GSA used sources of information at its disposal such as
respondent’s amnual reports filed witk the Federal Communications
Commission and its xespomses to Gemersl Oxder No. 77 of this
Cormission in preparing its estimates contaimed im Exhibit 111,

The record discloses no reason for the substantial
inexcase in compensation for and pumber of supcryisorylpcrspnnel at
division level and higher in light of the split-off of the Oxegon.
Washington and Idaho properxties and opexations and the reduction-in
personnel revealed by the evidence.

Vie £ind that the amount chaxged for such salaries in the
test year operating expenses for rate-malking purposes is excessive

and should be reduced by $2,500,QOO applicable to California

operations and by $2,150,000 aéplicéble.;o intrastate operations.




Wages
Amounts included by respondent for wages in 1ts adjusted
Intrastate test year expenses, exclusive of depreciation and taxes,
exceed by $18,456,000 the amounts included by the staff iﬁ its
exhibits., The recommendation of the Gemeral Services Adninistra-
tion with xespect to executive salaries has been discussed under &
separate heading. _
Respondent actually xecorded om its books of accounts
in the test year for total California operations $416,220,000 for
wages, charging $331,5674,000 of the total amount to California

operating expenses and $84,606,000 to comstruction and removals.

The Commission staff made no adjustments to the wagzes that were

recorded as paid in the test year. DRespondent, on the othexr hand,
included not only all wages that were recorded as »aid in the test
yeaxr but also imecluded in its adjusted test yeaxr California
operations $28,587,000 of additional wages, allocating $22,510,000
to total California operating expenses ($6,077,000 to comstruction
and removals) and $18,456,000 to California intrastate operating
expenses., Réspondent waintained that these additional amounts for
wages must be included in the test year; first, to give full
twelve-month test year effect to increases in wage xates awarded
from time to time during the test period (October 1, 1961 through
September 30, 1962); and second, to give full twelve~-month test
yeax effect to all increases in wage rates awarded from time to
Time subsequent to the end of the test yeaxr, Septembexr 30, 1962,
The following tabulation shows in moxe detall the adjustments

made by respomdent to test year wages.




.' c 7409 ds,p'-’-‘

ADJUSTMENTS MADE DY RESPONDENT TO VIAGES
Test Year Endinz September 30, 1962

Total California Operations Intrastate

Wages Charged Wages Operxations

Construction, Re- Charged Wages Charged
Item movals & Expense Expense Expense

Unadjusted Test Year $416,280,000  $331,674,000 $272,404,000

Adjustments made
by Respondent

1962 Increase in Wage
Rates not paid in

Test Year 12,543,000 9,976,000 3,210,000

1963 Increase in
Wage Rates 16,044,000 12,534,000 10,246,000

Total Adjustments for
Wages.J 28,587,000 22,510,000 18,456,000

Respondent's Adjusted
Test Year 444 867,000 354,184,000 290,860,000

Respondent's adjustment of $16,044,000 shown above for
1963 increases in total California wage rates charged comstruction,
removals and expense includes $15,533,000 for increases in wage
xates and $511,000 for vacation liberalization. |

The imcrease in 1962 wages which respondent folded back to
the beginning of the test year was not fully included in its
recorded results until about August 1963. Nome of the 1963 wage
Increase which xespondent folded back to the beginning of the test
year was paid by respondent until May 1963, when a small amoun;
was paid to executive persommel. Most of the 1963 wage increase
which respondent folded back into the test year started im August

and Septembex, 1963 and will mot be fully recorded in xespondent’s
results wntil the £all of 1964,




C. 7609 4H ‘I'

The subjeét of wage payments has played .a prominent part
in each aspplication of respoundent for a general inerease In rates
since 1940. 1In its Application No. 31300, filed on April 14, 1950,
respondent alleged:

"hile the increased ammual revenues resulting from
rate increases authorized by this Commission since 1940
amount to about $59,000,000, the increased wage payments
and related wage costs chargeable to applicant's California
intrastate operating expenses, which result from higher wage

rates bargained and granted since 1940, alone amount to
approximately $70,000,000 annually. '’

In said Application No. 31300 respondent asked for am aonual revenue
increase of $36,000,000. By Decision No. 44923 dated October 19,
19560, the Coumission dismissed the application (50 CPUC 247). By
Decision No. 46270, dated October g, 1951, in Application No. 32640,
the Commission granted in entirety respondent's request for a
$14,452,000 annual increase im revemues to cover wage increases
(5L CPUC 154). By Decision No. 51143, dated March 1, 1955, in
Application No. 33935, the Commission denied entirely respondent’'s
request for an amnual increase in revemues to cover increase in
wages of $4,980,000 (54 CPUC 58). Om August 7, 1957, respondent
filed Application No. 39309 requesting an increase of $22,781,000,
and on November 29, 1957, filed an smendment thereto requesting an
additional annual increase of $12,018,000 to offset wage increases,
revised pension accruals and depreciation rates. The total aonual
increase in revenues granted by Decisiom No. 56652, dated May 6,
1958, was $27,500,000 out of a total requested amount of $40,799,000.
Thus, in each of the rate proceedings the Commission has made_a
detexmination for rate-making purposes of the reasonsble smount
allowable for expenses, including wages, rate base and revenues
based upon the record made in each proceeding.

The results of operatioms presemted by the staff and by

respondent are based on the Jointly selected test year commencing

=93~




C. 7409 AH/eD*

October 1, 1961, and ending on September 30, 1962, that being the

wost recent period available. This test period has.been relied

upon by 3all parties to the proceeding. In making its asnalysis of

the test year results of operations the Comission staff concluded
that regularly occurring changes in revenues and expenses tend to
be offsetting and, accordingly, made neither an adjustment for the
increased wage rates nor for the lomg-term trend of increased
revenues per telephone. It was the staff's position that respond-
ent had absozbed the annual wage increases awarded each year since
1959 through increased revenues, imcreased productivity in plant
and operating forces and other factors amd that through the opera-
tion of these same factors it could absorb the wage inmcreases it
had negotiated and granted in 1962 and in 1963 if the Commission
should enter a rate reduction oxder. Further, the staff contended
that in setting rates for the future if it is proper to imclude the
future effect of wage incxesses (which is respondent's method),
then it would be equally proper that an adjustment foxr the effect
of increases in revenue per telephone should also be made. Respond-
ent's position is that it canmot absorb these wage increases without
i£creases in rates and that economies of operation which were
effected in the '50's have run their course and exhausted their
effect to offiset to some degree increases in wage expense.

The procedure followed by respondent in adjusting test
year wages essentially was to reprice base period labor hours teo
reflect new wage rates. However, wage rates by themselves do not
produce increased labor costs.” The mumbex of employees, composition

of the forece, salary level, productivity of plant and operating

10

-—

Respondent awaxzded increases in wage rates in 1957 but respond~
ent’s total Califormia wage payments declimed from.$952626 ,000
in 1957 to $347,50¢,000 in 1953, a reduction of $4,7G0,000.

94~




C. 7409 Al /cp*

forces, the state of technology, extent of construction, and over-
time policy, as well as other factors, acting together result in

the total wage bill., It is nmot enough to look at only wage rates

or ekﬁenses in comsidering test year results of operations. Trends

in earnings and trends in revepues in relatiom to expehses and to
net plant also are important £actors, among othexs, to comsider.

We eiamine first the trends in reported earnings. On a
consolidated basis. respondent reported earnings per share of common
stock of $1.39 for the test year ending September. 30, 1962, com-
pared with $1.42 for the year 1962 and $1.45 for the year 1963.
“rends in eaxrnings and dividends per common share om a comsolidated
vasis and the trend In California net operating income per $100 of
gverage net plant in sexvice follow:

PACIFIC COMPANY AMND
SUBSID IARY CONSOLIDATED CALIFORNIA.
Earnings Pex Lividends Per Net Operating
Share of Shaxe of Income Per $100
Common Common of Average Plant
Stoek Stock In Service Less
Depreciation
Year Resexve

1957 a $ 1.09 $ 1.00 $ 5.
1958 b 1.13 1.00 6.26
1959 ¢ 1.47 1.07
1960 1.39 1.16
1961 1.43 1.155
1962 1.42% 1.20
1963 1.45% 1.20
Test Year
Unadjusted 1.39% 1.20
Adjusted by S
Respondent 1.24%

3. Application No. 39305 to increase rates filed August 7,1957.
b. De;;sign ?85856652 authorizing increases in rates issued

fay ¢ - -
¢. First £a1l year at rates authorized by Decision No. 55652.
*  Reflects pormalizatiom of investment tax credit.

The sbove reported earnings per common share do mot reflect
the flow through to net imcome of the reduction in Federsl income

taxes resulting from the imvestment tax credit. On a3 investment

-95-




tax credit flow through basis the earnmings per common share would
have been §1.47 for 1962 and $1.52 for 1963. Respondent does mnot
avail itself of liberalized depreciation in computing Federal income
taxes. Total adjustments made by respomdent to test year net income
are equivalemt to a reduction in earnings of about 15 cents pex
common share, of which 12 cents is attriburable £o its adjustments
for wages and benefits including payroll taxes.

Respondent reported its unappropriated eammed surplus at
$178,935,000 at the ecnd of 1961, $200,746,000 a2t the end of 1962 and
$226,343,000 at the end of 1963, an increase of $47,408,000 ox 26
percent, in two years. These amounts would have been geeater by
$5,290,000 for 1962 and greater by $6,763,000 for 1963 (a total of
$12,158,000) if respondent had flowed through to net income the

Teduction in Federal income taxes resulting from the investment tax

eredit in those two years.
The trends in respondent's reported Califormia wages are

set forth in the tabulation below:

RESPONDENT'S TOTAL CALIFORNIA OPERATIONS
TRENDS OF WAGES

Total Wages Wages Charged
Charged Comstruction Construction & Wages Charged
Removals & Zxperse Removals Expense
Year Anount lnerease Anouns JETCRB0 Amount SNCTCASE

a 1957 $352,269,000 $27,680,000 $69,423,000 $1L,967,000 $282,8L6,000 $12,713,000
® 1956 347,509,000 (L,760,000) 65,753,000 (3,670,000) 281,756,000 (3,090,000)
¢ 1959 355,083,000 7,57L,000 65,702,000 (51,000) 289,381,000 7,625,000
1960 381,611,000 26,528,000 68,561,000 2,859,000 313,050,000 23,669,000
1961 392,838,000 11,227,000 71,879,000 3,318,000 320,959,000 7,909,000
1962 k25,777,000 32,939,000 87,61L,000 15,735,000 338,163,000 17,204,000
1963 158,930,000 33,153,000 100,750,000 13,136,000 358,180,000 20,017,000

Test Year
Unad-~
Justec 116,280,000 81,606,000 331,674,000
AdJusted
by Re=
opond-
ent L), 867,000 90,683,000 354,181,000
2« Application No.39309 requesting increases in rates was filed August 7, 1957.

b. Decision No.S6652 authorizdng increases in respondent’s rates was iasued

Ce Fiigt,rull year at rates authorized Ry Dociwion No. 56652,
(Decrease)

~96~




C. 7405 4H

The comparison shown below of the year-by=-year inereases

in respondent's California revenues and California wages charged
expense is significant.

Respondent's Total California Operations

Annaal snnual Increase Annual Tuerease in
Inerease in in Wages Charged Revenues Less Wages
Jear Revenues EXpense Chaxged Expense

1957 $58,249,000 $12,713,000 $45,536,000
1958 63 473 ;000 (l ;090 000‘ 64 563, 2000
*1959 85 532 000 7,625 OOO 77, 907 >000
1960 77 767, ;600 23 609 ;000 54, 098 ,000
1961 68 508 000 7 909 2000 60, 599 ,000
1962 88 01, ;000 17 204 OOO 70, 897 ,000
1963 91 185, ,000 20 017 OOO 71, 168 ;000

(Red Figure)
* First full year at rates authorized by Decision No. 56652.

The effect of respondent's test yeaxr California adjust-
ments was to reduce by $6,592,000 the recorded amnual increase in
revenues and to increase by $22,510,000 the recorded amnual increase
in wages charged expense, thus reducing the recorded annual increase
in revenues less Qages charged expense by $29,102,000.

We examine next the tyends in respondent's reported
California wages per $100 of xevenues. The test year Califorxnia

operations as adjusted by respondent includes $34.44 of wages

charged expense foxr each $100 of revenue. This is $2.40 more per

$100 of revemue than actually experienced in the test year, $2.39
moxe per $100 of revenue than experienced in the year 1962 and $3.12

zore per $100 of revenue than experienced in 1963.




C. 740 AH

Califommia Operations

Anoual Wapgee Charged Annual Yages

Construction, Removals Charged Expense

and Cxpense Per $100 Per $100 of
Year of Revenue Revenue

1957 $52.44 ' $42.10
~958 47.26 38.32
*195¢ 43.26 : 35.26
1960 42,47 34.84
1961 4$0.62 33.1¢
1962 £0.35 32.05
19632 40.03 31.25
Test Year

Unadjusted 40.22 22.04
Adjusted by

Respondent 43.26 34 .44

*Fixrst full year at rates authorized
by Decision No. 56652.

Trends in respondent's reported Californsa revenues and
wages per average telepoone are next examined. In its adjusted ‘cest
year California results, respondent has matched $151.44 of revenue
pew avexage telephone against $52.15 of wages charged expenses per

average telephone resulting in the met figure of 599.29 per average

telephone. Respondent's figure of $99.25 of revenues less wages

charged expense pexr average telephonme is $4.23 per average telephone
less than experienced in the test year, $4.50 per average telephone
less than experienced in the yesr 1962 and $8.88 per average tele-
phone less than experienced in the yvear 1963, The tabulation below
demonstrates the imbalancing of the relation between revenues and

wages accomplished by respondent's wage adjustments for the test

yeax.




C. 7409 AH/ep*

Respondent’'s Total California Operations
Irends of Revenues and Wages Per Average Telephone
Xevenues Lass Wages
Revenues Per Wages Charged Expense Charged gxpense
—_— Average Telephone Per Average Telephome Per Average Telephone
Year Amount Increase  Amount Increase Amount  Increase

1957 $122.10 $1.16 $55.62 $EZ.04§ § 76.48 $3.20
1958 137.20 5.00 52.5& 3.08 84.56 8.08
%1959 1463.13 6.03 50.46 (2.03) 92.67 8.11
1960 166.41  3.28 51.01 ' e35 95.40 2.73
1961 149.08  2.67 £9.48 (1.53) 99.60 4.20
1962 152.97  3.89 49.02 (.46) 103.95 £.35

1963 157.33  4.36 49.16 "y 108.17 4,22
Test Yeax

Unadjusted 152.41 48.84 , 103.57
Adjusted '
by Respond-

ent 151.44 52.15 , 99.29

(Red Figure)

*First full year at xates authorxized
by Decision No. 55652.

Respondent's total California revenues per average tele-~
phone increased from $152.41 for the test year to $157.33 for the
year 1963, an increase of $4.92 per average telephone. In the same
period, respondent's total California wages charged comstruction,
removals and expense increaséd by $1.59 per average telephone (from
561.29 to $62.98) while total CalifornZia wages charged expense
increased by $.32 per average telephone (from $48.84 to $49.16).

As indicated telow, respondent's total California wages charged
expense increased by $26,506,000 between the test year and the year

1963, while its revenues increased by $111,291,000 in the same

period.




C. 7405  AR/ep*

COMPARISON OF INCREASES IN REVENUES AND WAGES

Test Yeax
12 Months
Ending Yeax Exceeds

Sept. 30, '62 1963 Test Yesr

Year
1963

Total California erations
Operating Revenucs $1,035,061,000 $l,146,352)000 $111,291,000

Amount Per Avg.Telephone 152241 157.33 4,92
Wages Charged Construction, :
Removals & Expense 416,280,000 458,230,000
Amount Per Avg.Telephone 61.59 62158 :
Wages Charged Expense 331,674,000 353,180,000
Amount Per Avg.Telephone 8.3
Cperating Revenues Less Wages
Charged Expense 703,387,000
Amount Per Avg,Telephone 103.57

1,69
26,506,000
$9.16 0 Tl32

788,172,000

108.17 4.60

We turn next to respondent's assertion that ecomomies of
operation which were effected in the '50's have run their course
and exhausted their effect to offset increases in

wage expense. While the paxticular ecomomies effected in the '50's

nay, to some extent, have run their course, mew economies are to be
expected from such items as dedicated outside plant, prewiring of
tomes and apartment units, new traffic service positions, and

new and improved gutomated procedures to which the telephone
industry is uniquely adapted. Fox example, lower traffic expenses
per unit of revenue may be expected from the trend of respondent's

operator-handled arxd customer~dialed toll messages in California

shown below:

Toll Messages in California
Year Operator Handlied Customor D

LYY Total

42,650,000

84,785,000

1957
1958
1959
1960
1961

184,266,000
176,671,000
182,537,000
186,803,000
186,231,000

25,811,000
48,984,000
73,582,000
94,076,000
109,332,000

210,077,000
225,655,000
256,115,000
280,879,000
295,563,000




C. 7409 aH/GH™

The growth in toll messages since 1957 has been handied
through customer dialing. As customers are encouraged to dial more
of their toll calls through the inducements of comvenience,
sdvertising, and certain rate advantages, the proportion of customer-
dialed toll meﬁsages reasonably may be expected to imcrease, thexebdy
reducing traffic expense per dollar of toll revenue.

The recoxd reveals many other examples of past and
expected future labor and other expense savings for respondent’s
operations (see, for example, Exhibits 76 and 77 and testimony
relating thereto). Moreover, respordent's top'managcment ¢can and
does control the number of employees, the salary level of exempt
employees, amount of overtime, standards of service snd efficiency
of operations.

We find that to include $22,510,000 more wages in total.
California expenses ($18,456,000 intrastate) than weré paid ir the

test year as claimed by respcadent, without at the same time givieg
effect to the offsetting effects resulting from growth in reéenues
and operating economies and eﬁficiencies, $0 unbalances the revenue-
expense~plant relationship in the test year results of operations
as to render respondent's adjusted rest year results of operations
weaningless for rate-fixing purposes. We further find that inereas-
ing revenues and the effects of operating economies and efficiepcies
make it unnecessary to adjust test year wages for the effects of
wage rate increases paid or awarded subsequept to the end of the
test period. We find, also, that the trecatment we have accorded

respondent's ¢lain for wages could not lawfully prejudice it.




C. 7409 pm*

Relief and Pensions

Account 672, Relief and Penmsions, Includes costs and
expenses in comnection with cmployees' sexrvice pensions, accident
and sickness disability bemefits, death benefits, and certain other
employees’ bemcfits. It also includes medical department expenses
and other medical expenses, such as the cost of physical examina-
tions for applicants for cmployment, periodic physical cxsminations
o< employees and miscellaneous medical costs. The portion of such
costs and expenses applicable £o construction and custom work is
credited to this accoumt.

Respondent"s adjusted test year California expense for
hccount 672, Relief and Pensioms, exceeds the test year recorded
amount by $2,033,000, or by 26 pexcent, and exceeds the staff's
amount by $10,478,000 ($8,602,000 intrastate). Approximarzely
$5,712,000 of this Californmia cxpense difference relates to service
‘pension aceruals and the balance, ox $4,766,000, relates to esti-
nmated increases in other employec benefits negotiated in 19€3.

In the test year respondent imcluded in its books of
account for California operations $38,413,000 for relief and
pensions, charging $30,667,000 to operating expenses (Account 672)
and $7,746,000 to comstruction and removals. Aceruals to the
service pension fund in the tést year amounted to $25,561,000, of
waich $23,530,000 represented pemsion accrual charges computed 3t
5.16 percent applied to test year aceruable payroll of £381,982,000
and $2,031,000 represented an amount to amoztize the unfunded

actuarial reserve requirement over the tem-year period ending
Decenmber 31, 1963.

102




C. 7409 ag*

The trends in Califormia expenses charged to Account 672
for the period 1957 ~ 1963 compared wita the unadjusted and adjusted

test year amounts are set forth below:

RELIEF_AND PENSIONS ACCOUNT 672

Ac. 672 ~nnual Cost Annual Cost Annual Cose
Relief Per Avg. Pexr $100 of Pex $100 of
and Company Operating  Payroll Charged

Pensiorns Index Telephene Revenue Expense

Total California Operations

1957 $20,329,000 100.0 $4.00 $7.19
1558 22.593°000 111.2 4,21 8.02
*1959 24,996,000 123.0 4.36 8.64
1960 26 843 2000 132.0 4,37 8. 57
1961 30,026 2000 147.7 4,63 9.3
1562 30.435.000 150.0 4,42 3 9.oL
1963 31,746,000 156.2 4,36 8.84
Test Year
Unad-
justed 30,667 ooo 150.9 4,52 2 9.25
Adjusted by:
CPUC
Staff 28,222,000 133.8 4,16 2.73 3.51
Respond~ | ,
cnt 38,70G,000 190.4 5.70 2.76 10.93

% First full year at rates authorized by Decision No. 56652.

Respondent's adjusted test year amount is at comsiderable
variance f£rom the trends through the year 1963.

Net charges to Account 672 for the year 1962 amounted to
§30,485,161 as set forth below. Of the $7,141,027 paid directly
to beneficiaries in 1962, about $744,459 was not covered by any
formal pension or bemefit plam which had been adopted by respondent.
AL the end of 1962 respondent was paying 6,563 service pensions,
716 disability, 1 special and &6 supplementary pensions. Financing
of the service pensions is on an accrual basis, while firnancing of the

disability, special and supplementary pensions is om a pay-as-you-go




®

C. 7409 AH *

ll . - Ld
basig'J;3 are the other dircct payments to beneficiaries shown

below.

California Operatioms
Account 672, Relief and Pensions
Year 1262

Iten Amount

Payments to Trustees or Insurers '
Charges for Service Pensions . $25,938,502

Premiums for group life and extraoxdinary
medical insurance | 3,497,856

Subtotal | | 29,436,358

Direct Payments to Bemeficiaries,Disability,
Special and Suppicmentary Pensions 674,229

Accident, sickness, death and miscellancous
benefits--active employees (11,327 cases) 6,153,154

Death and miscellancous benefits-~retired )
and former cmployees (140 cases) 313,644

Subtotal . 7,141,027

Scnefit and Medical Department Expenses
and Miscellaneous Charges 1,9C€£,878

Total Charges to Account 572 38,544,263

Less Amount Transferred to Construction ‘ '
and Custom Work 8,059,102

Net Charge to Account G72 30,485,161%
*The corresponding test year figure is $30,667,000.
The staff adjusted teét year service pension accruals
dovmward by $3,063,000 (sllocating $2,445,000 to California expenses
and $1,998,000 ﬁq intrastate expenses) to reflect a 3% percent

actuarial interest rate (rather than 3 percent) and to reflect the

a
JJUnder a pay-as-you-go basis the smounts actually paid out to

veneficiaries are charged to expense whem and as paid. There is
no advance funding.




C. 7409 AH/GH

remaining cost method of amortizing the unfunded actuarial reserve
requirement (rather than the 10-year smortization period). Im its

calculations the staff used an effective pension accrual rate of

5.89 pexcent applied to test year accrusble payroll of $351,932,000.

The staff maintained that the test year results of operations should
not de adjusted for increases im employee pensions and other
benefits paid or awarded outside the test yeor unless at the same
time adjustments are made Zor the effect of the increasing trend in
revenue per telephone and for the effects of expected Future expense
Savings from Improved methods, for example, dedicated outside plant.
It was the staff's position that respondent could absofb the effects
of the ZLrxinge benefit increases respondent had negotiated and
awarded In 1902 and 1963 if the Commission should enter a xate
reduction order.

Respondent, on the other hand, included all
amounts Lox relief and pensioms that were charged to operations in
the test year, and also included in its adjusted test year totcl
California operations am additiomal amount of $10,057,000 for
sexvice pensions and other employee bemefits, allocating $8,032,000
to total Califormia operating expenses (Account 672) 2nd 56,664,000
=¢ intrastate operating expenscs. Respondent maintained that these
additional amounts must be included in the test year resulzs o
give & full 12-month effeet to computed increases in employee
pensions and othex benefits awarded from time to time during the
test year, to give a full 1Z-momth test yesr effect to computed
increases in employee pensions and other bemefits awarded from
time to time subsequent to the ond of the test year, and to reflect
a 3% percent actuarizl interest ratc amé certain other changed

actusrial assumptions. Respondent's position is that it cannot

-105-

.




absorb these increases in costs foxr employec pensions and other
benefits without an increase in rates. The adjustments made by
respondent to test year relief and pensions are ss follows:

ADJUSTMENTS MADE BY RESPONDENT TC RELIEF AND PENSICNS
TEST YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 1962

Total Califorxrnia Opexations Intrastate
Relief and Pensions Operations
Charged Relief and
Construetion Pensions
Removals Chaxged Charged
Item and Expense Expense Expense

Adjustments Made by Respondent

Service Pensions
Effect of 1962 wage
program not paid in

test year
Effect of 1963 program
on pensions:
Wage increase 954,000
Vacation liberxralization 31,000
Reduction in social
security deduction
f£rom 1/2 o 1/3 4,329,000
Survivors pension option 827,000
Pension at age 65 with
15 rather than 20 .
years service 157,000

$ 711,000 $ 572,000 § 470,000

Subtotal 1963 program 6,298,000 5,028,000 4,134,000
ffect of 3%7 interest
rate and changed
actuarial assumptions (2,922,000} (2,333,000)(1,818,000)

Total pension adjustments ¢,087,000 3,267,000 2,686,000

Other Emplovee Benefits~1963 Prooram

No scale down of ceath

benefits 51,000
Group life insurance 307,000
Extraordinary medical expense

(EME Plan) (200,000)
Hospitsl-Medical-Surgical

plan (EMS Plan) 5,812,000

Tozal other emplovee .
benefits adjustment 5,970,000 4,766,000 3,912,000

Total adjustments | 10,057,000 8,033,00C 6,604,000
(Red Figure)

~106~




C. 7409 AX%

The 1962 pension and other employee temefits which
respondent folded back to the Leginning of the test year were not
fully included in recorded results until about August 1963, Nome
of the 1962 pension and other benefit increases which respondent
folded baclk to the beginning of zhe test year were paid until
May 1965 and some will mot be fully recorded umtil the cnd of 1965. °

from time to time American prepares and submits to

zespondent an zctuarial report om service Pension accrual rates

which American comsiders appropriate for use by rcspondent during
certzin periods. Respondent, without exception, has used the
sexrvice pension accrual rates developed by smerican in such
TCpPOTLS. A service pension aczrual rate of 6.16 percent of pay-\
roll and an additional amoxtizing acerual of $2,031,000 were
developed for use starting July 1, 1961, in the May 24, 1951,
actuarizl zeport. This acerual rate and additional amortizing
accrual were continued in effect without change in the November 15,
1961, repoxt. The July 15, 1963, report developed am acerual

rate of 5.41 percent of payroll and an amorti: .ng acczual of
$2,060,000 while the September 19, 1963, repor: develdped an
acerval rate of .76 percent of payroll snd continued in effect

the $2,060,000 amoxtizing accrual.




C. 7409 ax

Respondent has had a pension and Lenefit plan since

January 1, 1913. The service pensions are based upon years of
service and the last (or highest) five comseccutive years of
service. The employees are not required to pay any part of tae
cost of pensions. As previously indicated all benefits, other
than service pemsions, are financed on a pay~as~you-go basis.
Sexvice pensions were financed on a pay-as-you-go basis for

the £irst 14 years (1913 ro 1926, inclusive) of the pension
plan. Since Januoxy 1, 1927, sexvice pensions have been finan-
ced by advance accruals paid into pension trust funds. In 1927
sexvice pension accruals were made on the lS5-year-service basis,
and from 1922 to 1936 on the full-service basis. The unfunded
actuarial reserve requirement at the end of 1927 was approxi-
mately $14,235,000 and by the beginning of 1937 had increased
to $21,827,000. Between January 1, 1937, and Decembexr 31, 1953,




C. 7409 aX

tae unfunded actuarial reserve requirement was held "frozen"
at $21,827,000 by: (1) an additionsl acerual equivalent to

- interest requirements on the £rozen unfunded requirement, and
(2) adoption of the "modified remaining-cost” accrual basis,
under which any pension fund inadequacies which developed (other
than the £rozen unfunded requirement and interest thereon) were
spread over future aceruals charged to Account 672, Relief and
Pemsions. Starting on January 1, 1859, respondent began amor-
tizing the $21,827,000 unfunded actusrial reserve requirement
by equal annual paymenis over the 10 year-period ending onm
December 31, 1958,

AT December 31, 1962, the scrvice pension funds of
respondent amounted to $337,542,223 and the unfunded actuarial
reserve requirement was $11,154,262. Bankers Trust Company of
New York City is trustee of respondent's pension funds. While
in the year 1962 respondent accrued to the pension fund $25,939,000,
it actually disbursed to service pension beneficizries in that
year $10,037,000, or $15,902,000 less than the Service pension

.accruals charged to Account 672 and $1,750,000 less than the

intercst and dividend aceretions on the funds in 1962, 4n

analysis of the pemsion fund for the year 1962 follows:




C. 7409 ds

ANALZSIS OF PENSION FUND
YEAR 1962

Pension
Item Fund

Balance at January 1, 1962 $310,083,058

Increase During Year 1962:

Amounts charged to Accownt 672 25,938,502
Interest and dividend aceretions 11,786,772

Total Incresses 37,725,274

Decreases During Year 1962:
Disbursements to service pension beneficiaries 10,036,605
Loss on sale or redemption of fund azsets 229,504

Total Decreases ... 10,266,109

Net Increase in Sexvice Pemsion Fund . 27,459,165
Balance at December 31, 1962 337,542,223
At the end of 1962’the_pensioa fund was invested

principally in bonds and other obligations and common stocks as

follows:

Rook Value Approximate
Type of Investment of Funds Rate of Yield

Bonds and Other Obligations $297,913,668 3.75%
Common Stock 33,923,641 2.50

Savings 3ank Deposits 760,000 3.75

Total Investments 332,597,309
Cash Not Invested 1,840,715

Accrued Interest and Dividends
Receivable 3,104,199

Total in Fund 337,542,223




The seivice pension accrual rate used by respondent each
year from 1957 through 1962 reflected an assumed actuarial inﬁeresc
rate of 3 percent. However, the yield on the éension trust fund in
each of those years, as indicated below, excecded the assumed 3
percent rafe. In its July 15, 1963;Iactua:ial report to respondent
Axgerican recoxmended use of a 3% pexcent iﬁterest rate for 1963.

As previously noted, the staff used a 3% pexcent interest rate in

the test year.

YIEID ON PENSION TRUST FUND AND TNTEREST RATE
ASSUMED DY RESPONDENT IN ACTUARIAL CALCULATIONS
OF PENSION ACCRUALS 1957 < 1962

‘ Yield | Actuarial

~ Tncluding Gains and Excluding Gains anc Interest

Losses on Investments Losses on Investments Rate Used
Year Disposed of Disposed of by Respondert
1957 3.05% 3.24% 3.0%
1958 3.34 3.37 3.0
1959 3.35 3.41 3.0
1960 3.15 3.53 3.0
1961 3.64 3.63 310
1952 3.63 | 3,71 3,0

Tke choice of an actuarial interest xate has a significant

effect upon pension accruals charged to Account 672. This effect
is 1llustrated in the tabulation set forth below for zespondent's
California operatioms inm the test year, For‘example, the test year

recorded accrual of $25,561,000 at a 3 percent interest rate would

become $19,500,000 at a 3~3/4 percent intexest rate, or $6,061,000

less.




C. 7409 ds/GH*

Effective Pension Total Pension Accrual

Actuarial  __ Accrusl Rate to Account 672
Interest CPUC Cruc

Rate Staffa Respondentb Staffa Respondentd

3% 6.43% 6.6%% $24,561,000 $25,561,000

3-1/4 5.89 6,15 22,499,000 23,477,000

3-1/2 5.37 5.62 20,512,000 21,470,000

3-3/4 4,86 5.11 18,564,000 19,500,000

4 4.38 4.62 16,731,000 17,646,000

8 Reflects the remaining cost method of amortizing
the unfunded actuarial reserve requirement.

b Reflects the 10-year amortization of the unfunded
actuarial reserve requirement,

Respondent contended that costwise any pension acerual
basis is cheaper than a pay-as~-you-go basis because compound
interest on accumulated accruals pays for part of the pensions and
also contended that under the pay-as-you-go basis the charges start
out at a low rate, increase steadily for many years, and ultimately
reach a very substantial percentage of payroll. KHowever, we
obsexve that, after 50 years' experience under respondent's plam,
the pay-as-you=go basis (if used in 1962) would have cost in that
vear approximately $15,902,000 less (60 percemt less) than
zespondent’s acerual basis, Moreover, in 1961 scrvice pensions
as a percentaze of payroll on a pay-as~you-go basis for American
and its principal subsidiaries would have been 2,58 percent. The
comparable sexrvice pension accrual rate foxr the same Dell System
companies was 7,23 percent, Because of this indicated very
substantial cost difference between the two methods of financing
service pensions after 50 years of expexience and since there are
utility companies, such as Public Service of New Jersey and

Consolidated Edison of New York, om a pay-as~you-go basis for service




pencions, we zhall require xespondent to prepaxe and file certain
pension studies to show when im the future respondent expects that its
pension acerual rate calculated as & percentage of payroll will

equal ox be less than the pension rate if computed on a pay-as-you-
go basis,

We Zind that the inclusion of $8,033,000 more for pension
accruals and othex employee benefits in Califormia expenses than
recorded as paid in the test yvear (56,604,000 more for intrastate)
as urged by respondent without at the same time giving effect to the
offsetting effects resulting from increasing vevenues and operating
economies and efficiencies, so umbalances the revenue-cxpense-plant
relationship in the test year results of operations as to rendex
respondent®s adjusted test year results of operations meaningless
for rate-fixing purposes. We further find that the effect of
growth in trends in revenues and the effects of operating cconomies
aad cfficiencics make it unmecessary to adjust fest yesr amounts
for relicf md pensiomns, as respondent urged, to reflect increases
in wages, pension ond othex employee bemefits paid or awarded after
the end of the test year, However, we £ind it reasonable for xate-
fixing purposes teo adopt the staff’s adjustments to test year
service pension accxruals to reflect a 3% percent interest rate and
the remaining cost method of amortizing the unfunded actuarial
reserve requirement. Accordingly, we find it fair and reasomable for
rate~-fixing purposes to adjust the test year recorded expernse 2mount
for relief and pensions downward by $2,445,000 for total California

operations ($1,992,000 intrastate)., Our test year allowance for

zelief and pensioms (total Califormia operations) exceeds by over

$12,000,000 the payments made by respomndent in the test year to

beneficiaxies of pensions and othex employee bemefits,




General Services and Licenses

The Tell System operating companies have for nany years
paid to the Amexican Company and charged to operating expensc,
Accowmt 674, Gemexsl Services amd Licemses, a fee conputed as a
percentage of their gross revenues, This fee is intended to
compensate Amexican for advice, assistance and sexrvices which it
furnishes to its associczted operating compsnices undex the license
contract agreexent (Exhibit 36)., The percentage of revenue fee,
originally established at 4% percent, has been reduced over: the
years., In the test ycar respondent paid its license fee to
American computed on the basis of ome percent of opexrating revenues
in Accounts 500 through 516 less wuncollectibles (Account 520). How-
evex, under the express terms of the agreemeat (Exhibit 86) Americas
way increase the fee to 2% percent of the sum of revenue Accounts
500, 501, 504, and 510 less Account 530, without prior motice and
without obtaining the conseni: of respondent,

The license f£eoeo chaxrged by respomdemt to total California
operations {(Account 674) has inerecsed from $6,232,00C iz 1957 o

$10,698,000 in 1963, The test year total California amount chargzed

by respondent is $9,666,000, If 4merican had clected to colleet the

fec based on 2% percent in the test yeaxr, it would have collected
in excess of $23,000,000 frem respondent,

The respective amounts recommended by the Commission staff
and by respondent for gemeral sexvicas and licenmses (Account 874) in
the tost yesr results of opersilons ot present rotes follow:

CPUC Staff

CPUC Exceeds
Iten Staff Respondent Respondent
Total Calif. Operations §$9,477,000 $9,666,000 $(139,000)
California Intrastate 7,519,000 8,060,000 (541,000)

(Red Figure)

114~




Ce. 7409 ds/GH =

12/
Consistent with past Commission decisions,, the staff

made 3 determinstion of Amexican’s service costs allocable o
respondent’s total California ond intrastate operations, This
determination is comtained in Exhibit 2, Table 11-E and refleets

a 6.75 percent return om Amexrican'’s met investment devoted. to
California intrastate licemse contwact scrvices and a Federal
income tax rate of 52 percent. The staff accepted for this pro-
ceeding American's allocations of all costs nxcept those costs
estimated by the staff to be incurred by American in commection with
its operations as an investor, and to reflect the amortization of
the unfunded pension reserve on a3 remaining cost basis and the use
of a 3% pexcent interest rate im all actuarisl calculations.

It is the staff's position that the Commission should
adhere to its past decisions in findinz that the licenmse contract
expense allowable for rate fixing purposes should be based on
allocated xeasonable costs, and that "investor costs” should be
excluded,

Respondent's position is that the full amount of the
license contract payment computed as a percentage of revenue is
reasonable and must be recognized in the fixing of respondent's

xates; that the expenses incurred by American in providing the

+lcense contract sexvices to respondent have been in excess of the

payments reccived; that the payments represent the least costly
method of obtaining a wide variety of necessary sexrvices; that the
value of the scrvices to respondent exceeds the amount of the pay-
ment Lo American; and that the staff's recalculation of the payment
contains fatal errors in method and theory.

12/ Decision No. 50258 (53 CPUC at 289) and Decision No. 56652
(56 CPUC at 286.)




C. 7409 ds/GR*

This Commission historically has placed emphasis on cost
as 3 factor in rate making. The fallacy of the axbitraxry ome
percent of revenue fee charged by American for sexvices rendered
respondent is obvious. Dy a rate reduction or a rate increase,
this Commission could automatically decrease or incrcase the pay-
ments that respondent makes to fmexican. For example, if jntra~
state rates were reduced by $40,000,000, as suggested by the staff
in its brief, or by $69,0060,000, as suggested by the GSA in its
brief, American would collect either $400,000 oxr $690,000 less
than before for the sexrvices it xenders with no changé either in
cost to American or in benefits to respondent, Nothing has been

presented hexein to change the Commission's previous holdings that

a flat percentage of revenue is an inappropriate way «:if3 determining

sexvice and license expenses for rate-moking purposes, We turn
then to a determination of the reasomable cost of the services
furnished, Including a fair xeturn on the property reasonably
devoted to such services,

In support Qf a license fee of $8,060,000 based on
revenues, American allocated $8,340,000 of its test year expenses
to respondent's California intrastate operations (Exhibit 93).

The staff excluded $1,385,000 of the claimed expense as related to
American's investor interests, $657,000 representing items
identifiable as related wholly to American's investor imtexests amd
the remainder of $729,000 representing the staff's estimate of

the "investor interest" portion of activities which it contends

involves both service functions and investor fumetions.

13/ Decision No. 50258 (53 CPUC at 239,)




C. 7409 ds /GH*

Some $560,000 of the staff's exclusion xepresents
California intrastate allocation of the cost of sexrvicing American's
securities, Respondent contended that the staff has not recognized
the substantial saving to respondent in investor expense which
results dixectly from American’s carrying the burden of raising
and supplying the majority of respondent's capital and that if the
capital did not come from American (at the cost of sexrvicing its
shareholdexs), respondent would be having to bear the cost of
sexvicing a far greater number of stockholders of its own at a
substantially greater expenmse, The staff's position is that
respondent's ratepayexs should not be required to pay the cost of
sexvicing American's securities; that there are few investors in
any security that have not found it necessary to emgage the
sexrvices of lawyers, accountants, engineers, bamkers, stockbrokers
oxr trustees in the administration of the ownership of securities;
that of the many security holders of respondent, Americam is the
only one that allocates the cost of ownership to the utility; and
that only by its dominant control of respondent can such an
allocation of ownexship cost be made. We £ind the staff's
exclusion of costs related wholly to American's investor interests
is consistent with the Commission's past decisions and is faix
and reasonable for rate fixdng purposes herein.

The staff's estimate of $729,000 as additional expense

allecable to American's investor interests represents 9% pexrcent

of the remalnder of Americemn's expenses allocated to respondent's

California intrastate operatioms, after deducting $657,000 which

the staff excluded as wholly related to imvestor interests. The
use of the 9% percent is based upon the staff's presentations in

Priox rate proceedings imvolving respondent and upon the Commission's




C. 7409 ds

adoption of the staff's adjusted allocated costs in those pro-
ceedings, Respondent challenged the staff's investor cost
exclusion, claiming that it was based exclusively on a ratlo of
investor expense to holding company investment dexived by the staff
in respondent's 1948 rate proceeding through an extrapolation of
1944~1946 data for 13 holding companies extended eight times the
entire range of the basic data; that bringing the 1943 study up

to date uttexly destroys the figurc derived by the staff; and that
using the same ratio of investor expense to holding company‘invest-
ment as Gemeral Telephone (.075 pexrcent) would result in Increasing
the staff's intrastate allocated sexvice costs to the point where
the staff's proposed disallowance would disappear even om its own
basis of computation., It is only because American’s accounting
procedures prevent a precise determination of costs related to
investor interests that am estimate must be made. Respondent has
been on notice for a long time that American's costs related to
investor interests would not be allowed for rate-fixing purposes.
Nevexrtiheless, respondeﬁt has done nothing to obtain from American

a precise determination of costs related to Amexican’s investor
interests, Nor has respondent produced an estimate of American’s
investoxr costs allocated to rxespondent's intrastate operatioms,

the staff's estimate being the only such estimate in the record.

We f£ind that the staff's estimate of the additional expense

allocable to Amerxican's investor intexests 1s xeasomable.

The staff's deduction of $29,000 in American’s allocated

California intrastate pension expense is consistent with our

finding relating to respondent's pension expense and is fair and
reasonable,




Respondent claims as part of its allocated costs a
return on a pool of funds which American allegedly holds available
for advances to the licensees., The Commission has previously held
that such cost is not a proper chaxrge to respondent's operzting
expense for rate-fixing purposes. (43 CPUC 1.) Nothing has been
presented to chonge our holding in this regard.

The staff made no adjustments to dmerican's costs to
reflect the investment tax credit on a flow-through basis or to
reflect the use by American, Bell Laboratories or Westerm Electric

of liberalized depreciation allowed for Federal income taxes. We

are of the opinion thai the cost effects of these items should be

given further consideration at an appropriate time.

Basically respondent's position om the license fee in
this proceeding is no differemt than the positionm it has taken in
each of its rate cases since 1947. The Commission comsistently bas
held against xespondent onm this Issue in cach of those cases.

We find that the payment required to be made by
respondent to Americam pursuant to the so-called licemse agreement
{s mjust and unreasonable for rate-fixing purposes. We furthex
find that the staff’s intrastate allocated cost of $7,519,000,
when adjusted to xeflect a 6.3 pexcent rate of return which we are
allowing xespondent, becomes $7,490,000 at a 52 percent Eederal
income tax rate, ox $570,000 less than the one pexcent licemse fee
which respondent claims as expemsc. We find that an allowance of
$7,490,000 in test year intrastate expenses for gemeral services

and licenses is fair and xeasomable for rate-fixing porposes.




C. 7409 ds/GH*

Dues, Donations and Contributions

In its test yeaxr total California opexating results,

respondent has included $852,000 for dues, donations and contribu-

tions which it proposes to impose upon ratepayers. On its books of

account, however, respondent during the test year recoxded only
$192,000 of dues, domations and contributions inm various opexating
expense accounts and charged an additiomal $660,000 to its
stockholders through Account 323, Miscellaneous Income Charges.
The Commission staff deducted $77,000 from the amount respondent
charged to operating expenses and included $247,000 of the amounts
charged to Account 323, Miscellaneous Income Charges, for a total
of $362,000. The met result was that responmdent increased the
test year recorded California operating expenses by $660,000
(intxastate by $542,000) and the Commission staff imcreased
respondent's recoxrded California operating expeases by $170,000
(intrastate by $145,000),

It is a mattexr of record that American requested the
Federal Communications Commission to change the Uniform Systews
of Accounts so that all contributions might be charged directly to
operating expenses; that on Jume 27, 1963, the FCC refused to make
the requested revision; and that, although American protested, the
FCC declined to recomsider its decision.

Respondent contended that its comtributions £all into
four broad categories: (1) Contxibutions to United Fund, Community
Chests and the Red Cross; (2) Comtributioms to colleges and
wmiversities; (3) Contributions to hespitals; and (4) Comtributions
to various cultural organizations and dues to Chambers of Commerce

and service clubs, Respondent epcourages its employees to give,




C. 7409 Ep*

and desires its ratepayers to give. By seecking to include all of 1its
contributions as an operating expense for rate-fixing purposes, it

did not assess any of these gifts against its stockholdexrs although

in the past it has charged a substantial portion of such gifts against
its stockholders.

Dues, donations and contributions, 1f included as an expense
for rate-making purposes, become an involuntary levy om ratepayerxs,
who, because of the monopolistic nature of utility sexrvice, are
unable to obtain service from amother source and thereby avoid such
a levy. Ratepayers should be encouraged to comtribute directly to
worthy causes and not Involuntarily through an allowamce in utllity
rates. Respondent snould not b¢ permitted to be generous with
ratepayers' momey but may usé its own funds in any lawful mannez.

The staff's suggested allowance of $305,000 in imtrsstate
expenses for dues, donmations and contributions essentially is based

upon the methods of inelusion ox exclusion employed in the last rate

proceeding. For the purposc of this proceeding we £ind it xeasonable

to allow the staff's suggested amount as an operating expemse

However, for xecasons heretofore discussed, respondent hereby ig

placed on notice that it shall be the policy of this Commission
henceforth to exclude from operxating expenses for rate-fixing purposes
all amounts claimed for dues, donatioms and contributioms.
Accoxrdingly, we f£ind that the test year intrastate expenses should be
increased by $145,000; intrastate test year recorded cxpenses already
include $160,000 foxr thesec items.

Postal Rate Inereases

Increases in postage rates became effective Januarxy 7,

1963, after the close of the test period. The Commission staff
made an upward adjustment of $462,000 in respondent's intrastate

expenses for postal rate incxeases. The staff's figure rcflected

=121~




C. 7409 ds/GHx»

the postage increase limited to the maliling of customer bills,
Respondent's upward adjustment of $591,000 xeflected all of its
principal mallings.

Changes in xevenues, expenses and plant costs both
up and down have occurred during and subsequent to the end of the
test year, However, to adjust test yeaxr results for every change
would be a mever ending task and mo rate procceding would ever
end, Moxreover, it is unreasonmable sclectively to adjust test
year expenses for such items as postal increases occurring outside

the test year while ignoring offsetting items as previously
discussed,

We f£ind the staff's and respondent's proposed adjustments

to test year expenses for postage increases relite to the categoxry
of so~-called level or period changes and no test yedr adjustment
should be made for this item,

Legislative Advocacy

The staff requested respomdent to furaish the amount
included in 1ts test year operating expenses on account of
legislative advocucy. Im response, respondent advised that three
of its employees had worked as legislative advocates during the
1962 session of the Califormia Legzislature and that its intrastate
et year experses imcluded $17,000 of salaries and expenscs for
these three employees om account of such activity. Tke stzaff wade vo
independent study of this matter but comsistent with Commission
precedent excluded the $17,000 asmount from intrastate test year
expenses for rate~fixing purposes.

Additional amounts (88,415 for 1962) of thislkind of cxpense
are excluded for rate-fixing purposes because respondent, as a matter

of accounting, charges said expense to Account 323, Miscellaneous

Income Charges.
~122-




Respondent claimed that in California it is the laxgest

private employer, the operator of the lorgest privately owned moTor

vehicle fleet and the laxrgest corporate taxpayer, According to

respondent some 500 bills are introduced im the average session of
tee Legislature that affect telephome service directly or indivectly
and that it is essential fox respondent to maintain legislative
advocates to £ind the bills that nay affect telephone service and
operations, amalyze them, evaluate the conscquences on respondent’s
dbility to sexve telephome customexs, discuss the bills with
legislators and their staffs, provide additional zesearch and
statistical Information and generally to impart to everybody
involved in the legislative process the specialized knowiedge
necessary to imsure that only woxkable legislation becomes law.
Respondent contended that the entire amowmt should be allowed
because these aQttvities.provide direcct benefits to its ratepayers
by protecting and benefiting the efficiency and ecomomy of the
telephone sexrvice.

We do not here recach the issue of respondent's zight to
engege in such activity, Ve do observe, however, that when
respondent claims benefits to its ratepayers from such activities,

it is presuming to determine without comsent ox priox knowledge

of such ratepeyers what pending legislation is or is not beneficial

to them, Even conceding that such activity in a given instance
may prove to be bermeficial to xespondent's ratepayers, we hold that
they should not be required to pay for costs -of such legislative
advocacy without having the opportunity to make theixr own judg-

zents on what legislative proposals they would or would not favor




e, 7609 ep@

and to designate who, 1f anyome, should advocate theixr interests
before the legislature. Accordingly; we £ind that respondent's test
year intrastate expenses should be adjusted downwaxd by $§17,000, as
was done by the staff, to reasonably exclude for rate-fixing purposes
respondent's claimed costs of legislative advocacy.

Summary | ' )

Zased on the evidence, the Commission finds that the amount
of $390,291,000 represents a falr and reascmable estimate of
respondent's test year Califoxrnia intrastate expenses, excluding
depreciation and taxes, for the purposes of this proceeding. This
figure is dexrived as follows:

Intrastate
Test Year

Unadjusted Operating Expenses, excludin
Depreciation and Taxes (Ex. 115, Col.%a)) $396,144,000

Adjustments
Western Electric ~ Maintenance (1,696,000;
L . Clearing (57,000
gggervisory Positions 52,150,0005

ief and Peusions 1,998,000
General Services snd License : (570,000
Dues, Donations, and Contrlbutions 145,000
Legislative Advocacy (17,000)
Depreciation Expense Clearances 490,000

Total Adjustments (5,853,000)

Adopted Amount | 390,291,000
(Red Figuxe)




C. 7409 GH

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

The staff's intrastate depreciation expense of $119,045,000

is $3,080,000 less than respondent's amount of $122,125,000. Of this
difference, $1,411,000 is the depreciation expense effect of the
staff's Western Electric adjustment previously discussed, $93,000 is
due to the staff's adjustment for offsettirg losses op sales of
rrivate mobile communications equipment, and rhe balance of
$1,576,000 is due to differences in respondent's treatment of the
investment tex credit, differences Inm depreciation method and esti~
mates of average service lives and salvage factors, and differences

in separations.

The staff used the straight-line remaining-life method for
its computation of depreciation expense, whereas xespondent used the
straight-line total-life method. The staff covtended that the
proper basis for determiving depreciation for rate-fixing purposes
in Californmia is the straight-line remaining-life method, that the
st2ff's estimates of depreciatior lives and salvage are reasonable
and should be adopted, that its adjustment to depreciation expense
£or Westerm Electric purchases is consistent with Commission policy
and is reasonable, and that it considers respondest's jnvestment ip
private mobile commumicition systexs to have been imprudent and its
adjustment for this item is mecessary so theot the losses sustained
will Dot be a2 burden on the ordinary users of telephome service.

Respoadent contended that the estimated lives and salvages
used in computing its depreciation rates are reasonavle; that the
staff's estimated livec and salvages are umreasonzble; that the
staff’s adjustment relating to the sale of private mobile equipment
is unwarranted; that the staff's computations are erroneous in

certain respects resulting id understatement of expense on the

=125~




remaining-life basis; and that the total-life basis of depreciation
used by respondent in its official accounts and prescribed by the
Federal Communications Commission should be used by this Commission
for imtzastate rate-making purposes.

The trend iIn depreciation expense charged by respomdent to
Account 503 fox its total Califormia operatiowns for the years 1957
through 1963 and for the test-year ending Septembor 30, 1952 is

shown in the following tabulationm. Also shown are the amounts of

depreciation expense in the test year urged by the staff and by

respondent f£or total Califoxrmia operations and for intrastate

operations for rate-making purposes.

DEPRECTATION EXPENSE

Lnnual Cost Annual Cost
Per 5100 Per $100

of Avg. Tel. of Total
Plant Jin Operating
Sexvice Revenue

Arvmual Cost

Rer Avg.
Company

Index Telephone

Depreciation
Expense
Year Ae. 608

Total Califormia Omerarions
188 ¢ 83,233,976 100.0 $16.37 5442
1658 97,422,395 117.0 13.17 4,58
1259 105,605,955 128.1 18.59 4.57
1960 115,556,677 138.8 18.83 4,57
1961 120,609,641 1556.9 20.13 4,75
1962 142,074,084 170.7 20.60 4,76
1963 153,887,922 184.% 21.12 4,77

Test Year
Unadjusted 143,177,000

Adjusted by:
CruC staff 135,396,000

Respondent 139,072,000

$12.39
13.25
12.99
~2.86
13.51
12.46

13.42

172.0

163.2
167.1

21.08 £.90

20.01 4£.65
20.48 £.76

Califoxrnia Intrastate Jperations

Test Year
Adjusted by:

C2UC Staff
Respondent

119,045,000
122,125,000

17.53
17.98




C. 7409

set forth in the tabulation balow.

GH *

From Jaouary 1, 1957, to the end of 1963, the balance in
respondent's depreciztion resaxve £or the State of California

increased by $217,056,432, from $359,693,589 to $576,750,021, as

*n this peried zotal credits

to the reserve arounted to $862,082,356, mostly from charges to oper-

ating expenses and clearing accounts, and total debits amourted

to $645,025,92%4, mostly from met charges for plamt retired.

Year

DEPRECIATION RESERVE - TOTAL~-LIFE METHOD
State of Califormia

Balance
Beginning of
Year

Total
Credits

1957
1958
1959
1560
1961
1962
1963

Total
Debits

Net
Credits

Balance
End of
Yeor

$359,693,589 $ 87,202,789 $ 67,191,878 $20,010,911 $379,704,500

379 704, »500
408 129, ,528
4, »213, 1674
474, 849 »556
512 171, ,840
539,&79 ,491

101,370,642
llO 992 368
120 165 805
135 318 821
146 886 529
159, 045 2404

73, h&S Y614
74, 906 2222
89, 531 923
97 996 537
119 878, ,878
122, 074 2873

28, 425 ;028
46 086, 2145
30, 033 ,882
37, 322 >284
97 007, ,651
37, 570 531

408 129, ,528
4k, 215 674
474, »349, 2556
512 171, ;840
539 179, Y491
576, 750 ,022

Respondent contends that pursuant. o Scction 220 of The

Comuunications Act of 1934, the Federal Communications Commission has

pre-empted the field in prescribing total-life depreciation rates

and that said statute effectively precludes state commissions frox

independent prescription of depreciation rates for intrastate rate-

making purposes.

It nust be noted that respondent assigns approxi~

mately 88 pexcent of its total depreciation expenses to iatrastate

operations, and for some accounts, such as step~by-step central

office equipment in southern Califorpia, respondent assigns over 97

pexcent of its depreciation expense to intrastate operations.

While

respondent is required to keep its booxs of account im accoxrdance

with the Uniform Systems of Accounts prescribed by the Federal

Communications Commission and reflect in its books of account total-

1ife depreciation rates prescribed by it, we specifically reject

respondent's contentions either that the Federal Comurdcations Ace




C. 7402 Ghx

of 1924 has prescribed depreciation rates for intrastate rate-making
purposes in Califorpia or that Congress has the power to do so. What
we are dealing with here is the determination of a fair and reason~
able depreciation allowamce for intrastate rate-making purposes in
Califernia. That determination lies with this Commission.lé

The Commission has previously held that the primary ob-
jective of depxeciation is to recover, during its useful sexvice
life, the original cost of plast, mo more, mo 'less, and that the
remainizg-life method is the best method to accomplish'this-objective
where the characteristics of service life and net salvage vary over
the life of the plant because of wear and tear, decay, action of the
elements, inadequacy, obsolescence, changes in the axt,changes in
demand and requirements of public authorities, and changes in
cost of removal and salvage market (53 CPUC @ 293).

In determining reasomable depreciation for rate-making
purposes, the Commission is faced with problems not unlike those
inhexent in intercorporate affiliatioms, 7There is mo market place
nor are there érms-leng:b deciings with zhird parties which can be re-
tied upon to determine reasonable depreciation rates. In the final

analysis it i¢ management that determipes the rate of depreciation

and, of course, it is the dtility stockholder that is the bene-

ficiary of depreciation expense. It is incumbent upon the
Commission, as a trustee for the nublic, to exercise
even a higher degree of scrutiny in determiming depreciation expense

for rate-making purposes than it is othexwise required to exexcise.

L&/ That Congress 1tSelr recognizes the limitatlion On its power in
the field of utility rate making is evident from its recent
enactment of legislation relating to the investment tax credit.
By specific terms such legislation is made applicable only to
federal regulatory agencies. (Sec. 203(e) Revepoue Act of 1964)




C. 7409 GE*

The straight-line remaining-life depreciation method is pow
embraced and used by all lexge Califormia utilities except this re-
spondent. This Commission adopted the straight-line remaining-life

nethod as the proper basis for setting inZrastute rates of respondent

in the 1954 and 1958 rate proceedings (Decisionm No. 50258, 53 CPUC
275, and Decision No. 56652, 56 CPUC 277). By Lecision No. 50258

respondent wags directed to maintain straight-lice remaining-life

memoxrandum recerds so that the proper depreciation informatiorn would
be available for setting respondent’s intrastate rates. Io again
seeking to relitigate this igsue, respondent ignores such precedents
yet it has prescnted no mew or compelling reasons why this Commissien
should depart from them.

The total-life method consists of an estimate of the pumber
o< years items of plamt will be in service and an estimate of the net
salvage that will be realized from the items. The annual accrual
equals the cost less estimated pet salvage divided by the estimated
mumber of years items of plant will be in service.

The remaining-life method starts similarly but provides for
frequent reviews of the service lives, salvage and percent condition
of the depreciation reserve with a resultant frequent correction of
depreciation rates. By this process, the remaining-life method
assures the recovery of cost, less salvage, no more, no less, over
the life of the property. Im Decisiom No. 50258 (53 CPUC 275) this
Commission thoroughly explored the relative mexits of the two methods
and found the remaining-life method to be the proper ome for fixing
respondent's intrastate rates. We affirm the Commission's previous
finding that tﬁe straight-line remaiving-life method is the proper

Te to use in fixing respondent's intrastate rates.




‘C. 7409 EP .

Respondent maintained that if the remaining-life method is
to be employed for rate-making purposes, the remaining-life rates
shown in its Exhibit 82 should be employed, zosulting in test year
total California depreciation expemse of $146,931,000 compared with
the staff’'s amount of $137,616,000 before its adjustments £or common
utility plant, mobile commumication systems and for Western Electric
purchases. The staff maintained that its remaining-life rates set
forth om Table 14A of Exhibit 2 are reasopnable and should be adopted
for rate~fixing purposes. |

The staff and respordent were in agreement on the remaining-
life depreciation rates applicable to 25 of the 28 deprecisble plant
aceounts or subsccounts in northerm California and 23 of the 27
depreciasble plant accounts or subaccounts in southern California.

The following tabulation summarizes the remaining-life depreciationm
rates that are in dispute and the extent of the differences. We
observe that for the accounts in dispute respondent assigned over 91
percent of the depreciation accrusl to Intrastate operations compared

with about 87 percent for the accounts not in dispute.




C. 0% G Jepw

AC,

No. Account
Northern €California

231 Station Apparatus

-01 Teletypewriter
-02 Telephone & Misc.

234 large Private Branch
Exchanges

Total Disputed
Mot  Disputed

Total Ho. California

Southern California

22)  Central Office Equip.
-02 Step-by-Step
231  Station Apparatus
-01 Telstypewriter
-02 Telephone & disc.
234 large Private Branch
Exchanges

Total Disputed
Not Disputed

Total So, California

State of Galifornta
Total Disputed
Not, Disputed

Total

Comparison of Test Year Depreciation Accruals
__Remaining-life Bases

Average
pDopreciable
Plant

Accrual Rate

CPUC
Staff

Respondent

Depreciation Accruals

CFUG
Staffi

3 21,730,000
99,036,000

16,171,000

7.38%
5.73

5,21

8.20

6.21

12.274 $1,60h,ooo

5, ?5;

2,1506;000

Respondent

Respondent

Excecds
Staff

Percentago
Respondent
Assigned to
Intrastate

$2,666,000
8 121,000

2,867,000

$1,062,000
2, hh6 000

461,000

166,937,000
1,263,117,000

5.80
h.86

8.18
L.86

9,685,000
61,332,000

13,654,000
61,332,000

3,969,000

1,030,05k,000

228,269,000

21)91‘0,@
121,093,000

57,361,000

k97

5.2

3.69

8.2
T.71

5.6l

71,017,000

1,327,000
6,612,000

2,892,000

74,986,000

8,423,000

1, 847,000
9,336,000

3,236,000

3,969,000

520,000
2;7214,000

344,000

428,672,000
1,038,9951(m

533
5.26

17,496,000
5h,620,000

22,842,000
5,620,000

5,3L6,000

1,467,67h,000

595,616,000
2,302,112,000

5.28

6.13
Sols

12,116,000

27,181,000

??!h62’m

36,496,000

115,952,000 115,952,000

5; 3'-]6,”

9,315,000

2,897,728,000

526

1'-!3, 13J,m 152,hh8!

9,315,000




C. 7409  /ep*

Prior to reaching its ultimate conclusions on services lives
used in developing its depreciation accrual rates cn Table 14B of
Exhibit 2, the staff had discussions with respondent. Oxigizally the
staff developed lives for six accounts irn roxrthern Califorria and for
six asccounts in.southern Califormia that differed from those respond-
ent was proposing or using. Subsequent to its discussions wita
respondent, the staff reduced its originally developed lives in four
accoumts in northern California and in four accounts in southern
Californiza. Iz no instance did the staff increase the life in any
account following its discussions with respondent,

Account 221-03, Step-by-Step Central 0ffice
Equipment, Southern Califormia

The difference in the remaining life accrual rate for this
account urged by the staff and by respondent comes about through

differences in estimates of sexvice life and salvage as follows:

Estimates Made By
Item CPUC Statf Respondent

Total Service Life 29 years

27 years
Life Span : 40 yeaxrs 37 years
Remaining Life 21 yeaxs 19 yeaxrs
Future Net Salvage Factor 10.0% 1.17%
Annual Remaining-Life Accrual Rate 2.927% 3.69%

Io its anpual report to this Commission for the yeaxr 1962,
respondent reported with respect to this accownt that it had used
under its total-life method an estimated sexvice life of 27 years,
an estiﬁated net salvage factor of 10 percemt, and an avbual accrual
rate of 3.3% at the end of the year. These are the came amounts

used by respondent for this account in 1961. The staff made no change

in its originally developed sesvice life for this account following

its discussions with respondent.




C. 7409 GH

Account 231-01 Telegxggwriters,
orthern an uthern ornia.

The difference between the staff's and respondeont'’'s remain-

ing-life accrual rate for this account is caused by differences in

estimates of service lives as follows:

Estimates Made By
CPUC Staff Respondent

Itex No. Calif. So. Calif. No. Celif, So. Calif.

Total Service Life 15 years 17 yeaxs 10 years 13 years

Remaining Life 11.8 years 13.5 years 7.l years 9.7 years

Future Net Salvage
Factor 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%

Annual Kemaining Life
Aecrual Rate 7.38% 6.05% 12.27% 8.427%

In its annual xeport to this Commission for the year 1962,
recpondent reported with respect to this account that it had used
uwder its total-life method am estimated sexvice life of 16 yeaxs,
estimated net salvage of 2 percent and an annual aceruwal rate of 6.1
percent at the end of 1962 in both northerm and southern California.
These same lives, salvage factors and accrual rates were used by
respondent in 1961 for this account. The staff originally developed
2 sexvice life of 20 years for this account both ip northern and
southern California, but following its discussions with respondent,

the staff shortemed its lives to 15 and 17 years, respectively.




C. 7409 CGH *

Account No, 231~02, Telephone and Miscellaneous
Nortkern and Southern EEEIEornia

The difference between the staff's and respondent's remain-

ing-life accrual rate for this account is caused by a difference in

estimates of service lives as follows:

s Estimates Made By od
" CPUC Staff Res ent
ltem No.,Calif, So.Calif. No.Callf, Jo0.calif.

Total Serivce Life 19 years 19 years 15 years 15 years

Remaining Life 14.2 yeaxrs 14.9 years 9.9 years 10.5 yeaxrs

Futuxe Net Salvage
Factor 1.07% 1.0% 1.0% 1.07%

Annual Remaining-Life
Accrual Rate 5.73% 5.467% 8.207% 7.71%

In its annual report to this Commission for the year 1962,
respondent reported with respect to this account that it bad used
under its total-life method an estimated service life of 16.4 years
foxr northern Califormia and 16.5 years for southern California, vet
salvage of 2 pexcent in both areas and anoual accrual rates of 6.0
pexcent im northern Califormia and 5.9 pexrcent in southern Califormia.
These are the same lives, salvage factors and accrual rates used by

respondent in 1961. The staff made mo change in its originally

developed life of 19 yeaxs for this account following its discussions

with xespondent,
Account 234, large Private Branch Exchanges,
Northern and SEu%Eern California

The staff and respondent estimated different service lives

and salvage for this account resulting in the differeoce in acerual

rates as follows:




C. 7409 GH

Estimates Made By
CPUC Staff fgggggggg%g
Item No.Calif, So.Calif. No.Calif. -calif,

Total Sexvice Life 17 years 17 years 16 yeaxs 16 years
Remaining Life 14.4 years 14.9 yeaxs 13.7 years l4.2 years

Future Net Salvage
Factor 10.0% 10.07% 0% 5%
Annual Remaining-life
Accrual Rate 5.217% 5.047, 6.217% 5.647
In its amnual report to this Commission for the yeaxr 1962,

respondent reported with respect to this account that it had used

under its total-life method an estimated service life of 17 years for
both areas, a salvage factor of 12 percent for nertherm Califorpia
and 18-per¢ént for southern Californmia and an amnual accrual rate at
the end of the year of 5.2 percent and 4.8 pexcent, respectively.
These are the same lives, salvage factors and accrual rstes used by
xespondent io 1961. The staff originally developed a sexvice life of
2] years for this accowt both in porthern and southernm California,
but following its discussions with respondent the staff shortemed its
service life to 17 yeaxs in both areas.

It must be realized that at best the aonual depreciation
allowance is an estimate and the mortality and life statistics kept
and different methods used are but aids in making this estimate.

The Commission finds that the staff's test year apnual remaining-life
accrual rates axre reasonable for intrastate rate-fixing purposes and,
when applied to average test year depreciable plant, result in total
depreciation accruals of $143,133,000, of which $137,616,000 is
reasonably allocable to total Califormia depreciation expense

(5120,805,000 to intrastate). We further £ind that the $120,805,000

smount should be adjusted downward by $5,000 for common utility

plant, and downward by $1,332,000, ss discussed elsewbere, for pur-

chases from Westexn Electric, resulting in am allowance of

$119,468,000 which we £ind is reasomable for test year intrastate

-135-




C. 7409 GH*

depreciation expense for rate~fixing purposes. We find that no
adjustment is warranted for respondent's private mobile radio trans~
actions,

Transfers From Clearing
to Expense Accounts

Both the staff and respondent allocated remaining~life
depreciation accruals between the clearing accounts and depreciation

expense. Respondent maintained that the staff's test year total

Califormia operating expenses are undexstated by $557,000 because the
staff allocated $5,517,000 of its remaining-life accruals to clearing

accounts but used respondent's lowexr booked total-life tramsfers
from the clearing accounts to expense accounts. We £ind it to be
reasonable that the test year expenses as presented by the staff
for rate-fixing purposes should be increased by $557,000 totsl
California ($490,000 intrastate) for this item.




C. 7409 ds

Payroll Taxes

The trend in payroll taxes for the period 1957-1963
compared with test year amounts, umadjusted as well as adjusted by

the staff and by the respondent, is set forth in the tabulation
below:

PAYROLL TAXES

Aonual
Annual Cost per
Federal Total  Cost per 5100 of
State Federal Insurance  Payroll Avg. Co.  Tot.Oper.
Unemployment Unemployment Contributions  Taxes Telephone Revemie

Total Califernia Cperatinns

1957 $ 909,780 531,375 $L,915,829 $ 6,356,98L  1.25 0.95
1958 1,251,357 505,811 4,852,750 6,609,918  1.23 30
1960 2,278,477 50L,LL7 6,901,211 9,681,135  1.58 1.08
1961 2,076,956 673,635 6,925,225 9,675,816  1.L%. 1.00
1962 £,407,095 1,357,590 7,536,423  1L,391,068  2.09 1.36
1963 15,883,856  2.18 .39

Test Year
Unadjusted  L,763,000 1,192,000 7,370,000 13,325,000  1.96 1.29
Adjusted
By CPUC
Stats 2,613,000 1,315,000 8,5L2,000 12,L70,000  1,8L 1.2
Respondent 15,L26,000  2.27 1.50

California Intrastate Operations

Test Year

Adjusted

By CPUC
Stass 2,133,000 1,074,000 6,977,0C0 10,18L,000
Respondent 12,681,000




C. 7409 ds

The staff's intrastate test year amount of $10,184,000
for payroll taxes is $2,497,000 less than respondent's amount of
$12,681,000. This difference results from several items as

summarized below:

CPUC Staff
CPuC Exceeds
Item Staff Respondent Respondent

Total California Omerations

Unadjusted Test Year
Payroll Taxes $13,325,000 $13,325,000

Adjustments -

State Unemployment Tax
Rate and Base
(Staff Rate 1.3%

Respondent 2.5%) (2,150,000) 345,000  (2,495,900)

January 1, 1963 change
in Tax Rate for -

Federal Unemployment 123,000 145,000 (22,000)

Federal Insurance
Contributions 1,172,000 1,320,000 (148,000)

1962 Wage Increase Effect - 115,000 (115,000)
1953 Wage Increase Effect - 176,000 (176,000)
Total Adjustments (855,000) 2,101,000 (2,956,000)
Adjusted Payroll Taxes 12,470,000 15,426,000 (2,956,000)

Intrastate Operations
Adjusted Payroll Taxes 10,134,000 12,681,000 (2,497,000)
(Red Figuxe)

With respeet to Californla unemployment insurance, the

staff derived an average tax rate for the ten years ending with 1962
in the amount of 0.8 percent to which the staff added 0.5 percent to
reflect the supplemental tax which became effective January 1, 1962.
Thus, the staff used a tax rate of 1.3 percent for California
umemployment. Respondent used the 1963 rate of 2.5 percent, The




C. 7409 d4s *

California unemployment insurance tax rate varies from year to yeax
depending on both the experience of all Califormia employers and on
the experience of the particulaxr employexr. Respondent's tax rate
for this tax has fluctuated from a low of 0.1 percent to a high of
2.7 percent over the ten years ending with 1962, The staff con-
tended that since the basic rate can fluctuate so widely, an
averaging method should be used for this tax consistent with the
averaging treatuwent given this tax in Decision No,50258 (53 CPUC 275)
and Decisiom Ho. S1143 (53 CPUC 58)e Respondent,.on the other hend,
contended that the 1963 tax rate ¢f 2.5 pexccmnt should bo used for
test yeor results since, accorxdirg to xospomdent, there is ro ovi-
dence that this rate will be reduced in the immediate future.

In computing its adjustments to payroll taxes the staff

unknowingly used a taxable wage base that did mot include genmeral

office payxolls. If the staff had used the taxable wage base, which

included gemeral offlce payrolls, its payroll taxes would have been
Increased by $214,000 for total Caléggxnia operations and by
$175,000 for intrastate operations:

Respondent included payroll tax adjustments for 1962 and
1963 wage increases which it had reflected back to the beginning of
the test year on an estimated basis. The staff, not having included
the effect of 1962 and 1963 wages not paid in the test year, as

eaxlier discussed, did not adjust test year payroll taxes for these
itenms,

15/The amounts axe segregated as follows:

‘ Total
California Intrastate
Operetiors Operations

State Unemployment $ 44,000 $ 36,000
Federal Unemployment 22,000 13,000
Federal Imsurance Contributions _148.000 121,000

Total $214,000 $175,000




Based on the evidence, we find that the full amount of
payroll taxes paid in the test year should be allowed for the purpose
of this proceeding; that the use of a ten-year average California
unemployment tax rate produces an unreasonable result; that it is
unreasonable to adjust test year payroll taxes for chamges in the
rates and wage increases paid after the close of the test year
without, at the same time, similaxly reflecting back to the beginning
of the test year the increasing trends in revenues and effects of
operating economies, We find that an allowance of $10,984,000 for
test year intrastate payroll taxes is fair and reasonable for rate-
fixing purposes.

Taxes Other than Based on Inscome and Payroll

The staff's test year intrastate amount for taxes, other
y

than based on income and payroll, is $79,766,000, or $190,000 less

than respondent's amount of $79,956,000. This difference results
from a diffovence in separations., Taxes for local licenses,
vehicles and sales and use, account for about $277,000 of the
staff's intrastate amount and ad valoxem taxes of $79,439,000
account for the bslance.

The Commission finds that for rate-fixinz purposes am
amount of $79,960,000 is fair and reasonable for test year intra~

state taxes, other than based on income and payrolls.




C. 7409 ds>

Taxes Based on Income

The trerd in California bank and corporation franchise

tax and in Federal income tax for the yeaxs 1957-1963 compared with

test yeaxr amounts, unadjusted as well as adjusted by the staff and

by the respondent, is set forth in the tabulation below:

TAXES BASED ON INCOME

California Bank and Corporation
Franchice Tax Federal Income Tax
Annaal, Annual
Amount Annual, Cest Por Anount Annual Cost Per
Charged Cost Per 35100 of Charged Cost Per 3100 of
Operating Avg. Co. Operating Operating Avg. CO»  Operating
Drnonse Telephone Revenue Expense Telephone Revenue

Total Californiaz Operations

1957 $ 5,225,928  $1.03 20.78 $ 64,587,000 $ 9.61
1958 5,367,20L  1.00 .73 82,175,581 11.18
1959 6,604,065 1.1 .80 107,709,000 : 13.12
1961 1&,6&&,1oza 2.26 1.51 122,734,910 12.69
1962 20,16L,150% 2,92 1.91 130,823,965 12.40
1963 17,755,207  2.uL 1.55 139,9LL.271 12.21

Test Year
Unadjusted 17,341,503  2.55 1.68 133,004,000 12.85
Adjusted

By CPUC

Stafs 15,538,000  2.29 1.50 130,201,000 12.60
Respondent 1),,833,000 2,18 1.l 113,682,000 11..05

California Intrastate Operations

Test Year
Acjusted
By CPUC

Stesf 13,055,000 1.50 109,357,000  16.10 12.60
Respondent 12,389,000 1.43 93,382,000 13.75 10.81

2 Tneludes amounts applicable to prior years.

The impact on test yeax taxes based on income £rom
respondent’s downword adjustments to xevenues and upward adjustments
to expenses is apparemt. However, the actual 1963 trxend in taxes
based on income skows no such drastic reduction as would result from
respondent’s adjustments,

The above taxes for the test year reflect a2 California

Bank and Corporation Franchise tax rate of 5.5'percent and a Fedexal
~141-




C. 7409 ds = .

income tax rate of 52 pexcent (30 percent normal tax rate and
22 perxcent surtax rate),

In addition to diffexences iIn taxes based om income
resulting from different adjusted test year =evenues and expenses
used by the staff and respondent, it is xespondent's position that
the staff's total Califoraia Dank and Cofporaticn Franchise tax wag
understated by about $2,212,000 and the'staff's Federal income tax
was understated by about $3,703,000, a total of $5,915,000.
Respondent meintained that these understatements result from the

following items:

Total Califormia Operations

Califoraia Federal
: Bank & Corp. Income
lten ' Franchise Tax Tax

1. Staff's use of a separate
return rathexr than a '"combined

report" basis $1,800,000

2. Staff's use of a3 hypo-
thetical capitalization
0T computing fixed

charges 188,000 1,683,000

3. Staff's Zfailure to carry
through rate base disallowances
into allocation of £ixed chaxges
between operating and non-

operating expenses, 452,000

4, Staff’s use of recorded

depreclation expense as a

deduction for tax purposes

rather than staff's lower cal-

culated depreciation cxpense 175,000 1,568,000

- Total 2,212,000 3,703,000

The staff's total State and Federal taxes based on

income applicable to total Califormia operations for the adjusted
test year amount to $145,739,000 ($15,538,000 plus $130,201,000),
compared to respondent's adjusted figure of $122,515,000 and the

recorded figure of $150,355,000. If the staff's allowance were

increased by $5,915,000, as suggested by respondent, the resulting




C, 7409 ds/ep*

figure would be $151,654,000., Such amount is $1,299,000 largexr than
the test year recorded amount amd $23,139,000’13rger than
respondent's adjusted amoumt,

For income tax purposes, both the Internal Revenue Service
md the Califormia Franchise Tax Doard comsider respondent to be a
nart of the holding conpany combine of the Amexican Telephone and
Telegraph Company, For Federal imcome tax purposes, respondent is
permitted to join inm a conmsolidated return with the otherhassociated
compinles of American, thus freeing American from the obligation of
Paying income tax on dividends received from its subsidisries.
As a result of filing a comsolidated return, Amecrican's tax savings
on dividends recelved £rom respondent alome amounted to $8,735,460
in 1961, In addition to the dividend tax savings, intercorporate
profits of Westernm Electric are alse exempt from Federal income
Staxation.

The actual income tax due the United States is paid by
American as agent for the 3Bell System companies. Although the
return is £iled on 2 consolidated basis, the amounts that the
individual companies, including Western Electric, forward
to Axerican cre determined on @ separate return basis. The
aggregate of the amounts forwarded to American axe greater than the
consolidated tax liadbility by the amount of tie "phantom" taxes of
Western Electric, American passes these 'phantom” taxes back to the
operating associated companies as a rebate on purchases of plant
ltems. Since the elimination of taxes om Westexn Electric plant

items lowexrs the cost of plant, the amounts that may be claimed for

tax depreciation purposes are reduced, Respondent considers that

the lower plant costs resulting from the plant credit are actually

"deferred taxes”.




Co 7409 ds [ep

The staff contends that the plant credit rebate method
is a necessary result of Axerican®s filing & comsolidated Federal
income tax returm so as to secure the sizable saving in taxes on
dividends; that there is no practical way that American could retain
the "phantom taxes” foxrwarded to it by Westerm Electric; zpd that this

reduction is a zeduction in the cost of plant, mot "deferred taxes'.

We find that the plant credit Is a reduction in the cost of plant

and does zot result in deferred taxes,

The California Framchise Tax Board, rather than
peraitting, requires respondent to pay its taxes on 3 combined
report basis, The principal effect of the combined report basis
is that, by means of the interest equivalent comcept, a portion of
the intercompany dividends of the American Telephone holding company
group are subjeeted to the State‘co:poration frenchise taxe

For rate-fixing purposes, the staff determimed both
Fedexrsl and Califormia taxes based on income attributable to
raspondent’s utility opexations on a3 separate return basis. The
staff did not include either increases or decreases in ftaxes crising
Zrom the corporate structure of the Bell System group. Respondent
determined Federal income taxes om a separats return basis and
the Califormiz Bamk and Coxporation Franchise tex on a combined
repoxt basls, Respondent imsists that it has no alternative but
to file and pay its Bank and Corporation Franchise tax on a com~
bined report basis as xrequired by the Califoinia Franchise Tax
Board and that the tax which it has legally becn required to pay
pursuant to regulations of the Franchise Tax Board must be

recognized in full as an expense for rate-fixing purposes,




The staff malntained thot respondent did not consistently
coxpute the Bank and.Coipération Franchise T4z on a combined xeport
basis but rather used a separate return bésis with respect to its
nany revenue and expense adjustments. Additionally, the staff
contended that respoﬁdéﬁtfs method pexrmits its parent CAmerican)
to reap the bewefit of reduced Federal tax and forces respondent’s
Xatepayers to assume the entire 16ad of California taxes on
Averican's holding company 6perations; that respondent has included
State corporation framchise tax on American's‘nonoberating.income
and capital gains without including in revenues the momeperating
income on which the tax is levied; that the rate-making treatment
for taxes based on income should be consistently applied on a
Separate xeturn basis and should apply to utility operatiqps oply.

If we were to treat this matter as respondent contends,
namely, determine State imcome tax on a comsolidated xeturn basis
and Federal income tax om a separate roturn basis, we would be
forcing respondent's ratepayers to assume the entire load of
California taxes om American's holding company fumetions. We have

elsewhere heveln foumd that respondent's expenses for rate-fixing

purposes éhould not include costs of American’s holding company

functions. Similarly, if we wexe to treat this matter on a
consolidated return basis for both State and Fede;al incqme tax,

we would be incomsistent in our txeatment of American's holding
compeny functions. We £ind that the staff's separate return method
for both California ond Federal imcome tax allowance for rate~making
purposes is fair and réasonable.

We do not £ind it nécessary oY reasonable to adopt a
hypothetical capitalization as urged by the étaff in computing fixed
charges for income tax purposes, but the facts with respect therxeto
have been given due consideration in reaching our £inding and

~145~

* -




C. 7409 ds/epr

conclusion with respect to a fair rate of return to be accorded.
respondent in this proceeding.

We find no merit in respondent's position regarding reallo-.
cation of test year fixed charges between operating and nonoperating
expenses to reflect staff adjustments to plant.

With respect to depreciation cxpense deduction for tax
purposes, we do not here reach the issue of the rate-making treatment
to be accorded respondent regarding liberalized depreciation permit~
ted but not taken by xespondeat for income tax purpeses. That issue
is held open for further comsideration. We £ind that respondent and
the staff both used for income tax purposes the tax depreciation.
¢laimed by respondent for income tax purposes. Such depreciation:
deduction for income tax purposes we find to be fair and reasonable
for the purposes of this decision but such treatwent is not to be
undexrstood as a precedent as applied to further action which we may
take herein.

We have previously discussed, and made findings with respect
to the treatment to be accorded the investment tax credit for rate-

meking purposes.

Based on the evidence and our findings with respect to
test year revenues, expenses zmd taxes other than based on income,
the Commission finds that the sum of $13,247,000 and $111,815,000
Tepresent Zespectively the falr and zcasonmable intrastate Califormia
Bank and Corporation Franchise tax and Federal income tax for rate-
fixing purposes during the test year at prescnt rates, These amounts
reflect a 5.5 percent Bank and Corporation.Francbiﬁc tax rate and a

52 percent Federal income tax rate.

We £ind that the fair and reasomable intrastate operating

taxes for the test year for rate-fixing purposes at presemt rates

are:

California Intrastate
Type of Tax Test Year - Present Rates

Taxes on Income:
Califormnia $ 13,247,000
Fedexral 111,315,000
gggroll Taxes 10,984,000
exr Taxes 79,960,000

Total 216,008,000




SUMMARY OF ADQPTED RESULTS
OF CALIFORNIA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS

4 swmmarization of the adopted results of operations
indicates tke following for the test yeaxr at present telephone rates

and a 527 Federal income tax rate:

Present Rates
Opexating Revenues $ 870,057,000

L 4

Operating Expenses, Excluding
Depreclation and Taxes 390, 221,000

Depreciation Expense 119,468,000

Taxes

2ased on Income:
California ' 13,247,000

Federal 111,815,000
Payroll 10,984,000
Otner Taxes 79,860,000
Total Bxpenses and Taxes 725,755,000

Net Revenue 144,292,000
Rate Base 1,996,533,000

Rate of Return - 7e23%

The evidence is clear, as the above tabulation indicates,
St Tespondent's imtrastate operations, on the test-year basis umder
present telephone rates, produce a rate of return in excess of the

503 pexcent whick we have herein found to bc fair and reasonable.




EP %%

Revenue Reduction

Applying a rate of return of 6.3 percent to the fair
and reasomable intrastate test year rate base of $1,996,533,000,
indicates the peed for approximately $125,782,000 in net
Tevenues, or $18,510,000 less than the net revenues produced
at presemt rate levels. Under test year tax rates, a net=~to~gross

multiplier of 2.200 is indicated, which when applied to a

reduction in met revenues of $18,510,000, yields a xeduction

iz gross revenues of approximately $40,722,000. Such gross
revenues represent a reduction of approximarely 4.7 percent
from those produced at present rates during the test year.

We £ind such results fair and reasomable for the purposes of this
decision.

The above amounts reflect a 52 percent Federal income
tax rate., We take official notice of the fact that Federal income
tax rates were reduced to 5C percent effective January 1, 1964 and
are scheduled to be further reduced o 43 pexcent effective
Jmuary 1, 1965, Additional rate reductions thus may be forth-

coming, iIf the evidence yet ©o be adduced should $0 warrant.




C. 7409 ds*

Effective Date

By Decilsion No. 65702, dated July 9, 1963, the Commission
denied motions for interim rate reductions made by the City of Los
Angeles and the City and County of San Franmeisco on Mareh 15, 1963

and xenewed on May 3, 1963. Sald decision was a simple order of
denial,

Subsequent to Decision No. 65702, the Commission staff

zoved for an interim order reducing respondent's California intra-
State gross revenues by approximately $31,200,000.

Respondent opposed all motions for interim rate reductions
upon the essential grounds that the Commission was without acthority
to do 50, contending among othex things that when the Commission acts
to authoxrize interim rate increases, it does so by consenting to
such interim increases in behalf of the public, but that when the
Coxmission proposed to reduce rates, it must ecither obtain the
consent of xespondent orx walt until after full hezrings have been
completed and appropriate findings and order are made, It is not
impoxtont to determine here the capacity in which the Commission
acts when it authorizes imterxim imecreases in rates, cxcept that it
should be noted that the Commission's authority to so do has been
challenged wpor claims that o full hearing has not been had

on the issue of need for such action.




C. 7409 EP*

It is important to note, however, that regardless of
whether the Coummission acts to authorize interim increases or con-
templates interxim decreases, it does so a8s a trustee for the public
acting in the public interest. When the Commission authorizes
interim increases, it does so in order to insure against prejudice
to the utility's ownexrs which can result 1f the Commission were
to withhold increased revenues to which the utility may be lawfully
entitled until all issues are fully litigated, and, slso, o
proteet the integrity of the sexrvice which the utility performs
for the public, thus bemefitting the public by maintaining reason-
sonable sexvice, Characteristically, interim increases have been
granted upon a truncated showing of justification. The risk of
allowing a greatexr increase in revenues upon such a showing than
that to which it may ultimately be determined the utility is
entitled is minimized by access to a practical remedy; the utility
may te ordered to refund to its ratepayers such revenues collected
during the interim period as may finally be determined to be in excess
of revenues to which the utility is entitled. When'the Commission is
contemplating oxdering interim reductions, however, the Commission
does not have availsble to it the same kind of practical remedy to

ninimize the risk of being wrong as to how much rxates should be

reduced on an iotexim basis. Thus, if prior to full hearing, the

Commission were to order Interim revemue reductioms in an amount
greater than it ultimately f£inds is warranted, it would not be
practical to thereaftexr make the ratepayers xeturn to the utility the
amount of revemues to which the utility was entitled during the

intexim period. However, while the Commission may find itself

disabled from oxdering intexrim revenue reductions, because of the lack




C. 7409 ¥PO/ep* K

of such a practical safeguarding remedy, its obligation effectively
to protect the lawful interest of the raﬁepayers ¢annot be diminished
as a result of this circumstance. From a practical standpoint,
thexefore, the only way that the Commission can effectively discharge
its obligation to ratepayers, when it f£inds that revenue reductions
are warranted, is to order such xeductions to be made effective as
of the date when it undertook its investigation, in this case

July 26, 1962, We find such zction will not zesult in prejudice

to respondent and will be fair to its ratepayers. Respondent is

not prejudiced because to the extent that it has received excess
revenues in the amounts hexein found, it neqessarily bas continued
to receive them at least since the imstitution of this Iavestigotion

as the evidence of record shows and our findings demonstrate. Thus,

requiring respondent to refund such amounts is requiring it to do

nothing more than give back that to which it 1s not entitled. On the
other hand, it is fair to the ratepayers becausc they finglly get
back in full the excess portion of the rates which they were

required to pay during the pendency of the proceeding. Accoxdingly,
we find it fair and reasomable to make the rates herein prescribed
cffective on July 26, 1962, and to require respondent to file an
appropriate refund plan to refund to customers amounts collected

by xespondent in excess of the rates herein preseribed between

July 26, 1962 and the date respondent files with this Commission

the rates herein prescribed. This procedure does not constitute

retroactive rate fixing or offend comstitutional due process,




C. 7409 YPO/epi

Overall Findings

The Commission finds that:
1., At the rates herein directed to be filed on an intexrim
basis pending the fixing of final rates herein, reasomable intra-

state test year operating revenues are $829,335,000; reasonsble

intrastate test year opexating expenses, including depreciation
16/
expense and taxes,” are $703,553,000; the reasonable intrastate

test year rate base is $l,996,533;000. Said operating revenues

and expenscs produce rcasonable intrastate test year net revenues
of $125,782,000 which when applied to said rate base results in a
falr and reasonable rate of return of 6.3 percent.

2. Respondent's intrastate rates since the date of the £iling
of the investigation herein (July 26, 1962) have produced an
excessive and unreasonably high rate of return., The extent of such
excessive rate of return translated into annual gross test yeaxr
intrastate revenuwes is $40,722,000.

3. Respondent's present intrastate rates will for the future
produce an excessive and unreasonably high rate of return., The
extent of such excessive rate of return translated into ammual
gross test year intrastate revenues is $40, 722,000,

4. Respondent's rates from and after July 26, 1962 should
be reduced by $40,722,000 annually based on test yeaxr operations.

5. Pending completion of bearings on final rate spread and
other matters, rate reductions om an interim basis reasonably
sbould be made as set forth in Appendix A. Said resulting interim
rates will produce the fair and rcasonable iatrastate test year

operating revenues of $829,335,000 previously imdicated.

1o/ AT a 527 Federal Income tax rate.




C. 7409  Epwet

6. Respondent should be required to refund to customers amounts
vhich It collected in excess of the rates herein prescribed from
July 26, 1962 (the date of £iling this investigation) to the date
respondent f£iles with this Commission the rates herein prescribed.

7. Within thirty days aftexr the effective date of this oxdex,
respondent should be required to £ile with this Commission a xefund
plan designed to refund to customers zmounts collected in excess of
the rates herein preseribed in harmomy with f£inding 6 above.
However, said refund plan should be subject to prioxr Commission
authoxization or modification by supplemental oxdexr herein before
the making of refunds.

é. Within ninety days after the effective date of this orxder,
respondent should be required to prepare and f£ile in writing studies
of its sexvice pension fund and expense related to total California

and intrastate operations, scparately showing: (a) current sexrvice

pension accrual rate on a pay-as-you-go Dbasis compared with its

accrual basis both as a pexcentage of payroll and in dollars;

(b) estimated service pension acerual rate as a2 percentage of payroll
on a pay-as-you-go basis and on its acerual basis as of Jamuary 1,
1965, Januaxy 1, 1970 and January 1, 1980; and {(¢) the estimated
future date on which respondent's service accrual rate calculated as
a percentage of payroll will equal and thereafter be less than the

sexvice pension rate computed on a pay-as-you-go basis.




C. 7409 EP*

9. Under the rates herein prescribed respondent will bave a
reasonable opportunity to earn a falr and rcasonable return on its
fair and reasonable intrastate rate tase and will be afforded a
reasonable opportunity to attract additional capital as reasonably may
be required on reasonable terms in oxder to enable it lawfully to
discharge its duty to the public,

10. The rates and practices of respondent are and each of them
is unrcasonable to the extent they differ from the xates and practices
herecin prescribed, which are, and each of them is, found to be just
and reasonable rates and practices from and after July 26, 1962,

11, This investigation should be continued.

Based on the findings hercin, we conclude that respondent's
motion for rate increases should be denied and that rate xreductions

should be prescribed in accordonce with the following order.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Respondent is directed to f£ile in quadruplicate with this
Commission, within fifteen days after the effective date of this order
and in conformity with the provisions of Gemeral Order No.96-A,revised
tariff schedules with rates, charges and conditions modified as set
forth in Appendix A attached to'this order and, on not less than five
days' notice to the public and to the Commission, to make said revised
tariffs effective for all service rendered on and after July 26, 1962.

2. Witkin thirty days after the effective date of this order,
respondent shall tender to this Commission for £iling a refund plan
to refund to customers amounts which it collected in excess of the

rates herein prescribed from July 26, 1962 to the date respondent

files with this Commission the rates herein prescribed. Upon approval




t

C. 7409 EP*

by this Commission of 3 reasomable refund plan, respondent shall make
refunds in accordance with such approved plan.

3. Within ninety days after the effective date of this order,
respondent shall prepare amd f£ile with this Commission a written
report setting forth studies of its service pension fund and expense
related to total Califormia and intrastate operations separately
showing: (a) current service pensibn acerual rate on a pay-as~you-go
basis compared with its accrual basis both as a percentage of payxoll
and in dollars; (b) estimated sexvice pension acerual rate as 3
percentage of payroll on a pay~-as-you-go basis and on its accrual
basis as of Japuary 1, 1965, January 1, 1970 and Japuary 1, 1980; and
(¢} the estimated future date oﬁ wnich respondent's service pension ac-
exual wate calculated as a pereentage of payroll will equal and there~
after be less than the service pension rate computed on a P3Yy~as=you-ao

basis.

4. This investigation is continued.

5. Respondent's motion for rate inmercases is denied.

The Secretary of the Commission is dirxected to cause a
certified copy of this order to be sexrved forthwith upom The Pacific
Telephone and Telegraph Company and to cause a copy to be mailed to
each appearance of record.

The effective date of this ordexr shall be twenty days after

the date hereof.
Dated at ~—=Cn lg%khihvdhxkso California, this /4/

.......

__J;{;%QW /57152; A

Ptedldedtw:—

74 Dol A/M.

s [
//', '

‘-‘-'.




APPENDIX A

Poge L of 5

RATES

Respondent's rates, chorges, and conditions are changed as set forth in

this appendix.

Schedules Nog. 4T and 5-T
Individunl and Party Line Service

All Exchanges Where Offered:

Business Sexrvice - Each Primary Station:
Individual Line - Flat Rate
Individual Line - Message Rote
Two-Paxty Line - Flat Rate
Suburbas - Flat Rate
Semi~Public ~ Rate Per Month
- Minimum Guarantee Per Day

Residence Service - Fach Primaxry Station:
Individual Line - ¥lat Rate
Two=-Party Line - Flat Rate
Two-Paxrty Line - Message Rate
Four-Party Line - Flat Rate
Supurben - Flat Rate

Messege Rate Service

Rote for each exchonge message over allowance, exeept
send-public service:

ALL Exchanges Where 0ffered

Schedules Noz. 6T and T-T
Messaze Unit Sexvice

Rate (2)(b), Other Services

Schedules Nos. 9-T and 10-T
Farmer lLipe Service

Al) Exchanges Where Offered:

Each Business Faxmer Line Station
Each Resi&ence Faxmer Line Station

Decrease Per Month

$0.70
.70
-0
'IJO

02 por doy

Jus.
.35
-3
-0
.30

Rate Per Exchange
Mecsage

%.05 cents

Bach Mecsage Unit
4.05 cents

Decrense Per Month

$0.15
.10




APPENDIX A

Page 2 0L 5
RATES

Schedules Nos. 13-T and 14T
Private Branch Exchange Trunk Line Service

Exchonges Where Offered:

Trunk Rate:
Flat Laote Sexvice:
Each trunk line = 150% of the individual line primary
stotion flat rate rounded to the
lower 25¢ multiple.

Messoge Rate Service, Evcept Hotel:
First twe ftrogze - tuisiness inddividual line message
rimery station rate with no
message allowance.

Bach additional trunk - 50% of the rote for first
two trunk lincs rounded to
the lewer 25¢ multiple.

Exchange Mescage Rates:
Rate Per Exchange
Exchonges Where Offered: Message
Commercial manual and diel
private branch exchenge service,
business key station dlal private
branch exchange service and order
receiving equipment service:

Eackh exchange message 4,05 cents

Schedule No. 18.7
latercomrunicaring System Service

Exchanges Where Offered:

Trunk Rete:
Flat Rate Service:
Each trunk line ~ 150% of the individual line
prinery station Llat rate
rounded to the lower 25¢ multiple.

Mecsage Rote Service:
First two trunks - business individusl linc messoge
) primary ctation rate with no
mescage allowance.

Each additional trunk - 50% of the rate for the Jirct
two trunk linec rounded to
the lower 25¢ multiple.

Zxchange Message Rate:
The rate for each exchange mecsage in compection with
message rate service 1is k.05 cents.




APPENDIX A

Poge 3 of S

RATES

————

Sehedules Nos. 34-T and 35-T
Foreimrm Exchanre Service

Primery service rates for all foreign oxchange sexvices are reduced to the

same extent o5 the reductions in the dasic individual line, party line and trunk
rates.




Schedule No. 53.7

Message Toll Telephone Service

APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 5

RATES

e ——

Two-Polnt Service ~ Colifornia Schedule A:

SLATION SERVICE

PERSOII SERVICE

Mileage

¢ Day
: (Bxcept
Sunday)

Night

= and Sunday

= "Aft

c::j L

::Day, and Night and Sund.a;[

: Up to :First:Each : First:Eoch
: 3 :Addl.

:u.nd

3 :Addd.:

Qggz Tnel. .Ngntg Min.
$0.20 $0.05% $0.10 %0

0 3
g 2
16
20

25

30
35
Lo

0
)

T0
90
230
130

2
16
20

25
30
2

200
225
250
275
300

260

L30

250
685

s Ming

.2 Min,

:First :Each .-F:.rst : Each Addl. Min.

= 3
+ Mina.

ALz
+:Minz. ¢

sMin.

3

s Firct
3

: After

3

-5
.20

.25
.30

35
10
.45
-0
.55

.60
-65
70

.75
-&

-85
90
-95

.o5h

40
45
45
45
.50

.15
Oeo
.25
.20

.35
.50
45
L] 50
.50

.50
55
.60
.65
170

-To
.75
.80
.85
.50

95
95
1.00
1.05
1.10

L1535
.20
.20
1.25

.05% $0.10 $0.05* 30 35

.05.

.OS

.os
.10

.10
.20
.15
.15
.15

.15
.15
.20
.20
.20

.20
.25

25

.25

.30

.30
.30
.30
.35

.15
.20
25
.30

.35
.40
45
-0
.50

.50
.5

2
.65
.65

.65
.T0
.70
.70
.75

75
<75

.05.

05
.05
.20

.10
.40
.15
.15
.15

15
.15
.20
.20
l'zo

.2C
.20
.20
20
25

.25
.25
25
22
25

25
-25
25
25

hS
50
55

65
-70
.80

$0.10
.10
.10
.20
15

.15
215
.20
-20

25

.25
.30
.30
.35
3%

40
40
&40
45
A5

* $0.05 for each additional two mizmutes.

$0.05
.05
.05
.05
.10

.10
.10
.25
.15
.15

.20
20
.20
.25
25

.25
.30
.30
.30
.35

.35
-39
A0
L0
40

55
45
A5
.50




APPENDLY A
Pege 5 of 5

RATES

v —

Conference Service:

Rates and conditions applicable to conference service are revised to
the extent necessary by the changes ordered herein in two-point service.

Schedule No. 117-T
Atrport Intercommmicating Service

Exchange Messege Charges:
Each exchange message, in excess of ellowance, L4.05 cents.

Sehedule No, 121-7
Centrex Service

Exchange Mescage Rate - Rate Grouwp L
Zach exchaonge message in commection with
commercial message rate service, 4.05 cents.

All Schedules Affected

Charges in respondent's rates heretofore authorized by the Commission dbut
not made effective as of the filing date of the tarifls hereln cmended ore
20t revised by the changes in rates and charges set forth in Thic appendix.




C.7409 NB

APPENDIX B
Page 1 of 2

LIST OF APPEARANCES

For the Commission staff: William R. Roche, J. Thomason Phelps,
Mary Moran Pajalich, Jobn K. Gillanders and Lawrencc Lhormod.

For Respondent: Pillsbury, Madisom & Sutro by Arthur T. George,
Francis N. Marshall, G. H. Eckhardt, Jr.

Interested Parties: Robert C. Abrams, for Westexn California Tele-
phone Company; Emersom E, Bolz, Zox Westernm Union Telegraph Com-
pany; Ellis L. Bovalrd, for himself; Philip G. Brierly, for
himself and other PTI&ICompany pensioners; Jullus Cohen, for
himself; Robert G. Coleman, for Sam Mateo County Chapter, Natiomal
Electric Contractoxrs Association, Inc., and himself; Belli, Ashe &
Gerry, by Seymour L. Ellison, for Anti-Digit Dialing League;
Bacigalupi, £lkus & salinger, by William G. Fleckles, for Citizens
Utilities Company of Califormia; Neal C. Hasbrook, for California
Independent Telephone Assoclation; Clarence w. Hull, Thomas J.
O'Reilly, Richard Gabel, for Gemeral Scrvices Admimistraciom, ]

U. 5. Government; silver and Cole by William L. Cole, for Anthis
Answering & Radio Sexvice, Auto Phone Co., central Exchange Mobile
Radio, Cook's Telephome Answering and Radio, Inc., Delta Mobile
Radio Service, Fresmo Mobile Radio, Inc., Hanford Mobile Radio,
Inc., Industrial Communication System, Inc., KME 438, Mobile

Radio Systex of Ventura, Inc., Orange County Radio Telephome Scrv-
lce, Inc., Peninsula Radio Sccretarial Service, Radio Dispatch
Fresno, Radio Dispatch Sexrviece, RCS Inme., Riggs Radio Dispatch
Salinas Valley Radio Dispatch, Tadlock's Radic Dispatch KMA 259,
Tulare Co. Radio Dispateh; William L. Knecht and Ralph Rubbard,

for California Farm Bureau Federation; Nelson H. Meyer, James H.
Kriezer, John H. Barrows, for California Imterstate iclephome
‘(ompany; Peter A. Nenzel, Bacigalupi, Elkus & Salinger by Claude N.
Rosenberg and William G. Fleckles, for California Water and Tele-
phone Company; Thomas M. O'Connor, Orville I. Wright and Robert R.
Laughead, for the City and County of San Francisco; James P.
O'Dxain, for the City of Richmond; Orrick, Dahlquist, Herrington &
sutcliffe, by Warren A. Palmer, for California Independent Tele-
Phone Associatlon, Callfornia-Pacific Utilities Company, Western
California Telephone Company, Central California Telephone Company,
Kexrm Mutual Telephone Company, Colorado River Telephone Company,
Western Telephone Company and Gilroy Telephone Company; Mimor J.
Schmid, for Wade H. Poole and Michael $. Montalbano; Lestexr w.
spillane, for Imdustrial Communication Systems, Inc., and walter F.
Corbim, dba United Radio Communication, Delta Mobile Radio Service;
W. A. Taylox, for himself; Frank E. White, for AFL-CIO Community
Services; Roger Arnebergh, Robert W. Russell, Manuel Kroman,
Arthur Karma, Charles W. Sullivan, For the City of Los Angcles;
Edward L. Blincoc, for bimsclf and Utility Usexrs® League of
California; Robert C. Crabb and Kay Kelso Kidd, for Radio Public
Utilicies; TRe Reverend waldo L. ellickson, for Montebello-East
Los Angeles Ministerial Association; ALbert L. Engi, for Local

No. 428 International Brotherhood of Electrlcal workers; HLll
Farrer & Burrill by C. M. Gould, for Natiomal Electrical Contrac-
tors Assoclation, Los Angeles Chapter; James K. Higeins and




C.7409 NB

APPENDIX B
Page 2 of 2

LIST OF APPEARANCES

Arron W. Reese, for Sam Diego County Chapter, Natiomal Electrical
Contractors Association; Henxy E. Jordanm, for the City of Long
Beach; Maurice E. Kenmmedy, for Los Angeles County; Stanley M.
Lanham, "Edwin L. Millex, for the City of San Diego; Lew Lauria,
Stanley 0. Sackin, Soloman Fuchs, Avery H. Simon, f£or lclcphome
Answer%ng Sexvices of Calitornia, inc.; AlLlan K. Stacey, for
Sunland-Tujunga Telephone Company; Albert M. Hart and H. Ralph
as

Snyder, Jr., for Gemeral Telephone Company of Californ

Harold H. Heidrick, for Wilsey, Ham & Blair; William W. Carstens,
William L, Todd, Jr., for the City of National City: Melvim
Handberg, for himself; Richard E. Saladana, for himselT, and
Newcastle Community Club; Lowis Nelsom, for Santa Cruz County
Board of Supervisors; Milton Goldinger, for Solano County;

E. Warren McGuire, for County of Marim; Floyd R. Mitzner, for

C £

ounty oI Sacramento; Tom C. Carrell, for himself, and sState
Assembly.




McKEAGE, Commissioner, concurring:

I concur in the decision of the Commission for the reason
that said decision is fully supported by its underlying record.
However, I desire to point out some of the rules of law and factual
predicates which impel such concurrence.

In approaching the resolution of the issues presented in
this case, it must ever be remembered that the Respondent, Pacific
Telephone and Telegraph Company, and its corporate owner and ulti-
mate beneficiary, American Telephone and Telegraph Company, are
both public utilities, subject to all the regulatory privileges,
pexrquisites, pains and penalties which inhere in such status. We
are not here dealing with an ordinaxry commercial concern subject To
the usual hazards and risks of rugged individualism and the harsh
laws of the market place. A public utility occuples a sheltered
position in our capitalistic economy.

Unlike ordinary business organizations, a public utility
occupies a trustee status in dealing with its customexs. A public
utility is created for public purposes and performs a function of
the state. (Smyth v. Ames, 169 U.S. 466, 544, 42 L. ed. 819, 848;
Western Canal Company v. Railroad Commissiom, 216 Cal. 639, 647.)

In operating as a public utility, Respondent exercises an extra-
ordinary privilege granted to it by the state, and it occupies a
privileged position. (United Fuel Gas Company v. Railroad Commission,
278 U.S. 300, 309, 73 L. ed. 390, 396.) In such circumstances,
standaxrds of public serxvice are the guide. This Respondent is obli-

gated by the most fundamental rules of law and morals to operate in

the public interest, the property and operations of Respondent beiﬁg
impressed with that interest. A public utility devotes its property
to the public use and, thereby, "grants to the public -an interest

in that use . . . ." (Qbmn v. Illinois, 94 U.S. 113, 126, 24 L. ed.




C-7409 wil)

77, 84; Southern California Edisom Co. v. Railroad Commission, 6 Cal.

(28) 737, 754.) In fine, a public utility is charged with the admin-

istering of a public trust delegated to it by the state. (Acme

Brick Co. v. Arkansas Public Service Commission (Supreme Court of

Arkansas, (1957)), 18 P.U.R. (3d) 13, 17.) There is respectable -
authority to the effect that-~

"The utility must use all its receipts as
though they were 3 public trust." (City of Ft.
Smith v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. UpTeme
Court of Arkensas 7833 54

"P.U.R. (N.S.) 214,’225.) .(ﬁmphasis sﬁpplied.)

The rate of return of 6.3 percent prescribed by the decision

of the Commission Is certainly ample, fair and reasonable, based
upon the record herein. The Commission did not undertake to adju-
dicate a rate of return for the Respondent prior to the test year,
but I desire to point out that the 6.75 percent rate of return
prescribed for Respondent in 1958, although found then to be within

the zone of reasonableness, constituted abundant gemerosity at the

expense of Respondent's ratepavers.

The rate of return prescribed herein is based upon a 52
pexrcent federal income tax expense due to the fact that such income
tax rate subsisted during the test year which ran from October 1,
1961 to September 30, 1962. However, we take judicial notice of the
fact that the Congress has reduced the federal imcome tax, as applied
to this Respondent, from 52 pexcent to 50 percent effective January
1, 1964, and to 48 percent effective January 1, 1965. During the
time that the rates prescribed in the Commission's decision will
be in effect prospectively, these reduced income tax rates will be
applicable. Thus, it is seen that the rate of return of 6.3 percent
will be actually greater than 6.3 percent becaguse of this federal
income tax reduction which will result in several million dollars reduc~- .

tion in Respondent's operating expense.




C~7409 il

The record shows the tremendous customer and income growth
of the Respondent, and the fact that the test year is well in the
past constitutes an element in favor of the Respondent, so far as
rate of return may be concerned. This growth tremd of the Respondent
clearly indicates that a more current test year would show a more
favorable earnings position for Respondent, thus resulting in a
larger rate reduction, if judged by the prescribed 6.3 perceant return.

The recoxrd shows that the Respondent has not availed itself
of the privilege of liberalized depreciation for federal income tax
purposes. Had Respondent chosen to avail itself of liberalized
depreciation for income tax purposes on a so~-called "flow-through™
basis (that is, passing the reduction in income tai to the income
account), such fact would have lifted a considerable burden from
Respondént's ratepayers. Certainly, it would have represented
several million dollaxrs in tax sawing on an annual basis, which
would have inured to the benefit of the customers of Respondent.

As yet, the Commission has not accorded treatment to the operating
results of Respondent on the predicate that Respondent is Lawfully
required to take liberalized depreciation for tax purposes on a
"flow-through' baslis. Such action on the part of the Commission
would result in a considerable lessening of the operating expense

of Respondent. It may well be argued that it is the duty of

Respondent to avail itself of this federal income tax reduction to

the end that its ratepavers may enjoy such tax reduction in the form

of reduced rates. In other words, such action on the part of

Respondent would fit into the gemeral rule that g public utility

is required to take all reasomable actiom to lighten the burden

cast upon its ratepavers.

Respondent and its parent, American Telephone and Telegraph
Company, persistently assext as a paramount article of faith that

this monopolistic corporate combine, denominated the Bell System,




is in the public interest and comstitutes a public benefit because,
allegedly, it results in superior sexvice at reduced cost. Cexrtainly,

the public should receive some very substantial benefit from the

operation of this corporate aggregation in turn for its being

relieved from much-of the rigors of the anti-monopoly laws. I

assert that earnings for Respondent should be prescribed which take
this "public benefit™ claim ocut of the talk stage and which trans-
late it into substanﬁially reduced rates to be enjoyed by the rate-
payers of Respondent, a voluntary act Respondent and American have
not seen f£fit to perform, thelr persistent protestations of "public
benef:';t"‘to the contrary notwithstanding. |
-Respondent's contention that it is operating amd exexcises
all reasomnable effort to operate in the public interest is promi-~

nently belied by two stubbornly outstanding facts: (1) Respondent's

failure to employ liberalized depreciation for :‘.néome £ax purposes

on a "flow-through™ basis, and (2) its similar fajilure to adopt a

"flow-through™ basis for its investment credit deduction from

federal income taxes. Respondent's failure in these matters adds

considerably to the burden of its ratepayers, which burden would

go wmremedied were it not for the compulsion of regulation.

From the foregoing, it will be seen that the 6.3 percent
rate of return prescribed by the decision of the Commission, in

truth and in fact, is really greater than 6.3 percent. Ia such

circumstances, a lesser rate of return would well be within the

zone of reasonableness.

o

McKEAGE.
Commissioner




C.7409 L7

BENNETT, WILLIAM M., Commissioner:

I am unable to concur in that portion of the opinion
which requires The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company
(xespondent) to make reductions im its rates and charges and a
refund back to July 26, 1962. At the outset I note that the deci-
sion does not refer to amy provislon of California law which per-
wits such action, nor doecs it refexr to any past Commission decision
asserting such authority, nor does it refexr to any deeision of
any other jurisdiction in support of its conclusion. 1 have
researched diligently and have awaited the furnishing of adequate
authority to support such action. Nome has come forth.

Accordingly, I dissent to that portion of the opinion
as my view of thé law compels me so to do. I am gravely comcerned
as to the impact of this action of the majority upom a decision
which might otherwise result in substantial benefits to rxespondent's
Tatepayers.

My reasons for departing from the conclusions rxeached
by the majority are dictatcd'by a review of the relevant consti-
tutional and statutory provisions pertaining to this Commissiom.

THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION
AND THE
PUBLIC UTILITIES ACT

Article XII, Sec. 23 of the Constitution of the State of

California provides that this Commission "shall have and exexcise

such power and jurisdiction to supervise and regulate public utili~

ties, in the State of California, and to £ix the rates to be charged

for commodities furnished, or services rendered by public utilities

as shall be conferred upon it by the Legislature, ..."




An examination of the Public Utilities Act discloses
those powers which the Iegislature has conferred upon this Com-

mission with regard to rates and charges.
Section 728 of the Public Utilitics Act provides:

"Whenever the commission, after a hearing, finds
vhat the rates or classifications, demanded,
observed, charged, or collected by any public
utllity for or in connection with any service,
product, or commodity, or the rules, practices,

or contracts affecting such rates or classifica-
tions are insufficlent, unlawful, unjust,
unreasonable, disceriminatory, or preferential,
the commission shall determine and £ix, by order,
the Just,reasonable, or sufficient rates,
¢lassifications, rules, practices, or contracts
to be thereafter observed and in forecec." (emphasis
adde

The words are simple and the meaning is plain. In
seeking to impose an obligation to make refund as of the date
the Order of Investigation was filed (July 26, 1962) the Com-

mission 1o in reallity making rates and charges effective on

a date before--not "after a hearing."” Further, we are doing

vioclence to the plain language of the statute which permits us
fix rates for the future "after hearing” and the rates "to bde

thereafter observed and in force."

I note in passing that Section 702 of the Public
Utilitles Act directs every publice utility, and In this case
respondent, to "obey and comply with every order, decision,
direction, or rule made or prescribed by the ¢commission . . ."
Query: Could respondent have lawfully disregarded the deciszion
of this Commission, No. 56652 (Volume 56, Opinions and Orders of
the Public Utllities Commission of Califorxmiz, 277)7

Sy

In that decision on May 6, 1958, this Commission, after due notice




and hearing, found that the rates 1t now preseribes were falr,

reasonable, Justified, and in the public interest. The
respendent was ordered to put these rates in effect on June 1,
1958. The order became final and binding to everyone--cxecept
this Commission.

The Public Utllitles Act, Section 734, permits a
recoupment by way of reparations Put it does 5o only upon the
£iling of 2 complaint--which means appropriate notice--and then
only after an investigation has determined for whatever reasons
that an unlawful rate has been collected. It 15 most significant,

however, that Scetion T34 states:

t

- - . No order for the payment of reparation
upon the ground of unreasonableness zhall be
made by the commission in any instance wherein

the rate in cuestion has, by formal find? been

declared by the commission %o be féasonaE%e, and

N0 assigmment of & Teparation claim Shall be
recognlzed by the commission except assignments

by operation of law as in cases of death, insanity,

bankruptey, receivership, or order of court."

(emphasis added)

I conclude from a reading of the Constitution and of
the Public Utilitles Act of the State of California that the
Iegislature has not conferred upon us the juriszdiction to relate
rates back to the date of the commencement of these proceedings.
If such a technique of regulation is dcsirable, the Legislature
should be requested %o confer it upon us.

PREVIOUS COMMISSION DECISIONS AND
PRECEDENTS

This Commlssion, since 1911, has construed and applied
i1ts own authority. Our Znterpretation and understanding of our
own powers 1s entitled to great consideration and unless clearly

wrong, should be persuasive. I will not cite the host of cases




which support, generally speaking, administrative interpretations
by administrative agencics of thelr own powers..

This Commission has, however, never assuﬁed nor applied
the power which 1s being imposed here. To the contrary, the

cases go the other way without exception.

As early as 1913, 4in Decision No. 579, Scott, Magner &

(L)
Miller, et al. vs. Western Pacific Railway Company,/ Case No. 283,

decided April 15, 1913, the Commission made 1t plain that the
Commission Ltself could not impeach a rate which 1t has determined
To be Just and recasonable and lawful. While this was a repara-
vions case, nonetheless the language of 1t 1s quite relevant.
At page 636 the Commission held "We are accordingly of the opinion
that 1f the Railrcad Commission had established defendant's
rates, as 1t was its duty under the constitution to do, no right
to reparation could have arisen, on the theory of unjust or
unreasonable rates on the facts as stated in this somplaint prior
<0 Octover 10, 1911. The shipper's remedy would be to petition
the Commission to alter the rate . . ." The members of the
Commission at that time were John M. Eshleman, H. D. Loveland,
Alex. Gordon, Max Thelen and Edwin 0. Edgerton. A3 I understand
1t, Commissioner Max Thelen is credited with writing the Public
Utilities Act 4n 2 large nmeasure, and most, 1f not all of the
Other Commissioners were personally aware of the purposes and
powers of the Public Utilitles Act. Why did these Commissioners,
among them the author of the Act, fall to apply the doctrine of
retroactivity for the benefilt of a ratepayer?

Lafter cases run to the same conclusion and there are

mary of them. For thizs opinion let 1t suffice, however, to ¢ite

(1) vol. 2 Opinton and Order of Raillrocad Commission at page 626.




the following: Pacific Cement and Aggregates, Inc. v. P. G. & E.,
58 Cal. P.U.C. 600 (1961); Boswell Co. v. A. T. & S. F. Rwy,

33 C.R.C. 308, 321 (1929); Engels Copper Mininz Co. v. Great
Western Power Co., 17 C.R.C. 191 (1919); Merchants Traffic
Association v. A. T. & S. F. Rwy, 4 C.R.C. 268 (1914).

In & discussion of notice to respondent and the obliga~
tiens to confer due process, this consistent refusal in the
past to order refunds as is done here beccmes very meaningful.

THE LACK OF DUE PROCESS

There will be paraded in Judgment before this procecding
is concluded all of those cases setting forth the requirements
of due process. A regulatory body cannot ignore them. Xor the
purposes of this discussion and taking an assumption beyoné the
limitations of reason, let me assume that this Commission may
order the refund ac was done here. Can 1t do so hewever without
apprising the parties to the proceedings that 1t is about to
exbark upon such a course of action?

The Order of Investigation initiating these'procéedings
contained no specific reference and not the slightect suggestign
or hint that this action would be taken. No party to this
Proceeding at any time requested this action of the Commission
ner, particularly, did the staff counsel representing this Com-
mlssion make such a request. The transeript 1s silent as o this
refund proposal from all parties. Neither was 1t briefed,

nelther was 1t argued; and during the oral argument, In which

I participated, neither was 1t raised.

As a matter of fact, the City and County of San Franciseo,
the Clty of Los Angeles and the Cilty of San Diego, by letter




addressed to this Commission, urged that these proceedings

be expedited--and their request was well taken. They took pains
to point out that they were eager for a prompt decision in view
of the elapsed vime because " . . . telephone subscribers have
been required to pay more than $150,000 per day in excess rates
to The Pacific¢ Telephone and Telegraph Company, no part of

which excess can be refunded to the rate-paying public under
existing law." (emphasis added)

Az the matter now sets, respondent was under no notlce
frem previous Commisslon precedents that we were about to order
refunds. In fact, 1ts reliance was well placed to the contrary.
Purther, no reasonable or, indeed, any past construction of
statutory powers would lead even the most Keen to suspect that our
powers would be exerciszed in this way. And over and above all
this, the lack of notice that this was to bhe done prevented
respondent from rightfully making that type of showing and that
type of argument and appeal to us, which was consiscent with
falr play and due process, before this trap was sprung.

SOME OBSERVATICONS ON RETROACTIVE
RATE-MAKING

Tnis Commission has always disclaimed the power to cure
past deficits at the expense of ratepayers. This 43 the reverse
situation of curing oxcessive earnings by refunds based upon the
doctrine of retroactive rate-making. In Decision No. 43145, in
Application No. 29854, 48 Opinions and Orders of the Public

Utilities Cormission of‘California, 823, this Commissiom held:.




"Purthermore, the provisions of Section 32
of the Public Utilities Act plainly and unequivocally
state that rates are to be established for the
future. It 1s elementary that rate-fiXing 1o
purely legislative and that legislative action
operates procpectively and not retroactively. One
of the cardinal distinctions between legislative
action and Judicial action 1s that the former
operates prospectively and the latter generally
operates retrospectively, addressing Lts action
0 past occurrences. This 1ls the distinction
between the prescription of rates and the granting

of reparation. (Southern Pacific Company V.
Railroad Commicsion, 194 Cal. (5%, 139.) In
addition to the statutory requirement that rates

not be fixedld retvroactively, as lald down in

Section 32 of the Public Utlilities Aet, it is a2
general ruvle of law, i1rrecspective of statute,

that rates may not be so prescribed. (Ohio

Public Utilitlies Commission v. United Tuel cas

com > 347 U. S. 856, 4b1-462, 37 L. ed. 356,
299~ ; Transeontinental & Western Alrlines v.

Civil Aeronautics Soard (Supreme Court of wne U.S.
April 16, 1943y, I7 L.W. 4339, 93 L. ed. 911;
Michigan Bell Telephone Company v. Michigan Public
SErvice Commission, S15 Vach. 533, 20 N.a. 2d 200,
Inds Commission has specifically held that 1t has

no authority to lssue a retroactive rate order.
(Merchants Traffic Association v. A.T. & S.P. Ry Co.,
FCOR.T.2068, 276,

Here the Commission refused, and properly 30, to impose
past expenses and deficits upon present ratepayers.

The danger of the technique of retroactivity is that
1% opens the way not only £o the ratepayer but to the stockholder.
what is fair for one is falr for the other and, 4L this doctrine
be sound, I would expecet us in the future to honor public ntility
rate increase applications the purpose of which iz to cure past’
deficits.

Why ¢id not the Order of Investigation which was filed
herein direct that reSpondent create an approprlate reserve into

wnlch excess rates and charges collected could be assigned for

the ultimate benellt of ratepayers vy a refund order? This would




have had the obvious virtue of permitting the respondent to guard
against the day when the refund bill fell due. Further, it would
have been notice to them that such actlion was contemplated. The
difficulty with such a pat solution, however, 1s that there 1s
ne way in the world whereby this Commission could have preseribed
the amount of the reserve, since we had no way of knowing what
our ultimate determination as to a falr return would be. As
a result, in the {irst instance, the public utility must guess as
to whether or not a retroactive rate-making power is to be used:
then 1t must guess as to whether a reserve should be set up; and
Then 1t must guess as to what the ultimate finding on fair return
iz %o be. The law cannot assume clalirvoyance. All of my
experlence In regulation compels me to conclude that such a
situation is monstrous and Impossible.
THE LAWFUL RATES OF RESPONDENT

On May 6, 1958, by Decision No. 56652, in Application
No. 39309, Vbl; 56, Opinions and Orders of the Public Utilities
Commission of California, 278, the falr return and lawful rates
of respondent were prescribed. The Cormission found at page 290,
"that a return of approximately 6.75 per cent . . . i1s warranted
by the evidence and we hereby £ind such rate of return to be fair
and reasonable."” Agaln, at page 299 of the decision 1s stated,
"the findings herelnabove set forth produce an over-all result
which we find t0 be falr and reasonable and in the public interest.
Jurther, we hercdy find as a fact that the increases in rates

and charges authorized herein are Justified . . ." Whether I,

personally, would have been of that opinion at that time is




C.7409

irrelevant. But now, by an order in midpassage, the Commission
is impeaching the lindings of the Commission, all of the rates
and charges collected by respondent sinee July 26, 1962, are
ipso facto unlawful 1f the refund order is valid., Certainly if
this were a reparations case, the only basis upon which repara-

tions could be made would be that the charges collected were
unlawful.

The Incurable difficulty I find with thils concept 1s

determining how the respondent was to ascertain that 1t was
unlawfully collecting rates and charges while acting pursuant 0

a2 lawful order of this Cormission setting the rates and charges
collected (review incidentally denied by the Supreme Court of

the State of California). Apparcently, respondent has c¢ollected
these moneys on some undisclosed trust theory which is a novelty
in regulation. Moreover, the most frustrating portion of the
opinion is iUz cemplete failure +o marshal the slizghtest authority
In support of L¢s novel conzlusion as to the powers of this

Commission.

JUDICIAL PRECEDENTS
The Supreme Court of this 3tate has not passed upon

this question, but the United States Supreme Court has addressed
tself to 1t: Board of Public Utility Commissioners v. New York
Telephone Company (1925), 271 U.S. 23, 70 L. ed. 809; Public
Jtilities Commlscion of Ohio v. United Fuel Gas Co., et al,
(1943) 317 U.S. 456, 87 L. ed. 401; Arizona Grocery Co. v.
Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Rallway Co., et al., (1932) 284
T.S. 370, 76 L. cd. 348.




Qther regulatory bodles may by specific statutory
languoge have the refuad power. I am quick to peoint out, however,.

that we do not operate under such a law, Note that the Natural

Gas Act (52 Stat. 821-833; Title 25, U.5.C. T17-TiTw) Section

4 (e) in precise language provides that rates may be increased
without hearing under certain ¢onditions subject to refund. We
nave no such provision in our statute.

Accordingly, then, for all of the reasons herein set
fortn, I dissent from that portion of the opinion and order which,
based upon the theory of retroactivity, seeks to compel rgspondent
to make refunds back to the date of the commencement of the
investigation.

The respondent has currently flled a Petition to Set
Aside Submission and Reopen the Proceeding based upon the premise
that the test year 15 obsolete. It 1s true that time has elapsed.
The Commisslon has an obligation, however, to render a decision
upon the record as made in this case. If respondent is in fact
experiencing operating resulfs resulting in less than a falr
return and which is confiliscatory of its investment, then under
law 1t may flle an application for relief. I note that that
petition makes reference to proposed depreciation rates which
might result in an intrastate depreciation expensc of approxi-
mately $11 million amnually. Significantly, however, the expense
is not set forth as a reality but as a mere possibility. The
petition 1s silent as Lo the capital cost of respondent, and
respondent does not state that 1t is operating at less than a
falr return. A "downward trend" of c¢ertain factors 1s not

necessarily persuasive-~related with others to delinecate a




broader scope of operations,it may be so.

The reference to the reduction in federal corporate
income taxes discloses to me that respondent is overcollecting
upon its tax expense and, 1f anything, discloses no reason to
reopen. The manner and method as to procedure rests with
respondent; but the obligation of thiz Commission here, as always,
i3 to render a declision with some degree of expedition so as to
meet our responsibilitles to ourselves, the ratepayers, and the
public utilities.

The record is not so 0ld, nor is the test year so stale,
that 1t does not furnish the basis upon which the Commission can
make Informed Judgment. Accordingl&, then, and in conclusion I
concur In the finding of the Commission as to a fair and reason-
able rate of return of 6.3 per cent, even though I disagree and
have concern for the uwltimate result here because of the action

of the majority in ordering refunds.

I condemn the effort to grasp power which the law does

not give us, that is, the order making refunds -- because it
places in Jeopardy an otherwlse sound decision. If the Cormission
be reversed upon 1ts position that refunds as here made are
unlawful, then 1t may well be that when this occurs in the future,
we must resume rate-making as to this respondent all over again.




COMMISSIONER PETER E. MITCHESLL DISSENTING:

A decision of the California Public Utilities Commission which
reduces the rates of a utility is always popular with the customers.
A decision of the California Public Utilities Commission which re-
quires a utility to refund millions of dollars to customers is cven

more popular. Put them together, as this decision does, a rate re-

duction and a refund, and huzzas will and should explode from all

customexs. Were this decision founded in justice and in law, I
would hope that the entire Commission could share in the spotlight
of commendation. To rececive the accolade of ratepayers, news media,
and others, is indeed pleasing to a public servant. But logic and
reason compel me to turn away from the majority decision and to seek
refuge in the certitude of my convictions.

The California Public Utilities Commission has today embarked
on the greatest giveaway in the history of the State of California.
The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company has been ordered by this
Commission to be the "giver" of $80,000,000 in refunds, and its sub-

scribers the "receivers" of $80,000,000 in refunds. Until this

very moment, Pacific had considerxed this money, earned under rates

avtiorized by this Commission, as their own private property.

The financial resources of a utility have been sequestered
through this decision by the California Public Utilities Coﬁmission
for distribution to subscribers as the Commission sees f£it., In sum-—
mary, this order extracts millions of dollars from a utility by means
of inapplicable State action, with the comsequent result of utter

chaos in utility regulation in Califormia.




REFUNDS

If the participants im this proceeding were polled, all would
register surprise, even amazement, that Pacific has been ordered to
refund $80,000,000. Not once, from the commencement of the investi-
gation to the presentment of the majority decision, was the subject
of refunds, albeit retroactive rate making, made an issue. Search
the recoxé from the pre~hecaring conferences through the forty-nine
days of hearing, and roview the briefs of the parties. Wherein can
be found any notice to the respondent, to the staff, to the munici-
palities, to the other representatives, that the Commission was
considering a rate reduction retroactive for a period of two ycars?

Certainly, the respondent would have strongly litigated this
issve, for at stake is its capital stability. Too, the staff,
municipalities and others, would have demanded an opportunity to be
heard on: (1) the amount of the refund:; (2) the division of the
refund; and (3) the spread of the refund.

Indeed, the cities of Los Angcles and San Francisco on March 13,
1963, moved for an interim order reducing future rates and annual
charges of respondent in the amount of approximately $15,363,000 on
an annual basis; on Septenbex 27, 1963, the Commission staffl/;oved
for an interim order reducing respondent's future California intra-

state revenues by approximately $31,200,000., Were these two motions

consistent with an understanding by the parties that the Commission

order would relate back to July 26, 19627 Obviously not, for thexe

Y

was no such understanding.

1/ Supported by the municipalitics.

2/ Sece late-filed motion dated June 8, 1964, by cities of Los Angeles
and San Francisco, page l...."There appears little prospect that
any excess revenues over that considered sufficient in Decision
Nos., 55936 and 56652 will ever be refunded.”

-2 -




Assuming, for argument, that the Commission had accepted the

evidence of the respondent as to inadeduacy of earnings for the test

year, would the Commission then have increased the telephone rates
effective 2as of July 26, 1962? Would Pacific have been mandated by
this Commission to collect X number of dollars from every subscri-
ber for delindquency in telephone rates since July 26, 19622 They
should be, for, needless to point out, the converse must be just as
lawful.

Paradexically, impossible conclusions arise from the holding by
the majority of a retroactive rate of return, Any future rate appli-
cation f£iled by a utility, or an order instituting investigation by

the Commission, should now obvioucly relate back to the initial date

of filing. Depending on the time for culmination of the proceedings,

2 consumer may be indebted to a utility for hundreds of dollars, or
the utility may likewise be so obligated to the consumer. The con-
sumer may receive 2 sizeable refund ox, in lieu, reposzession of his
automobile. The utility may xrcap millions of dollaxs or go bankrupt.
I fail to see how, in conscience, the majority can disavow in the
future their "new look". OQr, indeed, is this "new look” juszt a one=-
time, one-way street?

The Califormia Puwblic Utilities Commission, on May 5, 19583,
issued Decision No., 56652, which found a rate of return of 6.75 per

cent lawful for Pacific. There have been ne subscquent decisions

of this Commission to this time which changed the aforesaid rate of

3/

return to Pacific.

In the years in Question: 1962, 1963, 1964, Pacific was ¢ol-

lecting revenues lawfully under rates prescribed as reasonable by

3/ See Utility Users League v. Illinois Bell Telephone Company
43 PUR 34 (1962) 38 at pages 41, 42

-3 a




the California Public Utilities Commission. The order instituting
investigation, issued on July 26, 1962, did not suspend, alter, or
affect the last authorized rate of xeturn established by Dgcision No.
56652. At best, the oxder can be construed as an inquiry by tﬁe

Commission into the operations of Pacific, its rates, and its serv~

ice.

Pacific was, and for that matter still is - until the effec-~

tive date of today’'s decision - under authority of the Commission
to obtain a 6.75 per cent zxate of return. Even today they are law-
fully receiving revenue at rates e¢stablished in May, 1958. None-
theless, when today's decision becomes effective, those rates -
authorized by this Commission, and which Pacific¢ has been charging
subscribers lawfully during 1962, 1963, and 1964 - will become
unlawful. If today's decision remains, what trust and reliance may
2 utility or a ratepayer place in an order of this Commission?

It is noteworthy that Pacific is not ordered to refund monies
collected in excess of 6.75 per ¢cent, the last authorized rate of
return prior to today, but, indeed, must refund on the basis of a
6.3 per cent rate of return, which is sclected two years after the
actual operations of the utility.

Indeed, the onus for a delay in the instant decision belongs to
the Commission. The investigation was instituted by the Commission
on July 26, 1962, and the staff was not prepared to proceed until
January 23, 1963;£/ Again, the case was partially submitted on
November 21, 1963, but the éecision was not issued by the Commission

for over six months.

4/ ©No adverse reflection is intended on the staff., They have done
excellently. Necessary preparation is always time consuming.

-4-




Meanwhile, during the entire period to date, Pacific has been
receiving revenues and disbursing funds with no revelation from the

Commission of the proposed action. The record indicates Pacific has

recently concluded a wage settlement ($13,456,000 annual increase):

plans to invest $1,300,000,000 for construction of facilities in
Californiza during 1964-1966; raising $650,000,000 during the next
three years to finance the construction program. The unreasonable
rate of return coupled with the retroactive rate adjustment will not
only affect Pacific’s operations and serxvices but also propel a
decline in the economy of the State. If Pacifi¢ has placed reliance
on decisions of this Commission, and it has, certainly the Commis-
sion, as a matter of law, would be estopped from changing those
decisions to the detriment of the utility. No utility eamrms a
guaranteed income. Not onc utility in & hundred reccives the exact
rate prescribed by a2 Commission. Because a utility is unable to
"toe the line" exactly, a Commission does not reward or penalize

it in retrospect.

Furthermore, there is no showing invthe record that Pacific has
the ability to refund $30,000,000 to its subsceribers. The financial
condition of Pacific as of the present date, 1964, has not been
established. The effect of this order on the ability of the Company
to continue its operations and furnish new services in the future,
is Questionable. Suppose a private corporation active in the State
of California were required by a governmental agency to pay out over
60 per cent of its net revenue for one year. How many <corporations
could continue operating in the same manner as before? Yet, the

majority decision f£finds the reasonable intrastate net revenues of




Pacific should be $125,732,000 per year., It also finds that Pacific
saould refund $30,000,000 to its subscribers - over 60 per cent of

its intrastate net revenue for one year.,

Ultimately, the attempt by this decision to fix rates ex post
facto is not only unjust but also unlawful, Article XII, Section 23,

of the Constitution of the State of California, provides in part
that:

"The Railroad Commission shall have and exercise such
power and jurisdiction to supervise and regulate
public utilities in the State of California and to
fix the rates to be charged for commodities furnished,
or services rendered by utilities as conferred upon
it by the Legislature.”

Note that Section 23 states: "to £fix the rates to be charged.”

The jurisdiction to fix rates is only prospective, not retrospec-

tive. Supplementarxy to Section 23, the Legislature enacted Section

723 of the Public Utilities Act, which reads as follows:

“Whenever the commission, after a hearing, finds that
the rates or classifications, demanded, observed,
charged, or collected by any public utility for or

in connection with any serviee, product, or commodity,
or the rules, practices, or contracts affecting such
rates or classifications are insufficient, unlawful,
wunjust, unreasonable, discriminatory, or preferential,
the commission shall determine and fix, by order, the
Just, reasonadble, or sufficient rates, classifications,
rules, practices, or contracts to be thereafter ob-
sexrved and in force."

Thus, we have both the State Constitution and the Legislature
enabling and limiting the Commission to the establishment of rates
prospectively. Both Section 23 of the Constitution and Section 7208

of the Public Utilities Act are clear, unambiguous and regquire no

interpretation.




The cases in which this Commission in the rast has refused to

sanction retroactive rate making are legion and the more pertinent
¢ases which nave been printed are cited: Merchants Traffic Associa-
tion v. AT&SF Ry. 4 CRC 268, Engels Copper Mining Co. v. Cront
Western Power Co. 17 CRC 191, Wm. I. Govan 23 CRC 234, 30t the inoon
emphatic pronouncement of the Califoraia Public CTtilities Cnamissien
on the subject is contained in Decision No. 45145, dated Suly 26.

1949, relating to an application of The Pacific Teleptons and Tele-

graph Company for 2 rate increase, At Page 836, the Commission

"There are definite rules of iaw governing rate f£ixing

and this Commission is bound thereby. Broad and Plenary

as its authority may be to fix rates, it is not free to
diszegard cardinal principles of rate fixing. There is

no better estadblished zule with regard to the prescrip-
tion of rates for a publie utility than the onc that

holds that rate £ixing nAY N0t e established retroactively,
urless some specific statutory or constitutional authority
pexmits.” ‘

The decision concludes that the sctting of rates retroactively
is prohibited by the Public Utilities Act and the Supreme Court of
the United States. There have been no legislative enactments or

court decisions since Decision No. 43145 which would repudiate this

"established rule”.




RATE OF RETURN

This investigation of Pacific was imstituted by the Commission
with my support. A review of the evidence introduced in the proceci~
ing compels the f£inding that Pacific's carnings should be reduced.

I 2dopt such a finding. What I cannot adopt is an unexplained

74
"exercise of judgment" of the majority which £inds a rate of return

of 6.3 per cent to be fair and reasonable.

The decision is totally devoid of any rationalization as to why
6.3 per cont was sclected as a rate of return. A figurc of 6.0 per
cent, 7.0 per cent, or cven 3.0 per Cent could be substituted as an
equally inexplicable "exercise in judgment”. Apparently, the formula
is to place figures - any figures - before the words, "per cont”,
then include the magical phrase, "exercise of judgment"”, and, presto,
you have arrived at a rcasonable rate of roturn.

I submit a ratc of return which is faix and reasonable must

achicve the following objectives:

(1) ZEnable the company to earn a return approximately

equal to that being carned on alternate investments
of comparable risk;

Crcate a credit standing in the capital market
which will cnable the company to securce new
¢capital under reasonable terms:

Be sufficient to induce the company to secek
additional capital for improvements;

Provide the equity owners a return comparable to

that carned by other cquity owners.




These objectives are nothing more than a restatement in non~

legal language of the guide lines indicated by the United States

_6/ :

Supreme Court in the Hope Natural Gas Case wherein it stated:

"From the investor or company point of view, it is
important that there be enough revenue not only for
operating expenses but also for the cayital ¢osts

of the business. These include service on the debt
and divicdends on the stock .... By that standard
the return to the cguity owner should be commensurate
with returns on investments in other cnterprises hav-
ing corresponding risks, That return, morcover, should
be sufficient o 2ssure confidence in the financial
integrity of the enterprise, so as to maintain its
credit and to attract capital ...."

In the last rate decision of this Commission involving The
Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Compani%/ a rate of return of 6,75
per cent was found reasonable by the Commission when applied to a
rate base of $1,279,418,000. The last sentence in the rate of ro~-

turn paragraph of that decision is most significant. It reads as

follows:

"Such rate of return, in our opinion, will provide net
revenues sufficient adequately to service applicant's
debt and allow a reasonable return on equity capital
ineluding a reasonable provision for surplus.”

In the current decision, no such finding is made for the simple

reason that it <cannot be made. The allowed rate of return will not
provide the company with the net revenues it reguires to adequately
service the securitices that have been issued to finance the construc-
tion of telephone facilities to serxrve the people of the State of
California. Even though the average cost of debt capital to the
company has increased from 3.44 pexr cent in 1957 to 3.67 per cont

in 1962, the allowed rate ¢of return has been deereasced from 6.75 pex

cent to 6.3 per cent.

&/ Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Co. 320 US 591(1944)
7/ Decision No. 56652, dated May 6, 1958

-8—




The net revenues which will be produced under the allowed 6.3
pex cent rate of return which the majority has found reasonable in
this procceding clearly does not meet the standards of the United
States Supreme Court,

The majority decision finds asz reasonable from intrastate
operations for the test year:

Operating revenues ' $829,335,000

Operating expenses including
depreciation expensce and taxes 703,553,000

Net operating revenues $125,782,000
To the above must be added the net operating revenues which it
is rcasonable to cxpect would be derived from interstate operations
in order to ascertain the amounts available to service the company's
outstanding debt and preferxed stock and to provide earnings on the
common stock -equity. The total carnings available from total

Califorxnia operations would then be as follows:

Earnings from intrastate operationsg/ $125,782,000
Earnings from interstate operations 26,319,000
Interest during constructiond/ 3,133,000

Total available carnings $155,234,000

The total available carnings from Califoxmia opecrations of
$155,234,000 for the test year must service average total capitali-
zation ©f $2,421,255,000 considered applicable to California opera-
tions. The $2,421,255,000 was derived by deducting from the total

company average capitalization for the test year of $2,792,93L,000

8/ Based on a 7.25 per cent rate of return on unadjusted rate base
of $363,025,000 which represents the separated plant less reserve
for depreciation, on a recorded basis allocable to interstate
operations.

9/ Tabulation on page 23 of decision




an amount of $371,676,000 which represents the capitalization assign=-
able to the average amount carried in other investments during the

test year,

On the basis of an 8.25 pexr cent carning allowance on <ommon
10/

stock equity and the average capitalization ratios during the test
year (63.75 per cent common stock equity), the financial requirements

applicable to total Califormia operations are:

Long term debt $ 29,827,000
Preferred stock 4,650,000

Common stock equity 127,332,000

Total redquirements | $161,809,000

The earnings of $155,234,000 which will be available under the
majority decision are $6,575,000 less than the financial requirements
of the utility if an 8.25 per cent roturn is to be allowed on common
equity. The cffect of such deficiency is to reduce the c¢arnings on
common equity to 7.82 per cent or $1.33 per share as compared to the
$1.40 per share which would be available if earnings equal to 38.25
per cent were allowed.

In addition to the above deficiency in carnings resulting from
the allowing of an inadequate return, consideration must also be
given to the fact that the company, with the ocxception of the in-~
vestment tax crcdiﬁ item of about $4,000,000, in all. probability
will not be in a position to actually eliminate the $10,000,000 of
expenses disallowed in this proceeding. If the company continues 0
incur disallowed exgenses in the amount of $6,000,000 (510,000,000
less the $4,000,000 investment tax ¢redit), the carnings on common

equity capital will be further decreased to 7.43 per cent or $1.27

10/ The lowest carning allowance recommended in the proceeding.

- 10 -




per share. This, of course, mcans that the company would be unable
to continue its current common dividend of $1.20 per share.

In the majority dccisionll/ it is implied that low utility rates
will insure a healthy California economy. Such a statement by itself
sounds attractive but if the rates allowed the utility are too low,
it will refrain from investing the additional capital which growth
requires. It was expected prior to this decision that the company
would cexpend in excess of $400,000,000 foxr construction in California
in 1964 and that future plans call for the e¢xpenditure of even larger
sunms,

Is it reasonable to expect any corporation to invest large sums
of money in California facilities when confronted with depressed
earnings? As a businessman, I must answer in the negative. In my
opinion, the depressed carning position which will be c¢reated by the
majority decision can only result in the curtailment by the company
of its construction and/or opecrations which curtailment will exert
a depressing influence on the ccononmy of the State. The majority
deeision is actually 2 misapplication of regulatory power and a dis-
sexvice to the people of the State of California,

The 6.3 per cent rate of return, which the majority conjectures,
is confiscatory and impairs the constitutional xights of the utility.
The additional impact of the retroactive refund on the earnings of
the utility is further violative of the constitutional rights of
the respondent.

Thexe are several other spheres of controversy contained in the

decision which are overshadowed by the provisos for refund and rate

of return.

11/ Page 29




EXECUTIVE SALARIES

In the areca of operating cxpoenses, the decision finds that
Pacific is paying excessive executive salarices in the amount of
$2,150,000 for its intrastate operations. The utility must cither:
(1) fire exccutives at salaries totaling $2,150,000, or (2) absork
such expenses itself out of its allowed rate of return.

The General Services Administration presented testimony and an

- . . C N ¥ ¥4
exhibit summarized in the majority decisions The staff of the

Commission made no prescntation whatsoever on the subject. It must

be conceded that respondent was uncooperative in furnishing informa~
tion on salaries and unsound in not presenting rebuttal, Neverthe-
less, the burden of proof remains with the proponents of the disal-~
lowance, either the General Serxvices Administration or the staff.

Whether thé respondent declined to furnish information to any
appearance in the procecding is not of evidentary moment, although
the majority decision indicates weight was given to this comsidera-
tion. The Rules of Proccdure of this Commissionlg/state the method
by which subpoenas and subpoenas duces tecum may be obtained. No
request was made for subpocnas directed to the respondent on this
issue.

On such 2 generic statistical study as contained in the majority

L. x4/ ' . C .
dec;smon:—/;t is the oxder of this Commission that the payroll of the

respondent be reduced $2,150,000 for intrastate operations., One
hundred executives eliminated by statistics; the tragedy of abstract-

ness.

Page 88
Rule 50 and Rule 51
Page 88




WORKING CASH

In the majority decision, a negative amount of $6,800,000 is
allowed for working cash. This is a new treatment of working cash
and on¢ not consonant with established principles of rate making.
This procedure necessaxily assumes that the subscriber, as a part
of his payment for secrvices received, also provides an investment
in the assets of the company and that he is entitled to Teceive 2a
return on this investment., This is illogical since the subscriber
is not advancing money for construction but merely paying for scrve

ices reandered.

It was alse noted that in the lead and lag studies which were

developed in computing the amount of working cash, the item of bond
interest is regarded as an available source of dollars. Under this
premise, the company is deprived of its right to utilize funds pxo-
vided by its earnings as it sces fit. Indeed, a company with a
substantial amount of debt outstanding would presumably have a
larger negative working cash position than would a company with
little or no debt.

In the last rate proceeding involving Pacific, the Commission
allowed zero working cash. This action was and is supported by the
fact that the company billc exchange charges in advance.

The majority decision cites one previous instance  where it
contends a negative working cash was adopted. We cannot presume
that reliance on that instance is substantial grounds £or o depar-

ture from a well-established practice.

15/ 59 Cal PUC 610 ~ Page 68




DUES, DONATIONS AND CONTRIBUTIONS

The Commission has for soﬁe time recognized as an operating
expense all dues paid by a utility for membership in trade and tech-'
nical organizations. The exchange of professional data and communi-
cation of information is fostered through these channels., The
ability of a utility to kecep abreast of the rapid tochnological
advances occurring daily, benefits.not only the company but also
the ratepayer. The majority decision will disallow all dues in the
future. I do not concur, |

The Commission has alse allowed in the past as an expense one
half of the donations made by a utility to charitable, ecducational,

and cultural organizations. One half of the amount is supplied

from the funds of the utility and one half is trcated as an operat-

ing expense. Contributions to the Red Cross, United Crusade, and
other charities have long been regarded as deserved and as essential
humanism for every company, regulated or not. A utility must assume
a normal business relationship in the community in which it operates.
It cannot close its financial heart when charity is necded. These
charges are no less an oxpense to a utility than advertising, public
rclations, home cconomic advice and numerous other activities con-
ducted by California utilities. Even a utility must participate in
the world of today.

The staff of this Commission has always had free reign to
examine dues, donations and contributions of any utility and attract
the Commission to items which appcear unreasonable. The present prac-
tice is feasible. The statement of the majority “that it shall be
the policy of this Commission henceforth to exclude from operating
expenses for rate-fixing purposes all amounts claimed for dues,

16/
donations and contributions® i5 not representative of ny views.

16/ Page 121




ADDITIONAL PROCEDURES

The Commission, until its decision in Case No. 7409, historicale
ly has normalized revenues and expenses in virtually all major rate
cases, including Pacific rate applications. This was not done in
Case No. 7409. Failure to adjust for known future changes in
revenues and expenses and in lieu thereof,.re;iance upon actual
recorded figures, results in rates for the future based on obsolete

records of the past. The trends drawn upon by the.majority decision

are "significant” - significant statistical studies. A comparison

of a trend of revenues versus a trend of wages may be less signifi-
cant than a comparison of a trend of revenues versus a trend of
total expenses. Indeed, wnen confronted with known future changes
both comparisons may be utterly "insignificant”. Recorded figures,
without a doubt, are a valuable adjunct in ratelmaking but this

Commission heretofore has always demanded supplementation in major

rate proceedings to prepare a utility to meet the future.
It should be added that this Commission (in past decisions which

I signed) has made adjustments to Pacific which have not and are not

made to so=called affiliated utilities by other requlatory bodies,
These include a Western Electric rate base adjustment, a deprecia-

tion deduction, a license fee deduction, and additional items, all

of which total millions of dollars:

”




Perhaps, in epilogue, the compass of my belief can more

ecloquently be deseribed in a treatise by the well-known jurist,

17/

Supreme Court Justice Benjamin N. Cardozo:

"Therc, in the final precept, is the gist of
the differonce between 'le phenomene Magnaud',
and justice according to law. The judge,

cven when he is free, is still not wholly
free. He is not to inmnovate at plcasure.

He is not a knight-crxrant roaming at will

in pursuit of his own ideal of becauty or

of goodness., He is to draw his inspiration
from consecrated principles. He is not to
yicld to spasmodic sentiment, to vague and
unregulated benevolence. He is ©n exerceise

2 discretion informed by tradition, methodized
by analogy, disciplined by system, and sub-
ordinated to '‘the primordial necessity of
order in the social life'. Wide cnough in
all conscience is the field of discretion
that remains.”

This language has its application then:

in the overturn of Decision No. 56652, issued
by the Public Utilities Commission of the State
of California on May 6, 1958, which overturn
cffects a rate refund:

in the disrcgard of rate-making precedents in
the treatment of revenues, oxpenses, and rate-
base:

in the adoption ¢of a confiscatory rate of return,
with its imponderable formulation.

This is "le phenomenc Magnaud” of the majority decision.

~

Peter E.”Mitchell,\ Commissioner-. . -

al g,

17/ "The Judge as & Legislator": The Nature of the Judicial Process,
Benjamin N, Cardozo, p. 1l4l.

~ 16 =




